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Foreign Exchange Rate Risk: 
In the normal course of its business, the Company does not deal in foreign exchange in a significant 
way. Any significant  foreign exchange exposure on account of  foreign exchange borrowings  is  fully 
hedged to safeguard against exchange rate risk. 

Interest Rate Risk: 
Interest  rate  risk  is  the  risk where changes  in market  interest  rates affect  the Company's  financial 
position due to change  in  its Net  Interest  Income (NII). To mitigate  interest rate risk, ALM Policy of 
the Company stipulates Interest Rate Sensitive Gaps for all the time‐buckets. Interest Rate Sensitivity 
Statement  is  prepared  every month  and  placed  before  ALCO.  The  Statement  captures  the  Rate 
Sensitive Gaps  i.e.  the mismatch between  the Rate Sensitive Assets and Liabilities,  in various  time 
buckets. The  impact of different types of changes  in the yield curve on the earnings  for the entire 
Group of which the Company  is a component are also measured every month and captured  in the 
Risk Dashboard. 

Security Prices: 
The Company manages investment portfolios comprising of government securities, corporate bonds 
and  debentures.  To  safeguard  against  the  credit  risk  and  interest  rate  risk  in  the  investment 
portfolios, risk  limits  in the form of portfolio size  limits, concentration  limits and stop  loss  limit are 
stipulated. To provide early warning  indicators, alarm  limits have also been put  in place. Reporting 
periodicity and escalation matrix upon  the breach of alarm  limits as well as  risk  limits have been 
clearly  defined.  The  Company  does  not  invest  in  Equity  stocks  and  therefore  is  not  exposure  to 
equity price risk on this account. 
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Note: 49.2

₹ in crore
 Stage 1   Stage 2   Stage 3  Total

876.13  344.65                3,820.15                5,040.93 

856.54  21.53  44.39  922.46 
22.80  (7.99) (14.81) ‐   

(117.09) 130.03  (12.94) ‐   
(34.35) (7.28) 41.63  ‐   

‐    ‐               (1,797.23)             (1,797.23)
(22.29) 225.08  961.18                1,163.97 
(509.12) 348.40              (1,608.36)             (1,769.08)

1,072.62                1,054.42               1,434.01              3,561.05             

               1,076.39  61.15  111.58                1,249.12 
66.22  (46.71) (19.51) ‐   
(6.73) 16.21  (9.48) ‐   

(21.29) (315.79) 337.08  ‐   
‐    ‐               (1,404.77)             (1,404.77)

(64.40) 67.57                1,365.66                1,368.83 
(921.29) (259.32) 14.03              (1,166.58)
(24.25) (211.49) (85.29)                 (321.03)

1,177.27                366.04                  1,743.31              3,286.62             

(b) Reconciliation of Gross carrying amount ‐ Loans at amortised cost:
₹ in crore

 Stage 1   Stage 2   Stage 3  Total
50,082.35                             5,314.15                5,360.40              60,756.90 

             26,911.40  278.70  63.60              27,253.70 
224.60  (193.05) (31.55) ‐   

              (3,263.47)                3,296.11  (32.64) ‐   
              (1,340.98) (199.07)               1,540.05  ‐   

‐    ‐               (1,846.58)             (1,846.58)
           (23,969.19) (980.68)             (2,877.82)           (27,827.69)

48,644.71              7,516.16                2,175.46               58,336.33            

             40,493.67  592.85  143.84              41,230.36 
               1,001.82  (956.21) (45.61) ‐   
              (1,149.46)                1,171.90  (22.44) ‐   

(712.65)              (1,425.83)               2,138.48  ‐   
‐    ‐               (1,450.44)             (1,450.44)

           (22,140.85)              (1,910.80)                 (408.86)           (24,460.51)
              (9,606.38)              (2,331.35)                 (333.58)           (12,271.31)

56,530.86             2,656.72               2,196.85              61,384.43           
* excludes assets originated or purchased and derecognised during the year

Net recovery 
Amount written off

Amount written off

ECL as on March 31, 2022

New assets originated or purchased*
Transfers to Stage 1
Transfers to Stage 2

Gross carrying amount as on March 31, 2021
New assets originated or purchased*

Amount written off

Gross carrying amount as on March 31, 2022

Transfers to Stage 1
Transfers to Stage 2

Transfers to Stage 3

Gross carrying amount as on March 31, 2023

New assets originated or purchased*

Amount written off

Increase/ (Decrease) provision on existing financial assets including recovery

New assets originated or purchased*

Transfers to Stage 3

Impact of changes in credit risk on account of stage movements
Increase/ (Decrease) provision on existing financial assets including recovery

Transfers to Stage 3

Net recovery

Reclassification to fair value through P&L (Refer note 47)

Transfers to Stage 1

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

Transfers to Stage 1
Transfers to Stage 2
Transfers to Stage 3

Impact of changes in credit risk on account of stage movements

Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 107 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures“
(a) Reconciliation of loss allowance provision ‐ Loans at amortised cost:

Particulars

Reclassification to fair value through P&L (Refer note 47)

L&T Finance Limited

ECL as on March 31, 2023

Particulars

ECL as on March 31, 2021

Transfers to Stage 2
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Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements
L&T Finance Limited

Note: 49.3 Other disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 107 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures":
(a) Category‐wise classification for applicable financial assets:

₹ in crore

Sr. No.  As at 
March 31, 2023 

 As at 
March 31, 2022 

I Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL):
(i) Investment in equity instruments 208.24  550.98                  
(ii) Investment in preference shares ‐   ‐ 
(iii) Investment in bonds/debentures 105.83  413.46                  
(iv) Investment in mutual funds 4,504.90                665.94                  
(v) Investment in government securities ‐   ‐ 
(vi) Investment in security receipt 6,131.04                4,886.23              
(vii) Investment in units of fund 138.75  250.48                  
(viii) Loans 12,862.79              22,753.78            
(ix) Derivative financial instruments 0.77  ‐ 

Sub‐total (I) 23,952.32             29,520.87            

II Measured at amortised cost:
(i) Loans 58,097.81              54,775.28            
(ii) Trade receivables 2.34  5.24 
(iii) Other receivables 136.82  56.43 
(iv) Other financial assets 82.31  82.78 
(v) Cash and cash equivalents and bank balances 10,870.54              6,143.19              

Sub‐total (II) 69,189.82             61,062.92            

III Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):
(i) Investment in bonds/Debentures 560.29  729.31                  
(ii) Investment in government securities 2,010.69                1,323.28              
(iii) Investment in equity instruments ‐   ‐ 
(iv) Investment in pass through certificates ‐   ‐ 
(v) Derivative financial instruments 173.68  204.04                  
(vi) Investment in units of fund 0.90  0.91 

Sub‐total (III) 2,745.56                2,257.54              
Total (I+II+III) 95,887.70             92,841.33            

Foot note: Investment in subsidiaries valued at cost current year: ₹ 651.90 crore (previous year: ₹ 483.36 crore).

(b) Category‐wise classification for applicable financial liabilities:
₹ in crore

Sr. No.
 As at 

March 31, 2023 
 As at 

March 31, 2022 
I Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL):

(i) ‐  ‐ 
Sub‐total (I) ‐  ‐ 

II Measured at amortised cost:
(i) 30,758.36              34,665.61            
(ii) 46,492.30              40,356.40            
(iii) 2,798.48                3,297.59              
(iv) 749.85  423.67                  
(v) 38.79  6.49 
(vi) 61.45  35.53 
(vii) 531.72  662.54                  

Sub‐total (II) 81,430.95             79,447.83            

III Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI): ‐  ‐ 
Sub‐total (III) ‐  ‐ 
Total (I+II+III) 81,430.95             79,447.83            

Borrowings (other than debt securities)
Subordinated liabilities

Other payables
Trade payables

Lease liabilities

Debt securities

Other financial liabilities

Particulars

Particulars

Derivative Instruments not designated as cash flow hedges
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(a) Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:
₹ in crore

Carrying 
amount Fair value Carrying 

amount Fair value

58,097.81           58,097.81           54,775.28           54,775.28          
58,097.81           58,097.81           54,775.28          54,775.28         

30,758.36           30,491.65           34,665.61           35,785.31          
46,492.30           45,794.11           40,356.40           40,210.22          
2,798.48             2,764.84             3,297.59             3,435.06            

61.45  61.45  35.53  35.53 
80,110.59          79,112.06          78,355.13          79,466.13         

₹ in crore

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

‐  ‐  58,097.81           58,097.81          
‐  ‐  58,097.81           58,097.81          

‐  ‐  30,491.65           30,491.65          
‐  ‐  45,794.11           45,794.11          
‐  ‐  2,764.84             2,764.84            

Lease liabilities ‐  ‐  61.45  61.45 
‐  ‐  79,112.06           79,112.05          

₹ in crore

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

‐  ‐  54,775.28           54,775.28          
‐  ‐  54,775.28           54,775.28          

Debt Securities ‐  ‐  35,785.31           35,785.31          
Borrowings (other than debt securities) ‐  ‐  40,210.22           40,210.22          
Subordinated liabilities ‐  ‐  3,435.06             3,435.06            
Lease liabilities ‐  ‐  35.53  35.53 

‐  ‐  79,466.13           79,466.13          

Lease liabilities

Debt Securities
Borrowings (other than debt securities)

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

Particulars
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Financial assets:
Loans

Total

Financial liabilities:

Note: 49.4 : Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 107 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures“

Subordinated liabilities

Financial liabilities:

Total

As at March 31, 2023 Valuation technique for level 3 
items

Financial assets:
Loans Discounted cashflow approach

Total financial assets

The carrying amounts of cash & cash equivalents, bank balance, trade receivables, other receivables, other financial assets, trade payables, other payables
and other financial liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short‐term nature.

Debt Securities

As at March 31, 2022 Valuation technique for level 3 
items

Financial assets:

Total financial liabilities

Discounted cashflow approach
Borrowings (other than debt securities)
Subordinated liabilities

Discounted cashflow approach
Discounted cashflow approach
Discounted cashflow approach

Loans Discounted cashflow approach
Total financial assets

Financial liabilities:
Discounted cashflow approach
Discounted cashflow approach
Discounted cashflow approach

(b) Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 113 “Fair Value Measurement” ‐ Fair value hierarchy of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at 
amortised cost:

Total financial liabilities
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Note: 49.7
The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value measurements

₹ in crore

 March 31, 2023   March 31, 2022   March 31, 2023   March 31, 2023   March 31, 2022   March 31, 2022 

 Favourable   Unfavourable   Favourable   Unfavourable 
 Investments 
 ‐ Equity instruments  167.92  392.59  5.00% 8.40               (8.40) 19.63             (19.63)
 ‐ Preference shares  ‐    ‐    5.00% ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   
 ‐ Bonds and debentures  105.83  413.46  0.25% 0.26               (0.26) 1.03               (1.03)
 ‐ Pass Through Certificates  ‐    ‐    0.25% ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   
 ‐ Security Receipts               6,131.04               4,886.23  5.00% 306.55           (306.55) 244.31           (244.31)
 ‐ Units of fund  138.75  250.48  5.00% 6.94               (6.94) 12.52             (12.52)
 Loans  12,862.79 22,753.78 0.25% 32.16             (32.16) 56.88             (56.88)

Total 19,406.33            28,696.54            354.31                          (354.31) 334.38                          (334.38)

Note: 49.8
Liquidity risk management :

₹ in crore

Within twelve 
month

After twelve 
month Total Within twelve 

month
After twelve 

month Total

A. Non‐derivative liabilities:
Borrowings* 46,357.30            42,881.06            89,238.37            47,667.03            39,707.17            87,374.20           
Trade payables 749.85                  ‐   749.85                  423.67                  ‐   423.67                 
Other payables 38.79   ‐   38.79   6.49   ‐   6.49  
Lease liabilities 12.48   48.97   61.45   13.18   22.35   35.53  
Other financial liabilities 531.72                  ‐   531.72                  662.54                  ‐   662.54                 

Total 47,690.14            42,930.03            90,620.18            48,772.91            39,729.51            88,502.43           

B. Derivative liabilities:
Currency swap ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐  

Total ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐  

The Company had access to the following undrawn borrowing facilities at the end of the reporting period:
₹ in crore

Particulars
 As at March 31, 

2023 
 As at March 31, 

2022 
Undrawn backup lines 6,930.97              3,265.16             
Line of credit from Ultimate Holding Company 1,800.00              1,800.00             

₹ in crore

Assets type  As at March 31, 
2023 

 As at March 31, 
2022 

1,000.00              4,498.00             
Bank Balances other than cash and cash equivalent 2,679.00              ‐ 

1,517.51              ‐ 
68,471.91            73,678.19           
73,668.42            78,176.19           

*The Company has identified certain fixed deposits with bank, amounting to ₹ 1,000 crore as at March 31, 2023 and the same is in the process of lien marking
against the secured debt securities.

Total

(c) Ind AS 107 ‐ Financial Instruments: Disclosures ‐ Carrying amount of collateral given

Cash and cash equivalents*

Investments
Loans

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

(b) Financing arrangements

Particulars

(a) Maturity profile of financial liabilities based on undiscounted cashflows

 As at March 31, 2023   As at March 31, 2022 

 Impact of Increase in Rates on Total Comprehensive Income 
statement 

Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 107 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures“

Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 113 “Fair Value Measurement“

 Particulars 
 Fair value as at 

 Rates for 
Sensitivity 

* Borrowings include debt securities,borrowings (other than debt securities)and subordinated liabilities and are net off offsetting respective derivative gain/loss
but includes undiscounted future interest.
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₹ in crore
31 March 2023 31 March 2022

80,049.14  78,319.60 
17,387.50  15,876.71 

4.60  4.93 
1. Debt‐equity ratio = (Debt securities + Borrowings (other than debt securities) + Subordinated liabilities) / Networth.
2. Net worth is calculated as defined in section 2(57) of Companies Act, 2013.

₹ in crore
31 March 2023 31 March 2022

‐    ‐   

‐    ‐   

‐    ‐   (b) Dividends not recognised at the end of the reporting year

Particulars
Total debt
Networth
Debt to equity ratio

(ii) There were no defaults/delay in repayment of loans or payment of interest except as given in note 46. Further, there
were no breaches of loan agreement during the year which enables the lender to demand accelerated repayment.

(iii) Dividends
Particulars

(a) Equity shares
Final dividend for the year ended March 31, 2023 of ₹ Nil per fully paid share 
(Previous year : Nil)

Interim dividend for the year ended March 31, 2023 of ₹ Nil per fully paid share 
(Previous year : ₹ Nil)

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

Note 49.9 : Capital management
(i) Risk management
As an NBFC, the RBI requires us to maintain a minimum capital to risk weighted assets ratio (“CRAR”) consisting of Tier I
and Tier II capital of 15% of our aggregate risk weighted assets out of which Tier I Capital should be at least 9% of risk
weighted assets. Further, the total of our Tier II capital cannot exceed 100% of our Tier I capital at any point of time. The
capital management process of the Company ensures to maintain a healthy CRAR at all the times. Refer note 52.1 for the
Company’s Capital ratios.

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to
(a) safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders
and benefits for other stakeholders, and
(b) Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.
(c) The Company’s assessment of capital requirement is aligned to its planned growth which forms part of an annual
operating plan which is approved by the Board and also a long range strategy. These growth plans are aligned to
assessment of risks ‐ which include credit, liquidity and market.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, 
return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio:
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Note: 49.10 Market risk management :
(a) Foreign currency risk :

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:
₹ in crore

Variable rate borrowings
Fixed rate borrowings
Total borrowings

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts outstanding:

Weighted 
average 
interest
rate

Balance % of total 
borrowing

Weighted 
average 
interest
rate

Balance % of total 
borrowing

Variable rate borrowings 6.98% 20,522.59          25.94% 6.75% 22,245.51          28.91%
Interest rate swap at variable rate ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

6.98% 20,522.59           25.94% 6.75% 22,245.51           28.91%

₹ in crore

FY 2022‐23 FY 2021‐22 31‐Mar‐23 31‐Mar‐22
                (41.34)                 (33.66)                 (41.34)                 (33.66)

41.34  33.66  41.34  33.66 

Note: 49.11

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

* Impact on P/L upto 1 year, holding all other variables constant

Particulars Impact on profit after tax
Impact on other components of 

equity

Interest rates – increase by 25 basis points *
Interest rates – decrease by 25 basis points*

As at March 31, 2023

79,101.92  76,944.31 

As at March 31, 2022

(b) Interest rate risk :

 USD 12,50,00,000 

Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 107 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures“

22,245.51 
54,698.80 

(c) Sensitivity :

20,522.59 
58,579.33 

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk

There is no financial asset that have been transferred in such a way that part or all of the transferred financial assets do not qualify for derecognition, together 
with the associated liabilities.

Particulars

Other disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 107 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures“

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. Other components of equity change as a result
of an increase/decrease in the fair value of the cash flow hedges related to borrowings.

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Assets – Cross Currency Interest Rate Swap Contracts  USD 12,50,00,000     USD 43,50,00,000 
Liability  – External Commercial Borrowings    USD 43,50,00,000 
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Note : 50 Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 108 “Operating Segment”

₹ in crore

Gross segment revenue from operations
a Retail Business 8,683.12               6,764.79              
b Wholesale Business 3,262.17               4,078.79              
c Defocused Business 124.06  214.00 

Total 12,069.34            11,057.58           

Segment Result (Profit/(loss) before tax)
a Retail Business 1,860.43               991.91 
b Wholesale Business 391.14  402.50 
c Defocused Business (237.74)                 (302.54)                

Profit before tax 2,013.83               1,091.87              
Exceptional items (2,450.17)             ‐ 
Segment result after exceptional items (436.34)                 1,091.87              

Segment assets 
a Retail Business 72,007.26            47,511.61           
b Wholesale Business 23,355.78            44,242.09           
c Defocused Business 1,984.01               2,436.75              

Sub‐total 97,347.05            94,190.45           
e Unallocated1 2,327.38               1,981.38              

Total segment assets 99,674.43            96,171.83           

Segment liabilities
a Retail Business 60,292.03            40,113.33           
b Wholesale Business 19,554.60            37,354.57           
c Defocused Business 1,661.18               2,057.15              

Sub‐total 81,507.81            79,525.05           
e Unallocated2 151.85  155.55 

Total segment liabilities 81,659.66            79,680.60           

1
2 Unallocated represents tax liabilities.
3

March 31, 2022

As at

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

There are no revenue from transactions with a single external customer or counter party which amounted to 10% or more of the Company's total
revenue in the Current year and Previous year.

The Company has changed its composition of reportable segments to Retail Finance and Wholesale finance from Rural Finance, Housing Finance and
Infrastructure Finance effective from April 1, 2022. Consequently, the company has restated the corresponding items of segment information for
previous year to make them comparable with those of current year.

Defocused Business comprises of Structured Corporate Loans, Debt Capital Market, Commercial Vehicle Finance, Construction Equipment Finance,
Supply Chain Finance, SME term loans and other discontinued products.

Unallocated represents advance/tax deducted (net) and deferred tax asset (net).

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

The Company has identified operating segments based on performance assessment and resource allocation by the management. Revenue and
expenses directly attributable to segments are reported under each reportable segment. Expenses which are not directly attributable to each
reportable segment have been allocated on the basis of associated revenue of the segment and manpower efforts. All other expenses which are not
attributable or allocable to segments have been disclosed as unallocated. Assets and liabilities that are directly attributable or allocable to segments are
disclosed under each reportable segment. All other assets and liabilities which are not attributable or allocable to segments, have been disclosed as
unallocable. As the operations of the Company are carried out within India, there are no geographical segments.
Retail Business comprises of Farmer Finance, Two Wheeler Finance, Rural Business Finance ,Consumer Finance, Home Loan, Loan against Property and
SME Finance.
Wholesale Business comprises of Infrastructure Finance and Real Estate Finance.

Sr. No Particulars

Sr. No Particulars
Year Ended

March 31, 2023
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Note : 51 Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 12 “Income Taxes”
(a) Major components of tax expense/(income):

₹ in crore
Sr. No. F.Y. 2022‐23 F.Y. 2021‐22

Statement of Profit and Loss:
(a) Profit and Loss section:

(i) Current tax :
Current tax expense for the year 474.19  118.35 

474.19  118.35 
(ii) Deferred Tax:

Tax expense on origination and reversal of temporary differences (405.50)  165.54 
Effect on deferred tax balances due to the change in income tax rate ‐  ‐   

(405.50)  165.54 
Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss[(i)+(ii)] 68.69  283.89 

(b) Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) Section:
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent years:
(A) Deferred tax expense/(income):

On re‐measurement of the defined benefit plans (0.35)  0.50 
(0.35)  0.50 

(ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent years:
(A) Deferred tax expense/(income):

On gains and loss on hedging instruments in a cash flow hedge 21.60  13.22 
21.60  13.22 

Income tax expenses reported in the other comprehensive income [i+ii] 21.25  13.72 

(c) Other directly reported in balance sheet through reserve:
Current tax (assets)/liabilities

‐Merger related expenses (3.89)  (3.89) 
Deferred tax (assets)/liabilities

‐Merger related expenses 3.89  3.89 
Income tax expense reported directly in balance sheet ‐  ‐ 

₹ in crore
Sr. No. F.Y. 2022‐23 F.Y. 2021‐22
(a) Profit/(loss) before tax          (436.35) 1,091.87 
(b) Corporate tax rate as per Income tax Act, 1961 25.168% 25.168%
(c) Tax on accounting profit (c)=(a)*(b) (109.82) 274.80 

(d) (i) Tax on Income exempt from tax :
‐  (4.93) 

(B) Deduction  u/s 80JJA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 (5.51)  (8.26) 
(ii) Tax on non deductible expenses:

(A) Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) expenses 3.91  1.38 
(B) Provision for dimunition of investments 180.11  (96.86) 

(iii) Tax effect of losses/timing differences of current year on which no deferred tax 
benefit is recognised ‐  117.76 

Total effect of tax adjustments [(i) to (iii)] 178.51  9.09 

(e) Tax expense (before one‐time deferred tax impact) (e)=(c)+(d) 68.69  283.89 
(f) Effective tax rate (before one‐time deferred tax impact) (f)=(e)/(a) (15.74) % 26.00%
(g) Tax expense recognised during the year (i)=(e)+(g)+(h) 68.69  283.89 
(h) Effective tax rate (h)=(g)/(a) (15.74) % 26.00%

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

(b) Reconciliation of Income tax expense and accounting profit multiplied by domestic tax rate applicable in India:

Particulars

Particulars

(A) Deduction of Special reserve u/s 36(1)(viii) of the Income Tax Act, 1961
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(c) (i) Unused tax losses and unused tax credits for which no deferred tax asset is recognised in Balance sheet

₹ in crore Expiry year ₹ in crore Expiry year

‐  ‐  ‐  ‐
‐  ‐  ‐  ‐
‐  ‐  467.89  AY 2030‐31
‐  ‐  467.89 

*Carry forward of unused tax losses and its set off/utilisation of such losses is subject to provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 (Refer note 55).

(c) (ii) Unrecognised deductible temporary differences for which no deferred tax asset is recognised in Balance Sheet
₹ in crore

(a) Towards provision for diminution in value of investments  1,090.40                 374.77 
Total 1,090.40                 374.77 

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Tax losses (Business loss and unabsorbed depreciation)
‐ Amount of losses having expiry
‐ Amount of losses having no expiry
Tax losses (capital losses)*

As at March 31, 
2022

Total

Sr. No. Particulars As at March 31, 
2023
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(d) Major components of deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets: ₹ in crore

Deferred tax liabilities:
‐Interest income recognised on Stage 3 Loans 43.76  (21.65)  ‐  ‐  22.11 
‐Unamortised borrowing cost 2.35  (1.29)  ‐  ‐  1.06 
‐Deduction under Secion 36(1)(viia) 27.72  (27.72)  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Net deferred tax liabilities 73.83  (50.66)  ‐  ‐  23.17 

Deferred tax (assets):
‐Provision on loan assets based on expected credit loss and fair value impact (1,358.98)               284.84  ‐  ‐  (1,074.14)              
‐Provision on trade receivables (2.36)  1.60  ‐  ‐  (0.76) 
‐Amortisation of processing fee on corporate loans based on effective 
interest income which was previously recognised as revenue in the period

of
accrual

(5.54)  1.88  ‐  ‐  (3.66) 

‐Fair value of investments (123.36)                  (62.91)  ‐  ‐  (186.27) 
‐Defined benefit obligation (Gratuity and Leave encashment) (7.13)  (0.11)  0.50  ‐  (6.74) 
‐Amortisation of expenditure incurred for amalgamation (14.22)  (2.98)  ‐  3.89  (13.31) 
‐Fair valuation of derivative financial instrument (34.22)  ‐  13.22  ‐  (21.00) 
‐Impact on account of Ind AS 116 – Leases (1.11)  (2.65)  ‐  ‐  (3.76) 
‐Liability for expenses (24.36)  (6.07)  ‐  ‐  (30.43) 
‐Difference between book base and tax base of property, plant & 
equipement,  other intangible assets and goodwill (86.91)  2.61  ‐  ‐  (84.30) 

Net Deferred tax (assets) (1,658.19)               216.20                  13.72  3.89  (1,424.37)              

Net deferred tax liability/(assets) (1,584.36)               165.54                  13.72  3.89  (1,401.20)              

₹ in crore

Deferred tax liabilities:
‐Interest income recognised on Stage 3 Loans 22.11  (22.11)  ‐  ‐  ‐ 
‐Unamortised borrowing cost 1.06  (1.06)  ‐  ‐  ‐ 
‐Deduction under Secion 36(1)(viia) ‐  24.69  ‐  ‐  24.69 

Net deferred tax liabilities 23.17  1.52  ‐  ‐  24.69 

Deferred tax (assets):
‐Provision on loan assets based on expected credit loss and fair value impact (1,074.14)               (305.02)                 ‐  ‐  (1,379.16)              
‐Provision on trade receivables (0.76)  (1.24)  ‐  ‐  (2.00) 
‐Amortisation of processing fee on corporate loans based on effective
interest income which was previously recognised as revenue in the period

of 
(3.66)  3.66  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

‐Fair value of investments (186.27)  (94.91)  ‐  ‐  (281.18) 
‐Defined benefit obligation (Gratuity and Leave encashment) (6.74)  (0.46)  (0.35)  ‐  (7.55) 
‐Amortisation of expenditure incurred for amalgamation (13.31)  0.55  ‐  3.89  (8.87) 
‐Fair valuation of derivative financial instrument (21.00)  ‐  21.60  ‐  0.60 
‐Impact on account of Ind AS 116 – Leases (3.76)  (0.54)  ‐  ‐  (4.30) 
‐Liability for expenses (30.43)  (17.28)  ‐  ‐  (47.71) 
‐Difference between book base and tax base of property, plant & 
equipement,  other intangible assets and goodwill (84.30)  8.22  ‐  ‐  (76.08) 

Net Deferred tax (assets) (1,424.37)               (407.02)                 21.25  3.89  (1,806.25)              

Net deferred tax liability/(assets) (1,401.20)               (405.50)                 21.25  3.89  (1,781.56)              

Charge/(credit) 
to other 

comprehensive 
income

Charge/(credit) 
directly in balance 
sheet (Opening 
retained earning)

Deferred tax 
liabilities/ 

(assets) as at 
March 31, 2023

Particulars

Deferred tax 
liabilities/ 

(assets) as at 
March 31, 2022

Charge/(credit) 
to Statement of 
Profit and Loss

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements
L&T Finance Limited

Charge/(credit) 
to other 

comprehensive 
income

Charge/(credit) 
directly in balance 
sheet (Opening 
retained earning)

Deferred tax 
liabilities/ 

(assets) as at 
March 31, 2022

Particulars

Deferred tax 
liabilities/ 

(assets) as at 
March 31, 2021

Charge/(credit) 
to Statement of 
Profit and Loss
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Note: 52

52.1 Capital :
₹ in crore

Sr. No. As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
i) 21.34% 20.77%
ii) 18.88% 17.86%
iii) 2.46% 2.91%

iv) 2,393.68  2,893.20

vi) 2.55% 2.73%
*

52.2 Investments :
₹ in crore

As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
(1)

14,319.60  9,311.02 
‐    ‐   

7.07  7.07 
‐   

14,312.53  9,303.95 
‐   

(2)
7.07  401.85 
‐    ‐   
‐    (394.78)

7.07  7.07 

52.3 Derivatives :

I) Forward Rate Agreement / Interest Rate Swap (also includes currency interest rate swaps)
₹ in crore

As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
(i) 1,364.55  3,014.34

(iii) ‐    ‐
(iv) ‐    ‐
(v) 173.68  204.04

II)

III) Disclosures on Risk Exposure in Derivatives

Qualitative Disclosure

₹ in crore

Currency Derivatives Interest Rate Derivatives

(i) 864.55  800.00 
(ii) 172.39  2.06 

172.39  2.06 
‐    ‐   

(iii) ‐    ‐   
(iv) ‐    ‐   

₹ in crore

Currency Derivatives Interest Rate Derivatives

(i) 3,014.34   Nil 
(ii) 204.04  ‐   

287.46  ‐   
(83.42) ‐   

(iii) ‐    ‐   
(iv) ‐    ‐   

(a) Asset (+)
(b) Liability (‐)

Credit exposure
Unhedged exposure

The Company has sourced External Commercial Borrowing in foreign currency. The same has been hedged as required by RBI

Unhedged exposure

Particulars

Particulars

Derivatives (Notional principal amount)
Market to Market position

Derivatives (Notional principal amount)
Market to Market position
(a) Asset (+)
(b) Liability (‐)

Credit exposure

Quantitative Disclosures for Financial Year 2021‐22

(ii) Provisions for Depreciation*

(b) Outside India

(b) Outside India

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

The following additional information is disclosed in the terms of Master Direction ‐ Non‐Banking Financial Company ‐ Systematically Important Non‐Deposit taking
Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 issued by Reserve Bank of India vide circular no. RBI/DNBR/2016‐17/45 Master Direction DNBR. 
PD. 008/03.10.119/2016‐17 dated September 01, 2016 as amended (the “RBI Master Directions”).
The disclosures as required by the RBI Master Directions has been prepared as per Indian Accounting Standards as mentioned in RBI circular RBI/2019‐20/170 DOR
(NBFC).CC.PD.No.109/ 22.10.106/2019‐20 dated March 13, 2020.

Discounted value of ₹ 1,015.99  crore (Previous year ₹ 1,412.72 crore) considered for Tier II capital against the book value of ₹ 2,393.68 crore (Previous year ₹ 2,893.20 
crore).

404.39

Particulars
CRAR (%)
CRAR ‐ Tier I Capital (%)
CRAR ‐ Tier II Capital (%)
Amount of subordinated debt raised as Tier‐II capital*
(Repaid during the year ₹ 475 crore , previous year NIL)

(a) In India

(ii)

(iv) Closing balance
*Provision for depreciation on Investments includes provision towards impairment of financial instruments.

Particulars
The notional principal of swap agreements
Losses which would be incurred if counterparties failed to fulfil their obligations under the 

Quantitative Disclosures for Financial Year 2022‐23

(ii) Add : Provisions made during the year
(iii) Less : Write‐off / write‐back of excess provisions during the year

The fair value of the swap book

Exchange Traded Interest Rate (IR) Derivatives: The Company has not traded in exchanged traded Interest Rate Derivative during the financial year ended
March 31, 2023 (Previous year : NIL).

The Company has a Treasury Risk Management Policy approved by the Assets Liability Committee and the Board. This policy provides the framework for
managing various risks including interest rate risk and currency risk. The policy provides for use of derivative instruments in managing the risks.

Collateral required by the NBFC upon entering into swaps
Concentration of credit risk arising from the swaps

173.68 204.04

Amount raised by issue of Perpetual Debt Instruments
(Raised during the year ₹ Nil, previous year ₹ Nil)
Percentage of the amount of Perpetual Debt Instruments of the amount of its Tier I Capital

(i) Opening balance

(a) In India

404.80

Particulars
Value of Investments
(i) Gross Value of Investments

Movement of provisions held towards depreciation on investments*

(iii) Net Value of Investments
 (a) In India
 (b) Outside India

v)
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52.4 Securitisation:

I)

₹ in crore

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
9

10

II) Details of securitisation transactions undertaken by applicable NBFCs

There are no securitisation transactions during the year (previous year : NIL), hence relevant disclosure is not applicable.

III) Details of Assignment transactions undertaken by applicable NBFCs

There are no assignment transactions during the year (previous year : NIL), hence relevant disclosure is not applicable.

IV)

‐  
‐  
‐  

‐  

 As at March 31, 2022 

No of SPEs holding assets for securitisation transactions originated by the originator

Total amount of securitised assets as per books of the SPEs
Total amount of exposures retained by the originator to comply with MRR as on the 
date of balance sheet
a) Off‐balance sheet exposures

First loss
Others

b) On‐balance sheet exposures
First loss

Particulars  No. / Amount 
 As at March 31, 2023 

‐  

‐  

‐  
‐  

‐  

‐  

‐  

Others
Amount of exposures to securitisation transactions other than MRR
a) Off‐balance sheet exposures
i) Exposure to own securitisations
First loss
Loss

ii) Exposure to third party securitisations
First loss
Others

‐  

‐  

‐  First loss
Others

ii) Exposure to third party securitisations
First loss
Others

Sale consideration received for the securitised assets and gain/loss on sale on 
account of securitisation
Form and quantum (outstanding value) of services provided by way of, liquidity 
support, post‐securitisation asset servicing, etc.
Performance of facility provided

‐  
‐  

‐  
‐  

‐  
‐  

‐  

‐  
‐  

‐  
‐  

‐  
‐  

‐  

‐  

b) On‐balance sheet exposures
i) Exposure to own securitisations

‐  
‐  

S.No.

‐  

‐  

Details of non‐performing financial assets purchased/sold from/to NBFCs: During the current and previous year, no non‐performing
been purchased/sold from/to other NBFCs.

‐  

‐  

‐  

‐  
‐  

‐  

(a) Amount paid
(b) Repayment received
(c) Outstanding amount
Average default rate of portfolios observed in the past
Amount and number of additional/top up loan given on same underlying asset
Investor complaints 
(a) Directly/Indirectly received and; 
(b) Complaints outstanding

‐  
‐  

‐  
‐  
‐  

The information on securitisation of the Company as an originator in respect of outstanding amount of securitised assets is given below:

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements



317 

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

V)

a) Asset sold to ARCs:

NPA SMA NPA SMA
1 40  26  534               29 
2      2,197.41       1,040.38  3,031.77      156.88           
3              2.82               2.33  47.23            84.21             
4      2,232.06           948.23  1,555.90      172.23           
5      1,906.20           787.50  1,574.52      171.48           
6 ‐    ‐    ‐                ‐                  

7          212.26           165.14  2,180.06      8.63                

b) Details of loans not in default transferred during the year to other than ARCs *:

Sr No
1
2
3
4
5
6

7

# excludes other receivables not in the nature of loans and advances.

c) Details of loans not in default acquired during the year:

Sr No
1
2
3
4

5
6

7
* Excludes PTCs acquired and classified as loans and advances

d) The company has not acquired any stressed assets during the year (previous year NIL).

e) Security Receipts (SRs) rating for the transactions during the year:

Phoenix Trust‐FY23‐7

CFM ARC Trust‐104#

CFM ARC Trust‐103#

ARCIL‐CPS‐65‐I‐Trust#

ARCIL‐CPS‐III TRUST#

Rating Agency

ACRE 109 TRUST

Phoenix Trust‐FY22‐16

Arcil‐AST‐ IX Trust

ARCIL‐CPS‐I‐Trust

ARCIL‐AST‐065‐I‐Trust

CFMARC Trust 67

CFMARC Trust 73

CFMARC Trust 74

CFMARC Trust 76 Infomerics Valuation And 
Rating
ICRA RR2

NA NA

PEGASUS GROUP THIRTY EIGHT TRUST 1

Phoenix Trust‐FY22‐7

ARCIL‐CPS‐I‐Trust

NA
NA
NA

Rating Agency
2021‐22

IVR RR1 (100‐150%)

IVR RR1 (100‐150%)

IVR RR1 (100‐150%)

RR2‐(100%)

NA

NA

Disclosure of financials assets sold to securitisation company pursuant to  RBI circular no RBI/DOR/2021‐22/86 DOR.STR.REC.51/ 21.04.048/2021‐22 
dated September 24, 2021:

Particulars

BWRR2 (100%)

BWRR2 (0%)

IVR RR1 (100‐150%)

BWRR2‐(100%)

RR1‐(100%‐150%)

NA

BWRR1 (100%)

NIL
‐  
‐  
‐  
NIL
NIL
NIL

 2021‐22 Particulars
Count of loans assigned
Amount of loan account assigned (₹ in crore) #

Rating
NA

NA
NA

CRISIL
India Rating and 

Research
India Rating and 

Research
India Rating and 

Research
India Rating and 

Research
India Rating and 

Research
NA

Infomerics Valuation And 
Rating

Infomerics Valuation And 
Rating

Infomerics Valuation And 
Rating

Coverage of tangible security
Rating wise distribution of rated loans

RR2

Brickworks ratingsNA
Infomerics Valuation And 

RatingRR1

RR2

NARR2

Brickworks ratingsRR2

Brickworks ratings

Rating
NARR2

Brickworks ratingsRR2

Brickworks ratings

2022‐23

 Category AA to BB+  NIL

 Not Applicable  NIL
 Greater than 1x  NIL

2022‐23  2021‐22 
2  NIL

397.32 ‐  

 Not Applicable ‐  

55

Retention of beneficial economic interest

RR1

Infomerics Valuation And 
RatingRR1

Infomerics Valuation And 
RatingRR1

ICRA

Infomerics Valuation And 
Rating

RR2

NA
NA
NA

NA
NA
NA
NA

NAIndia Rating and 
Research

NA

Weighted average holding period (years)
‐  8.00 

9,591.62
8.78
1.81
 NIL 

Particulars
Count of loans assigned
Amount of loan account acquired (₹ in crore)*
Weighted average maturity (years) (from the date of transfer)

Weighted average maturity (years) (from the date of transfer)
Weighted average holding period (years)
Retention of beneficial economic interest
Coverage of tangible security
Rating wise distribution of rated loans

No. of accounts sold
Aggregate principal outstanding of loans transferred (₹ in crores)
Weighted average residual tenor of the loans transferred (months)
Net book value of loans transferred (at the time of transfer)  (₹ in crores)
Aggregate consideration (₹ in crores)

Additional consideration realized in respect of accounts transferred in earlier years  (₹ in crores)

Provision reversed to the profit and loss account (₹ in crores)

 Category AAA to D 
 Greater than 1x 

2022‐23

2021‐22Sr No 2022‐23Particulars

# These transactions were done during the financial year 2022‐23. The ratings of ARC trusts will be available subsequently as ratings of these trusts is a half 
yearly assessment process. 

*There are no instances of transfer of loans where the entity has agreed to replace loans transferred to transferee(s) or pay damages arising out of
any representation or warranty.
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52.5 Exposures

(I) Exposure to Real Estate Sector: Refer note 53.

(II) Exposure to Capital Market: Refer note 53.

(III) Details of financing of parent company products: Nil (Previous year : Nil)

(IV) Single Borrower Limit (SBL) or Group Borrower Limit (GBL) as prescribed by the RBI.

(V) Unsecured Advances (net off provision):
₹ in crore

Particulars
Term loans
Debentures
Personal Loans
Total

52.6 Miscellaneous

(I)
(II)

(III)

CRISIL CARE  ICRA   IRRA  CRISIL CARE  ICRA   IRRA 
(i) CRISIL A1+ CARE A1+ ICRA A1+ Not Rated CRISIL A1+ CARE A1+ ICRA A1+ Not Rated

(ii) CRISIL AAA 
(Stable)

CARE AAA
(Stable)

ICRA AAA 
(Stable)

IND AAA
(Stable)

CRISIL AAA 
(Stable)

CARE AAA
(Stable)

ICRA AAA 
(Stable)

IND AAA
(Stable)

(iii) CRISIL AAA 
(Stable)

CARE AAA
(Stable)

ICRA AAA 
(Stable)

IND AAA
(Stable)

CRISIL AAA 
(Stable)

CARE AAA
(Stable)

ICRA AAA 
(Stable)

IND AAA
(Stable)

(iv) CRISIL AAA 
(Stable)

CARE AAA
(Stable)

ICRA AAA 
(Stable)

IND AAA
(Stable)

CRISIL AAA 
(Stable)

CARE AAA
(Stable)

ICRA AAA 
(Stable)

IND AAA
(Stable)

(v) Not Rated CARE AA+
(Stable)

ICRA AA+ 
(Stable) Not Rated Not Rated CARE AA+

(Stable)
ICRA AA+ 
(Stable) Not Rated

(vi) CRISIL AAA 
(Stable)

CARE AAA
(Stable)

ICRA AAA 
(Stable)

IND AAA
(Stable)

CRISIL AAA 
(Stable)

CARE AAA
(Stable)

ICRA AAA 
(Stable)

IND AAA
(Stable)

(vii) Not Rated
CARE PP‐
MLD AAA 
(Stable)

PP‐MLD 
ICRA AAA 
(Stable)

IND PP‐MLD 
AAA 

/(Stable)
Not Rated

CARE PP‐
MLD AAA 
(Stable)

PP‐MLD 
ICRA AAA 
(Stable)

IND PP‐MLD 
AAA 

emr/(Stable)

(V) Postponements of revenue recognition: Current year: NIL  (Previous year: NIL)

52.7 Provisions and Contingencies :

(I) Break up of 'Provisions and Contingencies' shown under the head Expenditure in Profit and Loss Account
₹ in crore

* Provision on loan assets and Provision for depreciation on Investments is considered as allowance for impairment loss on financial instruments.
** Includes loans written off/foreclosure during the year and provision on trade receivables

(II) Drawn down from reserves: No draw down from reserves during the financial year (Previous year: NIL)

52.8 Concentration of Advances, Exposures and NPAs

(I) Concentration of Advances
₹ in crore

Particular

Note : There are no advances outstanding as on March 31, 2023 against which intangible securities has been taken as 
collateral. (Previous  year : Nil)

Total Advances to twenty largest borrowers 10,399.07 17,583.66

Percentage of advances to twenty largest borrowers to total advances of the
Company

13.60% 21.50%

Provision for Standard Assets (780.82) 906.25 

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Provision made towards Income tax 68.69  283.89 
Other Provision and Contingencies (with details)** 1,862.93  3,836.45 

Provision for depreciation on investments ‐                (394.77)
Provision towards NPA 827.96  (2,386.13)

Non‐Convertible Debentures(Public Issue)

Principal Protected  Market‐Linked 
Debenture

Particulars F.Y. 2022‐2023 F.Y. 2021‐2022*

Commercial Paper

Non‐Convertible Debentures

Long term Bank facilities

Subordinate Debts

Perpetual Debt

F.Y. 2022‐2023 F.Y. 2021‐2022

Registration obtained from other financial sector regulators : No registration has been obtained from other financial sector regulators.
Penalties imposed by RBI and other regulators : No penalties have been imposed by RBI or other regulators during the year.  (Previous Year: NIL)

Ratings assigned by credit rating agencies and migration of ratings during the year

5,255.90 2,256.95
24,882.67 15,132.80

19,626.77 12,875.85
‐   ‐

As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

The company has not exceeded the Single Borrower Limit (SBL) or Group Borrower Limit (GBL) as prescribed by the RBI based on the tier I capital as on
March 31, 2023.
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(II) Concentration of Exposures
₹ in crore

# Undisbursed commitments are considered as NIL on account of conditions precedent to disbursements
*Exclude Security Receipts
(III) Concentration of NPA

₹ in crore

(IV) Sector‐wise NPAs

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

52.9 Movement of NPAs
₹ in crore

(i)
(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

52.10 Disclosure of customer complaints 

(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

*Previous year numbers have been restated due to re‐categorisation of complaints.

52.11 Resolution of stressed assets

52.12

Format B: ( ₹ in crore)
Exposure to accounts 
classified as Standard 

consequent to 
implementation of 
resolution plan – 

Position as at the end 
of the previous half‐

year**
(A)

Personal Loans 914.56 
Corporate persons*/** 313.21 
   Of which, MSMEs ‐ 
Others ‐ 
Total 1,227.77 
*As defined in Section 3(7) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016.
** includes additional disbursement post implementation and interest accrued

(d) Closing balance

198.76  
‐  
‐  

274.12 

Exposure to accounts 
classified as Standard 

consequent to 
implementation of 

resolution plan – Position 
as at the end of this half‐

year**

(E)
802.71  
101.17  

903.88 

(C)
75.36  

‐  
‐  
‐  

89.10 

Of (A) amount written 
off during the half‐year

(C)
‐  

21.98  
‐  
‐  

21.98 

Of (A), aggregate debt 
that slipped into NPA 
during the half‐year

(B)
89.10  

Type of borrower

Disclosure on Resolution Framework – 1.0: Resolution Framework for COVID‐19‐related Stress in terms of RBI circular RBI/2020‐21/16 
DOR.No.BP.BC/3/21.04.048/2020‐21 dated August 06, 2020 ("Resolution Framework – 1.0"):

During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company has not implemented resolution plan under the prudential framework for stressed assets issued by RBI 
vide circular no RBI/2018‐19/203 DBR.No.BP.BC.45/21.04.048/2018‐19 dated June 7, 2019.

Of (A) amount paid by 
the borrowers during 

the half‐year

No. of complaints redressed during the year 21,493   10,602  
No. of complaints pending at the end of the year 1,711   233  

No. of complaints received during the year 22,971   10,807  

Note: Above numbers are based on quarterly movement.

Particulars F.Y. 2022-2023 F.Y. 2021-2022*
No. of complaints pending at the beginning of the year 233   28  

(c) Write‐off /  write‐back  of  excess provisions 1,721.35  4,267.11  
(d) Closing balance 2,697.50  1,864.87  

(b) Provisions made during the year 2,553.98  2,311.38  

Movement of provisions for NPAs (excluding provisions on standard
assets)
(a) Opening balance 1,864.87  3,820.60  

(c) Reductions during the year 752.48  1,677.08  
(d) Closing balance 1,783.37  1,677.72  

(b) Additions during the year 858.13  1,809.75  

4,480.87   3,542.59  
Movement of Net NPAs
(a) Opening balance 1,677.72  1,545.05  

(b) Additions during the year 3,412.11  4,121.13 
(c) Reductions during the year 2,473.83  5,944.19 

(a) Opening balance 3,542.59  5,365.65 

Net NPAs to Net Advances (%) 2.42% 2.10%
Movement of NPAs (Gross)

Other personal loans 3.51% 3.74%

Particulars F.Y. 2022-2023 F.Y. 2021-2022

Unsecured personal loans 3.34% 1.46%
Auto loans 5.06% 4.82%

Corporate borrowers 11.27% 5.10%
Services 0.00% 0.00%

Agriculture & allied activities 7.20% 3.85%
MSME 0.23% 0.00%

Total Exposure to top four NPA accounts 1,160.57  1,076.43 

Particulars Percentage to Total Advances in that Sector
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Percentage of total exposure to twenty largest borrowers / customers to total
exposure of the Company on borrowers / customers #

13.98% 21.78%

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Particulars As at March 31, 2023* As at March 31, 2022*
Total  Exposure  to  twenty  largest  borrowers / customers# 10,833.24 17,816.50
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Liabilities Side:
1.

₹ in crore

Amount 
Outstanding Amount Overdue Amount 

Outstanding Amount Overdue

                23,331.91  ‐                    28,327.60  ‐   
2,798.48  ‐    3,297.59  ‐   

(b)
(c)                 26,317.04  ‐                    18,746.60  ‐   
(d) 2,357.71  ‐    1,037.59  ‐   
(e) 7,426.45  ‐    6,338.01  ‐   
(f) ‐     ‐    ‐          ‐   
(g) ‐     ‐    ‐          ‐   

‐     ‐    ‐          ‐   
1,802.52  ‐    4,121.00  ‐   

                15,515.56  ‐                    16,451.21  ‐   

499.47  ‐      ‐    ‐   

* Refer footnote 1 below

2
₹ in crore

Amount 
Outstanding Amount Overdue Amount 

Outstanding Amount Overdue

(a) ‐     ‐    ‐          ‐   

(b) ‐     ‐    ‐          ‐   

(c) ‐     ‐    ‐          ‐   
* Refer footnote 1 below

Assets Side:
3. Break‐up of Loans and Advances including bills receivables [Other than those included in (4) below] :

₹ in crore

(a)
(b)

4. Break‐up of Leased Assets and Stock on Hire and hypothecation loans counting towards Asset Finance Company (AFC) activities
₹ in crore

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(a) Debentures :  
‐   Secured
‐   Unsecured

(Other than falling within the meaning of Public Deposits)*
Deferred Credits

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

Note : 52.15
Schedule to the Balance Sheet of a non‐deposit taking non‐banking financial company (as required in terms of paragraph 19 of Master Direction ‐ Non‐
Banking Financial Company ‐ Systematically Important Non‐Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 issued
vide Master Direction DNBR. PD. 008/03.10.119/2016‐17 dated September 01, 2016 as amended)

Loans and advances availed by the non‐banking financial company inclusive of interest accrued thereon but not paid:

Particulars
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

ii) External commercial borrowings
iii) Bank Overdraft, Cash credit & Working Capital Demand Loan
iv) Corporate Bond Repo and Collateralized Borrowing and Lending
Obligation

Break‐up of 1(f) above (Outstanding public deposits inclusive of interest accrued thereon but not paid) :

Particulars
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Term Loans
Inter‐Corporate Loans and borrowings
Commercial Paper (Net off unexpired discounting charges)
Public Deposits
Other Loans  
i) Foreign Currency Loan

Secured (net of provision) 46,077.93  62,396.27 
Unsecured (net of provision) 24,882.67  15,132.79 

In the form of Unsecured debentures
In the form of partly secured debentures i.e. debentures where 
there is a shortfall in the value of security
Other public deposits

Particulars Amount Outstanding
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

(a) Financial Lease     ‐                ‐   
(b) Operating Lease (net of provision)     ‐                ‐   

Particulars Amount Outstanding
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Lease assets including lease rentals under sundry debtors :

(b) Repossessed Assets     ‐                ‐   
Other loans counting towards AFC activities :

Stock on hire including hire charges under sundry debtors :
(a) Assets on Hire     ‐                ‐   

(a) Loans where assets have been repossessed     ‐                ‐   
(b) Loans other than (a) above     ‐                ‐   
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L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

5. Break‐up of Investments (net off diminution) :
₹ in crore

1

2

1

2

6. Borrower group‐wise classification of assets financed as in (3) and (4) above (see footnote 2 below) :
₹ in crore

Secured 
(net of provision)

Unsecured 
(net of provision)

Secured 
(net of provision)

Unsecured 
(net of provision)

1
‐     ‐    ‐          ‐   
‐     ‐    ‐          ‐   
‐     ‐    ‐          ‐   

2                 46,077.93                  24,882.67                  62,396.27                  15,132.79 
                46,077.93                  24,882.67                  62,396.27                  15,132.79 

** As per Indian Accounting Standard issued by MCA (Please see footnote 3)

7.

₹ in crore

Market 
value/Breakup 

Value/ Fair Value / 
NAV

Book Value (Net of 
Provision)

Market 
value/Breakup 

Value/ Fair Value / 
NAV

Book Value (Net of 
Provision)

1
762.05  762.05  702.64  702.64 

‐    ‐    ‐                 ‐   
‐    ‐    ‐    ‐   

Particulars Amount Outstanding
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Current Investments

(a) Equity 40.32  158.39 
(b) Preference     ‐                ‐   

Quoted
(i) Shares : 

(iv) Government Securities     ‐                ‐   

(ii) Debentures and Bonds 560.29  729.31 
(iii) Units of Mutual Funds 4,504.90  665.94 

(a) Equity ‐        ‐   
(b) Preference ‐        ‐   

Unquoted 
(i) Shares :

(iv) Government Securities 2,010.69  1,323.28 
(v) Investment in Units/Pass Through Certificates 0.90   0.91 

(ii) Debentures and Bonds ‐        ‐   
(iii) Units of Mutual Funds ‐        ‐   

(a) Equity     ‐                ‐   
(b) Preference     ‐                ‐   

Long Term Investments
Quoted
(i) Shares :

(iv) Government Securities     ‐                ‐   
(v) Others     ‐                ‐   

(ii) Debentures and Bonds     ‐                ‐   
(iii) Units of Mutual Funds     ‐                ‐   

(a) Equity 819.82  875.95 
(b) Preference     ‐                ‐   

Unquoted 
(i) Shares :

(iv) Government Securities     ‐                ‐   
(v) Others :

(ii) Debentures and Bonds 105.83  413.46 
(iii) Units of Mutual Funds     ‐                ‐   

Category

As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Related Parties **
(a) Subsidiaries

(a) Security receipts 6,131.04  4,886.23 
(b) Investment in Units/Pass Through Certificates/Venture Capital

Fund
138.75  250.48 

(b) Companies in the same group
(c) Other related parties

Other than related parties
Total

Investor group‐wise classification of all investments (current and long term) in shares and securities (both quoted and unquoted):

Category

As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Related Parties**
(a) Subsidiaries
(b) Companies in the same group
(c) Other related parties
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L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

2              13,557.55               13,550.48                 8,608.38                 8,601.31 
                14,319.60                  14,312.53  9,311.02  9,303.95 

** As per Indian Accounting Standard issued by MCA (Please see footnote 3)

8. Other Information
₹ in crore

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

Footnotes:
1.
2.
3.

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
Gross Non‐Performing Assets 4,480.87  3,542.59 

Other than related parties
Total

Net Non‐Performing Assets 1,783.37  1,677.72 
(a) Related parties ‐  ‐ 

(a) Related parties ‐  ‐ 
(b) Other than related parties 4,480.87  3,542.59 

As defined in point xxvii of paragraph 3 of Chapter ‐II of these Directions.
Provisioning norms shall be applicable as prescribed in Indian Accounting Standards by MCA.
All Indian Accounting Standards issued by MCA are applicable including for valuation of investments and other assets as also assets acquired in
satisfaction of debt.

(b) Other than related parties 1,783.37  1,677.72 
Assets acquired in satisfaction of debt (Gross) 1,180.34  1,368.97 
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₹ in crore
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

13,259.17  10,757.47
6,630.73  12,087.03

‐    ‐   
4,399.29  3,720.81 
726.16  217.16 
43.06  43.18 

25,058.41  26,825.65 

₹ in crore
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

1,837.60  1,762.01 

‐    ‐   

‐    ‐   

‐    ‐   

‐    ‐   

‐    ‐   

‐    ‐   

‐    ‐   

‐    ‐   

251.89  256.34 
17.77  38.82 

‐    ‐   
3.21  3.18 

(xii) Others 0.90  0.91 
2,111.37  2,061.27 

Note: 53 The following additional information is disclosed in the terms of Master Direction ‐ Non‐Banking Financial Company ‐ Systematically Important Non‐Deposit
taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 issued by Reserve Bank of India vide circular no. RBI/2021‐22/112
DOR.CRE.REC.No.60/03.10.001/2021‐22 dated October 22, 2021 as amended (the “RBI Master Directions”).

The disclosures as required by the RBI Master Directions has been prepared as per Indian Accounting Standards as mentioned in RBI circular RBI/2019‐
20/170 DOR (NBFC).CC.PD.No.109/22.10.106/2019‐20 dated March 13, 2020.

(ii) Category II
(iii) Category III

(i) Category I

i) Direct  investment  in  equity  shares,  convertible bonds, convertible debentures and units 
of equity oriented  mutual  funds  the  corpus  of  which  is  not exclusively invested in corporate
debt
ii) Advances against shares / bonds / debentures or other securities or on clean basis to 
individuals for investment  in  shares  (including  IPOs  /  ESOPs), convertible  bonds,  convertible
debentures,  and units of equity oriented mutual funds
iii) Advances for any other purposes where shares or convertible  bonds  or  convertible
debentures  or units of equity oriented mutual funds are taken as primary security

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

2) Exposure to capital Market

viii) Underwriting commitments taken up by the NBFCs in respect of primary issue of shares or
convertible bonds or convertible debentures or units of equity oriented mutual funds

ix) Financing to stockbrokers for margin trading

1) Exposure to real estate sector
Category

i) Direct exposure
a) Residential Mortgages –
b) Commercial Real Estate –
c) Investments in Mortgage‐Backed Securities (MBS) and other securitized exposures –
i. Residential
ii. Commercial Real Estate

ii) Indirect Exposure
Total Exposure to Real Estate Sector

Particulars

iv) Advances  for  any  other  purposes  to  the  extent secured  by  the  collateral  security  of
shares  or convertible  bonds  or  convertible  debentures  or units of equity oriented mutual 
funds i.e. where the primary  security  other  than  shares  /  convertible bonds  /  convertible
debentures  /  units  of  equity oriented  mutual  funds  does  not  fully  cover  the advances

v) Secured and unsecured advances to stockbrokers and guarantees  issued on behalf of
stockbrokers and market makers
vi) Loans   sanctioned   to   corporates   against   the security  of  shares  /  bonds  /  debentures
or  other securities or on clean basis for meeting promoter’s contribution  to  the  equity  of  new
companies  in anticipation of raising resources
vii) Bridge loans to companies against expected equity flows / issues

x) All exposures to Alternative Investment Funds:

Total exposure to capital market

(xi) all exposures to Venture Capital Funds (both registered and unregistered)
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Total Exposure 
(includes on balance 
sheet and off‐balance 

sheet exposure)
(₹ in crore)

Gross NPAs
(₹ in crore)

Percentage of Gross 
NPAs to total 

exposure in that 
sector

Total Exposure 
(includes on balance 
sheet and off‐balance 

sheet exposure)
(₹ in crore)

Gross NPAs
(₹ in crore)

Percentage of Gross 
NPAs to total 

exposure in that 
sector

1. Agriculture and
Allied Activities 12,869.89  926.98 7.20% 11,316.53  435.14 3.85%

2. Industry
i. Electricity Generation 7,352.74  ‐  0.00% 18,222.43  ‐  0.00%
ii. Roads 1,892.95  ‐  0.00% 5,653.05  336.82 1.30%
Others 971.55 118.51 1.16% 1,942.59  7.28  0.03%
Total‐Industry (i+ii+others) 10,217.24  118.51 1.16% 25,818.07  344.10 1.33%

3. Services
i. Commercial Real Estate 5,950.88  1,634.95  25.98% 11,382.15  1,527.50  13.42%
ii. Others 341.27 ‐  0.00% ‐  ‐  0.00%
Total of Services (i+ii) 6,292.15  1,634.95  25.98% 11,382.15  1,527.50  13.42%

4. Personal Loans 5,615.41  201.01 3.58% 2,301.46  33.56  1.46%

5. Others ‐                     ‐   
i. Housing Loans 11,461.94  231.74 2.02% 8,784.93  192.76 2.19%
ii. Vehicle Loans 8,960.56  453.40 5.06% 7,461.83  359.34 4.82%
iii. Micro Finance Loans 1,966.12  2.17  0.11% ‐  ‐  ‐ 
iv. Loans Against Property 2,762.59  154.88 5.61% 2,897.27  117.10 4.04%
v. Business Loans 538.00 2.27  0.42% 61.49  ‐  ‐ 
vi. Micro Loans 16,807.31  760.89 4.53% 13,276.41  589.10 4.44%
Total of Others (i+ii+iii+iv+v+vi) 42,496.51  1,605.35  3.78% 32,481.94  1,258.30  3.87%

4) Intra‐group exposures
S. No. As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

i) ‐  ‐ 
ii) ‐  ‐ 
iii) ‐  ‐ 

There is no Unhedged foreign currency exposure as at March 31, 2023. (Previous year NIL)

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

3) Sectoral exposure
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Sectors

Particulars
Total amount of intra‐group exposures
Total amount of top 20 intra‐group exposures
Percentage   of   intra‐group   exposures   to   total   exposure   of   the   NBFC   on 
borrowers/customers

5) Unhedged foreign currency exposure
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Related Party

Items As at March 
31, 2023

As at March 
31, 2023

As at March 
31, 2022

As at March 
31, 2023

As at March 
31, 2022

As at March 
31, 2023

As at March 
31, 2022

Borrowings
1) Inter corporate deposits borrowed
a) L&T Finance Holdings Limited                 ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐          6,085.58        2,060.86 
b) L&T Investment Management Limited                 ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐    ‐            451.29 
c) L&T Infra Credit Limited (Formerly L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited) ‐    ‐         1,393.27  ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐          1,393.27  ‐  

 2) Inter corporate deposits repaid
a) L&T Finance Holdings Limited                 ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐          4,746.08        2,115.66 
b) L&T Investment Management Limited ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐             451.29 
c) L&T Infra Credit Limited (Formerly L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited) ‐    ‐         1,393.27  ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐          1,393.27  ‐  

Deposits ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐    ‐  
Placement of deposits ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐    ‐  
Advances (Net asset transfer) ‐    ‐   
a) L&T Infra Credit Limited (Formerly L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited) ‐    ‐         4,661.72  ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐          4,661.72  ‐  

Investments
a) L&T Infra Credit Limited (Formerly L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited) ‐    ‐            168.54  ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐             168.54  ‐  
b) L&T Infra Investment Partners Fund ‐    ‐              (4.31)              4.23  ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐              (4.31)              4.23 

Purchase of fixed/other assets ‐                ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐  
Sale of fixed/other assets ‐                ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐  
Interest paid
a) L&T Finance Holdings Limited                 ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐             141.04             47.67 
b) L&T Investment Management Limited                 ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐               12.53  ‐               12.53 
c) L&T Infra Credit Limited (Formerly L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)           16.16  ‐    ‐    ‐   ‐               16.16  ‐  

Interest received ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐  
Equity Capital Infused (including share premium) 
a) L&T Finance Holdings Limited       1,980.00  ‐                    ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐    ‐          1,980.00  ‐  

Others           12.08             (2.91)                 ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐              37.72             25.85           173.46           234.70 

Related Party

Items As at March 
31, 2023

As at March 
31, 2023

As at March 
31, 2022

As at March 
31, 2023

As at March 
31, 2022

As at March 
31, 2023

As at March 
31, 2022

Borrowings
a) L&T Finance Holdings Limited       2,357.71        1,037.59                  ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐                   ‐    ‐    ‐                   ‐          2,357.71        1,037.59 
b) Larsen & Toubro Limited          994.16        1,065.04                  ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐                   ‐    ‐    ‐                   ‐             994.16        1,065.04 
c) L&T Infra Credit Limited (Formerly L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)            72.03  ‐                    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐                    ‐                   ‐    ‐    ‐                   ‐    ‐               72.03  ‐  
d) L&T Technology Services            25.10  ‐                    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐                    ‐                   ‐    ‐    ‐                   ‐    ‐               25.10  ‐  

Deposits ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐   
Placement of deposits ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐  
Advances ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐  
Investments ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐  
a) L&T Infra Credit Limited (Erstwhile L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited) ‐    ‐            646.80                  ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐             646.80           478.26 
b) L&T Infra Investment Partners Advisory Private Limited ‐    ‐                5.00                  ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐                 5.00               5.00 
c) L&T Infra Investment Partners Trustee Private Limited ‐    ‐                0.10                  ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐                 0.10               0.10 
d) L&T Infra Investments Partner Fund ‐    ‐            110.15                  ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐             110.15           219.28 

Related Party

Items FY 2022‐23 FY 2022‐23 FY 2021‐22 FY 2022‐23 FY 2021‐22 FY 2022‐23 FY 2021‐22

Borrowings
a) Larsen & Toubro Limited       1,025.38        1,025.38                  ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐                   ‐    ‐    ‐                   ‐          1,025.38        1,025.38 
b) LTIMindtree Limited (formerly known as Larsen & Toubro Infotech
Limited) ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐                  ‐            144.60  ‐             144.60  ‐  
c) L&T Technology Services ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐         115.00           115.00  ‐  

Deposits ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐   
a) L&T Finance Holdings Limited       4,493.66        1,037.59                  ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐                   ‐    ‐    ‐                   ‐          4,493.66        1,037.59 
b) L&T Infra Credit Limited (erstwhile L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)          735.27  ‐                    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐                    ‐                   ‐    ‐    ‐                   ‐    ‐             735.27  ‐  

Placement of deposits ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐   
Advances ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐   
Investments ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐                  ‐    ‐    ‐   
a) L&T Infra Credit Limited (erstwhile L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited) ‐    ‐            646.80                  ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐             646.80           478.26 
b) L&T Infra Investment Partners Advisory Private Limited ‐    ‐                5.00                  ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐                 5.00               5.00 
c) L&T Infra Investment Partners Trustee Private Limited ‐    ‐                0.10                  ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐                 0.10               0.10 
d) L&T Infra Investments Partner Fund ‐    ‐            219.28                  ‐    ‐                    ‐                    ‐    ‐    ‐                    ‐    ‐             219.28           219.28 

             0.10 
        219.28 

        478.26 
             5.00 

FY 2021‐22FY 2022‐23 FY 2021‐22 FY 2021‐22 FY 2022‐23 FY 2021‐22 FY 2022‐23

iii) Maximum related party outstanding during the year

Parent (as per
ownership or control) Subsidiaries Associates/ Joint 

ventures
Key Management 

Personnel
Relatives of Key

Management Personnel Others Total

(₹ in crore)

        478.26 
             5.00 
             0.10 
        219.28 

Total

As at March 
31, 2023

As at March 
31, 2022

As at March 
31, 2022

As at March 
31, 2023

As at March 
31, 2022

As at March 
31, 2023

As at March 
31, 2022

            9.95               9.90 

2. Transactions with Fellow Subsidiary Companies
ii) Related Party Balances ‐ At the end of the year

Parent (as per
ownership or control) Subsidiaries Associates/ Joint 

ventures
Key Management 

Personnel
Relatives of Key

Management Personnel Others

(₹ in crore)

         113.71           201.86 
1. Includes transaction with directiors amounting to  ₹ 4.93 Crore (previous year: ₹ 6.10 Crore). There is no transaction with relative of directiors during the current and previous year.

‐                   ‐   ‐               ‐   ‐  

‐  ‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐           ‐                   ‐  

‐  
‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐           ‐                   ‐   ‐  
‐                 ‐                 ‐                   ‐           ‐                   ‐  

         141.04             47.67  ‐                   ‐   ‐                ‐   ‐  

‐                 ‐                 ‐                                ‐   ‐         ‐   ‐  

                ‐   ‐                   ‐               ‐  
‐                 ‐                 ‐                                ‐   ‐         ‐   ‐  

‐                   ‐   ‐               ‐   ‐  

‐                   ‐   ‐               ‐   ‐  

‐                   ‐   ‐               ‐   ‐  
‐                   ‐   ‐               ‐   ‐  

        451.29                  ‐   ‐                   ‐                ‐  
‐                   ‐   ‐               ‐   ‐  

      4,746.08        2,115.66  ‐                   ‐   ‐                ‐   ‐  

‐  
‐                   ‐   ‐               ‐   ‐  

‐   ‐           451.29                  ‐   ‐                   ‐  
      6,085.58        2,060.86  ‐                   ‐   ‐                ‐   ‐  

As at March 
31, 2022

As at March 
31, 2023

As at March 
31, 2022

As at March 
31, 2022

As at March 
31, 2023

As at March 
31, 2022

As at March 
31, 2023

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

6. The following additional information is disclosed in the terms of Scale bases regulations issued by Reserve Bank of India vide circular no. RBI/2022‐23/26 DOR.ACC.REC.No.20/21.04.018/2022‐23 dated April 19, 2022 as amended 
(the “Scale Based Directions”).

i) Related Party Transactions during the year

Parent (as per
ownership or control) Subsidiaries Associates/ Joint 

ventures
Key Management 

Personnel1
Relatives of Key

Management Personnel1 Others2 Total

(₹ in crore)
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Sr. No As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

1. 233 28
2. 22,971 10,807
3. 21,493 10,602

3.1 ‐   ‐  
4. 1,711 233

5.* 463 174
5.1 438 174

5.2
17

3

5.3 NA NA
6.* NA NA

Number of 
complaints 

pending at the 
beginning of the 

year

Number of 
complaints 

received during 
the year

% increase/ decrease 
in the number of 

complaints received 
over the previous 

year

Number of complaints 
pending at the end of the 

year

Of 5, number of 
complaints pending 
beyond 30 days

2 3 4 5 6

21 5,605  31% 202 79
67 3,706  95% 147 31
49 3,428  66% 391 68
18 2,934  161% 293 218
31 1,184  51% 92 33
47 6,114  845% 586 323

233  22,971  113% 1,711 752
Number of 
complaints 

pending at the 
beginning of the 

year

Number of 
complaints 

received during 
the year

% increase/ decrease 
in the number of 

complaints received 
over the previous 

year*

Number of complaints 
pending at the end of the 

year

Of 5, number of 
complaints pending 
beyond 30 days

2 3 4 5 6

5 4282 NA 21 0
2 1901 NA 67 0
0 2071 NA 49 0
1 1122 NA 18 1
4 784 NA 31 0
16 647 NA 47 0
28 10,807  NA 233 1

8. Corporate Governance
1) Breach of Covenant

During the year ended March 31, 2023 , there is no instance of breach of covenant of loan availed or debt securities issued (applicable if any) by the company

2) Divergence in Asset Classification and Provisioning

b) the additional Gross NPAs identified by RBI exceeds 5 percent of the reported Gross NPAs for financial year 2022‐23 :Nil

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

a) the additional provisioning requirements assessed by RBI exceeds 5 percent of the reported profits before tax and impairment loss on financial instruments
for financial year 2022‐23 : Nil

7. Disclosure of complaints

Complaints received by the NBFC from its customers
Number of complaints pending at beginning of the year
Number of complaints received during the year

Of which, number of complaints rejected by the NBFC

 1) Summary informa�on on complaints received by the NBFCs from customers and fromthe Offices of Ombudsman
Particulars

Grounds of complaints, (i.e. complaints 
relating to)

1

Payment & Refund
As at March 31, 2023

Of 5, number of complaints resolved after passing of Awards by Office of Ombudsman against 
Number of Awards unimplemented within the stipulated time (other than those appealed)

2) Top five grounds of complaints received by the NBFCs from customers

Others

Grounds of complaints, (i.e. complaints 
relating to)

Number of complaints disposed during the year

Number of complaints pending at the end of the year
Maintainable complaints received by the NBFC from Office of Ombudsman

Number of maintainable complaints received by the NBFC from Office of Ombudsman
Of 5, number of complaints resolved in favour of the NBFC by Office of Ombudsman

1

*Note : The complaints have been re‐categorised during FY 21‐22, hence FY 20‐21 numbers are not comparable.

Of 5, number of complaints resolved through conciliation/mediation/advisories issued by Office 
of Ombudsman

Total

Credit Report
SMS/Calls Related
Sourcing Related
Collection related
Others

Total

Payment & Refund
Credit Report

As at March 31, 2022

SMS/Calls Related
Sourcing Related
Collection related

Note: Maintainable complaints refer to complaints on the grounds specifically mentioned in Integrated Ombudsman Scheme, 2021 (Previously The Ombudsman 
Scheme for Non‐Banking Financial Companies, 2018) and covered within the ambit of the Scheme.
* It shall only be applicable to NBFCS which are included under The Reserve Bank ‐ Integrated Ombudsman Scheme, 2021
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Note : 54

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

(j)

The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds (either borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) to
any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise)
that the Intermediary shall :
(i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company
(Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
(ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

The Company has not received any funds from any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the
understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall :
(i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party
(Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
(ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

There are no creation or satisfaction of charges as at March 31, 2023 pending with ROC beyond the statutory period.

Being a systemically important non‐banking financial company registered with the Reserve Bank of India as per Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934
(2 of 1934), the provisions prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the companies Act 2013 read with Companies (Restriction on number of
Layers) Rules, 2017 is not applicable to the company.

There is no scheme of arrangements has been approved during the year by the Competent Authority in terms of sections 230 to 237 of the
Companies Act, 2013. (Refer note 55)

There is no transaction that has not been recorded in the books of accounts and surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax
assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961.

The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.

The Company has obtained borrowings from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of current assets and quarterly returns or
statements of current assets filed by the Company with banks or financial institutions are in agreement with the books of accounts.

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

The following additional information (other than what is already disclosed elsewhere) is disclosed in terms of amendments dated March 24, 2021
in Schedule III to the Companies Act 2013 with effect from 1st day of April, 2021:‐

There is no proceeding initiated or pending against the company during the year for holding any benami property under the Benami
Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 and rules made thereunder.

The company is not declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial Institution or any other lenders.
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Note : 55

Note : 56

Note : 57

For and on behalf of the board of directors of 
L&T Finance Limited

Dinanath Dubhashi
Chairperson
DIN : 03545900

Keshav Loyalka Apurva Rathod
Head Accounts Company Secretary
Chief Financial Officer

Place : Mumbai
Date  : April 28, 2023

Previous year figures have been regrouped/reclassified whenever necessary, to make them comparable
with the current year figures.

The above financial statements have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by
the Board of Directors at its meeting held on April 28, 2023.

L&T Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

The Board of Directors of the Company has, in its meeting dated January 13, 2023, approved the proposed
amalgamation of the Company, L&T Infra Credit Limited and L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited with L&T
Finance Holdings Limited, with appointed date of April 1, 2023, by way of merger by absorption pursuant to
a scheme of arrangement under the provisions of Sections 230 – 232 read with Section 52 and other
relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (including the rules thereunder), subject to, inter alia, the
sanction of the National Company Law Tribunal (“NCLT”) and other regulatory approvals, as may be
required. The Reserve Bank of India, BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India limited have
conveyed that they have no objection to the proposed amalgamation.

Sd/-

Sd/- Sd/-
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Annexure 9B

L&T INFRA CREDIT LIMITED
(Formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at March 31, 2023

Annexure 9B
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 
To the Members of L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt 
Fund Limited) 

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

OPINION 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly 
known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited) ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet 
as at March 31,2023, and the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive 
Income), the Statement of Cash Flows and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year 
then ended, and notes to the financial statements including a summary of significant 
accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as “ financial 
statements”). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to 
us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 
2013, as amended ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in 
conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read 
with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, ("Ind AS") and 
other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company 
(financial position) as at March 31, 2023, and its loss, total comprehensive income (financial 
performance), its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.  

BASIS FOR OPINION 

We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with the Standards on 
Auditing specified under section 143 (10) of the Act (SAs). Our responsibilities under those 
Standards are further described in the ‘Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements’ section of our report. We are independent of the Company   in   accordance with 
the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together 
with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under 
the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We 
believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion on the financial statements. 

Key Audit Matter 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most 
significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were 
addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming 
our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We have 
determined the matter described below to be the key audit matter to be communicated in our 
report. 
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Key Audit Matter Audit Procedures 

Valuation of Financial Assets comprising 
Loans and Advances 

Pursuant to the change in Business model of 
the Company, the Company has revised its 
measurement principles for Loans and 
Advances granted by the Company from 
Amortised Cost to Fair Valuation through 
Profit and Loss in terms of Ind AS 109.  

The Company accordingly reclassified its 
Loans and Advances prospectively wef 1st 
October 2022 and thereafter to fair value 
through Profit and Loss (FVTPL). The impact 
of the same has been disclosed as an 
exceptional item in the Financial Statements 

 The fair valuation for such Loans and 
Advances has been carried out by the 
management in accordance with Ind AS 113. 
The key estimates and judgements involved 
in the fair valuation assessment of the Loans 
and Advances include: 

•  Forecast     cash  flows    including 
assumptions on growth rates 

• Discount rates

 Marketability

The accounting for Loans and Advances 
granted by the Company is a Key Audit 
Matter as the determination of recoverable 
value for fair valuation involves significant 
management judgement and estimates. 

Our Audit procedures included: 

Obtaining an understanding of the 
Company’s rationale for reclassification of 
loans and advances and its compliance with 
Ind AS 109 and the governance framework 
approved by the Board of Directors. 

Performing end to end process walkthroughs 
to identify the key systems, applications and 
controls used in the fair valuation processes; 

Reviewing the fair valuation reports of an 
Independent valuer, provided by the 
management; 

Evaluation of the reasonableness of the 
assumptions considered for the fair valuation 
by the Management considering the factors 
such as expected cash flows, discount rates 
used, adjustments with respect to 
marketability;  

Evaluating and confirming the disclosure of 
impact of reclassification of Loans as 
exceptional items in terms of Guidance Note 
on Schedule III Div III, considering the same 
to be non-recurring nature and in order to 
assist users in understanding the financial 
performance of the Company;   

Reviewing the adjustments and disclosures 
made by the Company in the financial 
statements. 

INFORMATION OTHER THAN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND 
AUDITOR'S REPORT THEREON 

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other 
information comprises   the   information   included, in Board's Report but does not include the 
financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
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In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  

RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT AND THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The Company's Management and Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in 
section 134 (5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that 
give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other 
comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with 
the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Ind AS prescribed under 
section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, 
as amended. This responsibility also includes maintenance of   adequate accounting records 
in accordance  with the provisions of the Act  for safeguarding the assets of the Company and 
for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of 
appropriate accounting policies;  making judgments  and  estimates that  are reasonable  and 
prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, 
that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting 
records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statement that give a 
true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error , 
which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the  financial statements by the Board 
of Directors of the Company, as aforesaid. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 
Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related 
to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either 
intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to 
do so. 

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial 
reporting process. 

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue 
an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial 
statements. 
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As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional   judgment   and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under
section143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on
whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to
financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,
we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to
continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with 
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all 
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, 
and where applicable, related safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those 
matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current 
period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s 
report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in 
extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our 
report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to 
outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS 

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2020 (“the Order”), issued by
the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act,
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we give in the “Annexure 1” a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 
4 of the Order. 
 

2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that: 
a) We   have sought and   obtained   all   the information and explanations which 

to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our 
audit. 

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by 
the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books. 

c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including the statement of 
Other Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Cash Flows and Statement of 
Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of 
account. 

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Indian 
Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read 
with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended. 

e) Based on the written representations received from the directors as on March 
31, 2023 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is 
disqualified as on March 31, 2023 from being appointed as a director in terms 
of Section 164 (2) of the Act. 

f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to 
the financial statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer 
to our separate Report in "Annexure 2" to this report. 

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in 
accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as 
amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the 
explanations given to us: 
i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact 

its financial position. 
ii. The Company did not have any long – term contracts including derivative 

contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses. 
iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the 

Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company. 
iv. a) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge 

and belief, other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no 
funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from 
borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of 
funds) by the Company to/or in any person or entity (“Intermediaries”), 
with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that 
the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in 
other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on 
behalf of the Company (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any 
guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; 

b)  The management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge 
and belief, other than as disclosed in the notes to the accounts, no 
funds have been received by the Company from any person(s) or 
entity(ies), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or 
otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend 
or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner 
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whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (“Ultimate 
Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf 
of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and 

c)  Based on such audit procedures that we have considered reasonable 
and appropriate in the circumstances; nothing has come to our notice 
that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-
clause (a) and (b) above contain any material misstatement. 

d)  Dividend declared and paid by the Company during the year on 
Preference shares is in compliance with section 123 of the Act.   

e)   Proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 for 
maintaining books of account using accounting software which has a 
feature of recording audit trail facility is applicable to the Company with 
effect from April 1, 2023, and accordingly, reporting under Rule 11(g) 
of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 is not applicable for 
the financial year ended March 31, 2023  

 
3. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance 

with the requirements of section 197 (16) of the Act, as amended, in our opinion and 
to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, 
remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year is in accordance 
with the provisions of section 197 of the Act. 
 

For C N K & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No: 101961W/W – 100036 
 
 
     Sd/-  
 
Hiren Shah 
Partner  
Membership No. 100052 
UDIN: 23100052BGVTTY3944 
Place: Mumbai 
Date:  April 26, 2023 
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ANNEXURE 1 TO INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 

[Referred to in paragraph 1 under the heading “Report on Other Legal and Regulatory 
requirements’ in the Independent Auditor’s Report of even date to the members of L&T Infra 
Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited) (“the Company”) on the 
financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023]  
 
To the best of our information and according to the explanations provided to us by the 
Company and the books of account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit, 
we state that; 
i. a)  A) The Company does not hold any Property, Plant and Equipment and 

accordingly, clause 3(i)(a)(A) is not applicable; 
B) The Company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars of 

intangible assets. 
b) The Company does not hold any Property, Plant and Equipment and accordingly, 

clause 3(i)(b) is not applicable; 
c) The Company does not hold any immovable property and accordingly, clause 

3(i)(c) is not applicable; 
d) The Company has not revalued any of its Intangible assets during the year; 
e) As disclosed in note 48(c) and as confirmed by us, no proceedings have been 

initiated or are pending against the Company for holding any benami property 
under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules 
made thereunder; 

 
ii. a) The Company is a service company primarily engaged in lending business and 

accordingly, reporting under clause 3(ii)(a) is not applicable; 
b) The Company does not have any working capital limit which has been sanctioned 

and accordingly reporting under clause 3(ii)(b) is not applicable; 
 

iii. During the year, the Company has granted loans to Companies. The Company has not 
granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans to firms, Limited Liability 
Partnerships, or other Parties. The Company has not made investment in, provided any 
guarantee or security to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships, or other Parties 
during the year; 
a) Since the principal business of the company is to give loans, reporting under 

clause 3(iii)(a) is not applicable; 
b) Based on our verification and the Information and explanations provided to us by 

the Management of the Company, the terms and conditions of grant of loans are 
not prima facie prejudicial to the interest of the Company.  The Company has not 
made investment in, provided any guarantee or security to companies, firms, 
Limited Liability Partnerships, or other Parties during the year; 

c) In respect of loans granted by the Company, the schedule of repayment of 
principal and payment of interest has been duly stipulated and the repayments of 
principal amounts and receipts of interest have been regular as per stipulation;  
[For the purpose of the above disclosure, the Company has considered modified 
repayment schedule and terms of Interest pursuant to the resolution plan 
approved by NCLAT in case of one borrower]  

d) In respect of the loans granted by the Company, there are no amounts overdue 
for more than ninety days; 
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e) Since the principal business of the Company is to give loans, reporting under 
clause 3(iii)(e) is not applicable; 

f) The Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loan either 
repayable on demand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment to 
Promoters, related parties as defined in clause (76) of section 2 of the Act; 

 
iv. The Company has complied with the provisions of Section 185 and 186 of the Act, in 

respect of grant of loans, making investments and providing guarantees and securities, 
as applicable; 
 

v. The Company has not accepted any deposits or amounts which are deemed to be 
deposits to which directives issued by the RBI and the provisions of sections 73 to 76 or 
any other relevant provisions of the Act and rules made thereunder apply. Accordingly, 
reporting under clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable to the Company; 

 
vi. The Central Government has not prescribed the maintenance of cost records under sub-

section (1) of section 148 of the Act for any of the services rendered by the Company. 
Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(vi) of the Order is not applicable; 

 
vii. The Company is regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory 

dues including goods and services tax, provident fund, income-tax, cess and other 
statutory dues applicable to it. As informed, the provisions of employees’ state 
insurance, sales-tax, duty of custom, duty of excise and value added taxes are not 
applicable to the Company; 
a) There were no undisputed amounts payable in respect of goods and services tax, 

provident fund, income-tax, cess and other statutory dues, outstanding at the year 
end, for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable. As 
informed, the provisions of employees’ state insurance, sales-tax, duty of custom, 
duty of excise and value added taxes are not applicable to the Company; 

b) There were no statutory dues referred to in sub-clause (a) above which have not 
been deposited as on March 31, 2023 on account of disputes;  

 
viii. As disclosed by the management in note 48(d) and verified by us there are no 

unrecorded transactions which have been surrendered or disclosed as income during 
the year in the tax assessment under Income Tax Act, 1961; 

 
ix. a) During the year, the Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other 

borrowings or in the payment of interest thereon to any lender; 
b) As disclosed by the management in note 48(e) and as confirmed by us, the 

Company has  not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial 
institution or government or any government authority; 

c) During the year Company has not availed any term loans and hence reporting 
under clause 3(ix)(c) is not applicable; 

d) On an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company and 
according to the information and explanations given by the Management, we 
report that no funds raised on short-term basis have been used for long-term 
purposes by the Company; 

e) The Company does not have any subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures. 
Accordingly, reporting under clauses 3(ix)(e) is not applicable to the Company; 
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f)  The Company does not have any subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures. 
Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(ix)(f) is not applicable to the Company; 

 
x. a) During the year Company has not raised money by way of initial public offer / 

further public offer (including debt instruments) and hence reporting under the 
clause 3(x)(a) of the Order is not applicable; 
 

b) The Company has complied with the provisions of Section 62 of the Act with 
respect to the Rights issue of shares made by the Company during the year. In 
our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the 
Management, the funds raised from the aforesaid Rights issue have been utilised 
for the purpose for which they were raised; 

 
xi. a) We report that no fraud by the Company or no fraud on the Company has been 

noticed or reported during the year; 
b) No report under sub section (12) of section 143 of the Act has been filed in the 

form ADT – 4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014 with central government during the year and up to the date of this 
report; 

c) As informed by the management, there were no whistle blower complaints 
received by the Company during the year; 

 
xii. The Company is not a Nidhi company and hence the reporting under clause 3(xii) of the 

order is not applicable to the Company; 
 

xiii. In our opinion, the Company is in compliance with section 177 and 188 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 with respect to applicable transactions with the related parties and the details 
of related party transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required 
by the applicable accounting standards; 

 
xiv. a) In our opinion, the Company has an internal audit system commensurate with the 

size and nature of its business; 
b) We have considered the internal audit reports of the Company issued till date, for 

the period under the audit; 
 

xv. During the year, the Company has not entered any non-cash transactions with its 
directors or persons connected with its directors and hence provision of section 192 of 
the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the Company; 
 

xvi. a) The Company had obtained registration as required under section 45IA of the 
Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 as Infrastructure Debt Fund – Non Banking 
financial Company (IDF – NBFC). However, during the previous year, due to 
merger of Company’s sponsor i.e. L&T Infrastructure Finance Company Limited 
(“LTIFC”) with L&T Finance Limited (“LTFL”), Company lost its status as IDF – 
NBFC. Consequently, the Company had applied to Reserve Bank of India (“RBI”) 
on June 11, 2021 for conversion of its status from IDF – NBFC to Investment Credit 
Company NBFC (NBFC-ICC). The Company received the Certificate of 
Registration as NBFC-ICC on June 22, 2022; 
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b) The Company has not conducted any Non-Banking financial or Housing Finance 
Activities without a valid certificate of registration (CoR) from RBI as per The 
Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934;  

c) The company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as defined in the 
regulations made by the Reserve Bank of India and accordingly reporting under 
clause xiv(c) of the Order is not applicable; 

d) There is one CICs as part of the Larsen & Toubro Limited Group; 
 

xvii. Based on overall examination of financial statements, the Company has not incurred 
cash losses in the current financial year and immediately preceding financial year; 
 

xviii. There has been no resignation of Statutory Auditors during the year; 
 

xix. On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial 
assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial 
statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and based 
on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to 
our attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the 
date of the audit report that company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at 
the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the 
balance sheet date; 

 
We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the company. 
We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report 
and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within 
a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the company 
as and when they fall due”; 

 
 
 

xx. As disclosed by management in note 39 of the financial statements and as verified by 
us, the gross amount required to be spent by Company towards Corporate Social 
Responsibility (CSR) during the year has been duly spent during the year hence 
reporting under clause 3(xx)(a) and clause 3(xx)(b) of the Order is not applicable. 

 
For C N K & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No: 101961W/W – 100036 
 
 
  sd/- 
 
Hiren Shah 
Partner  
Membership No. 100052 
UDIN: 23100052BGVTTY3944 
Place: Mumbai 
Date:  April 26, 2023  
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ANNEXURE 2 to the Independent Auditor’s Report of even date on Financial Statements 
of L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited 
 
REPORT ON THE INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS UNDER CLAUSE I OF 
SUBSECTION 3 OF SECTION 143 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 (“THE ACT”) 
We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting L&T Infra Credit 
Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Finance Limited (“the Company”) as of March 
31, 2023 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year 
ended on that date. 
 
MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS 
The Company’s Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial 
controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the 
Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance 
Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation 
and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for 
ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the 
Company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and 
errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation 
of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013. 
 
AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over 
financial reporting with reference to these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial 
Controls Over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) and the Standards on Auditing as 
specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an 
audit of internal financial controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 
of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical 
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these financial 
statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all 
material respects. 
 
Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the 
internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements 
and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial 
reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial 
reporting with reference to these financial statements, assessing the risk that a material 
weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal 
control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls over financial reporting with 
reference to these financial statements. 
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MEANING OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING WITH 
REFERENCE TO THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
A Company's internal financial control over financial reporting with reference to these financial 
statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of 
financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A Company's internal financial 
control over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements includes those 
policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable 
detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the 
Company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to 
permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in 
accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the Company; and (3) provide 
reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, 
use, or disposition of the Company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial 
statements. 
 
INHERENT LIMITATIONS OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING WITH REFERENCE TO THESEFINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting with 
reference to these financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper 
management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and 
not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over 
financial reporting with reference to these financial statements to future periods are subject to 
the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting with reference to these 
financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the 
degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. 
 
OPINION 
In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls 
over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements and such internal financial 
controls over financial reporting with reference to these financial statements were operating 
effectively as at March 31, 2023, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria 
established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated 
in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
 
For C N K & Associates LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No: 101961W/W – 100036 
 
   sd/- 
Hiren Shah 
Partner  
Membership No. 100052 
UDIN: 23100052BGVTTY3944 
 
Place: Mumbai 
Date:  April 26, 2023 
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2023

(₹ in crore)

Note No
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

ASSETS

1 Financial assets
(a) Cash and cash equivalents 2 1,178.10   534.91  
(b)  Bank balance other than (a) above 3 632.68    1,114.87  
(c)  Receivables 4

(i) Trade receivables -   9.32  
(ii) Other receivables 38.88   -  

(d)  Loans 5 4,193.95   4,940.38  
(e)  Investments 6 558.63    2,508.07  
(f)  Other financial assets 7 0.66   1.17  

2 Non-financial assets
(a) Current tax assets (net) 8 99.76   72.54  
(b)  Deferred tax assets (net) 9 59.16   8.33  
(c)  Intangible assets under development 10 0.09   0.02  
(d)  Other intangible assets 11 0.16   0.26  
(e)  Other non-financial assets 12 0.61   1.20  

Total Assets 6,762.68  9,191.07  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

LIABILITIES
1 Financial liabilities

(a) Payables - Trade payables 13
(i)  total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises -    -   

 (ii)  total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises
 and small enterprises

1.52   3.47  

(b)  Payables - Other payables
(i)  total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises -   -  

 (ii)  total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises
 and small enterprises -   -  

(c)  Debt securities 14 5,347.02   7,528.49  
(d)  Subordinated liabilities 15 -   285.91  
(e)  Other financial liabilities 16 1.41   1.39  

2 Non-financial liabilities
(a) Current tax liabilities (net) 17 -   28.77  
(b)  Provisions 18 0.37   0.92  
(c)  Other non-financial liabilities 19 1.02   1.74  

3 Equity
(a) Equity share capital 20 571.63    490.18  
(b)  Other equity 21 839.71    850.20  

Total Liabilities and Equity 6,762.68  9,191.07  
 Significant accounting policies 1
 See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements 2-53

In terms of our report of even date.
For C N K & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No : 101961W/W-100036

Hiren Shah Dinanath Dubhashi Rupa Rege Nitsure
Partner Director Whole-time Director
Membership No : 100052 (DIN :  03545900) (DIN : 07503719)

  Manish Jethwa Savita Kodain
Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary

Place : Mumbai Place : Mumbai
Date :  April 26, 2023 Date :  April 26, 2023

Particulars

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
L&T Infra Credit Limited
(Formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)

sd/- sd/-

sd/- sd/-

sd/-
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2023

(₹ in crore)
Note 
No.

For the year ended
March 31, 2023

For the year ended
March 31, 2022

Revenue from operations
(i) Interest income 22 641.13   711.02  
(ii) Fees and commission income 23 1.24    11.70  
(iii) Net gain on fair value changes 24 43.10   6.21  
(I) Total revenue from operations 685.47  728.93  

(II) Other income 25 -    2.25  

(III) Total income (I + II) 685.47  731.18  

Expenses
(i) Finance costs 26 601.04   662.69  
(ii) Impairment on financial instruments 27 12.77   31.83  
(iii) Net loss on derecognition of financial instruments under amortised cost category 28 0.03   -   
(iv) Employee benefits expenses 29 5.62    10.23  
(v) Depreciation, amortization and impairment 30 0.12    0.08  
(vi) Other expenses 31 10.22   15.35  
(IV) Total expenses 629.80  720.18  

(V) Profit before exceptional items and tax (III - IV) 55.67  11.00  
(VI) Exceptional items (refer note 52) 237.00   -  
(VII) Profit/(Loss) before tax (V-VI) (181.33)  11.00  
(VIII) Tax expense

Current Tax 32 15.87   15.44  
Deferred tax 32 (50.18)    (8.55)  

(IX) Net  Profit/(Loss) after tax for the year (VII-VIII) (147.02)  4.11  
(X) Other comprehensive income
A. (i)   Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(a) Remeasurements of the net defined benefit Plans 0.12   0.05   
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (0.03)    (0.01)   
Subtotal (A) 0.09   0.04   

B. (i)   Items that will  be reclassified to profit or loss
(a) Change in fair value of debt instruments measured at fair value (2.68)    0.83   

 through other comprehensive income
(ii)  Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 0.67   (0.21)  
Subtotal (B) (2.01)    0.62   

Total Other comprehensive income for the year (A+B) (1.92)  0.66  

(XI) Total comprehensive income for the year (IX + X) (148.94)  4.77  

(XII) Earnings per equity share
(1) Basic  (₹ ) 37 (2.89)    0.08   
(2) Diluted  (₹ ) 37 (2.89)    0.08   
Significant accounting policies 1

 See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements 2-53

In terms of our report of even date.
For C N K & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No : 101961W/W-100036

Hiren Shah Dinanath Dubhashi Rupa Rege Nitsure
Partner Director Whole-time Director
Membership No : 100052 (DIN :  03545900) (DIN : 07503719)

Manish Jethwa Savita Kodain
Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary

Place : Mumbai Place : Mumbai
Date :  April 26, 2023 Date :  April 26, 2023

L&T Infra Credit Limited
(Formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)

Particulars

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

sd/- sd/-

sd/- sd/-

sd/-
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2023

(₹ in crore)
 For the year ended 

March 31, 2023
 For the year ended 

March 31, 2022
A Cash flow from operating activities:

Profit before tax (181.33)  11.00   
 Adjustments  for :
Depreciation  and  Amortisation expense 0.12   0.08  
Exceptional items 237.00    -  
Impairment on financial instruments 12.77    31.83   
Provision for gratuity 0.09   0.13  

0.03   -  
Net gain on fair value changes of financial instruments (43.10)    (6.21)   
Operating profit before working capital changes 25.58   36.83   

Changes in working capital:
Other financial assets 0.51   (0.28)   
Other non financial assets 0.59   1.57  
Trade and other receivables (29.56)    (9.31)   
Trade payable (1.95)    (2.10)   
Other financial liabilities (83.52)    14.38   
Provision (0.61)    (0.25)   
Other non financial liabilities (0.72)    1.09  
Cash (used in) / generated from operations (89.68)  41.93   
Net income tax paid  (71.87)    (81.25)   
Loans disbursed (net of repayments) 523.85    3,463.78  
Net cash generated from operating activities (A) 362.30  3,424.46  

B Cash flow from investing activities
Proceed from sale / (purchase) of short term investments 2,152.71   (2,342.17)   
Purchase of long term investments (190.00)   -  
Expenditure on other intangible assets and intangible assets under development  (0.09)    (0.31)   
Change in bank balances not available for immediate use 482.19    (1,114.87)   
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities (B) 2,444.81  (3,457.35)   

C Cash flow from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of equity shares 219.92    -  
Repayment of borrowings (2,383.84)    (666.96)  
Net cash used in financing activities (C) (2,163.92)   (666.96)  

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 643.19  (699.85)  

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 534.91    1,234.76  
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 1,178.10   534.91   
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents   643.19   (699.85)

Significant accounting policies 1
See accompanying notes forming part of the  financial statements 2-53

Note:
1

2
Interest received   672.75  746.70   
Interest / Dividend paid   683.07  672.80   

  3 

In terms of our report of even date. For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
For C N K & Associates LLP L&T Infra Credit Limited
Chartered Accountants (Formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Firm Registration No : 101961W/W-100036

Hiren Shah Dinanath Dubhashi Rupa Rege Nitsure
Partner Director Whole-time Director
Membership No : 100052 (DIN :  03545900) (DIN : 07503719)

Manish Jethwa Savita Kodain
Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary

Place : Mumbai Place : Mumbai
Date : April 26, 2023 Date : April 26, 2023

Particulars

Net loss on derecognition of financial instruments under amortised cost category

Statement of cash flows has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in the Ind AS 7 ”Statement of Cash Flows” as specified in the
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.

Previous year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever applicable.

Net cash generated from operating activity is determined after adjusting the following :

sd/- sd/-

sd/- sd/-

sd/-



348

L&
T 

In
fr

a 
Cr

ed
it 

Li
m

ite
d 

(f
or

m
er

ly
 k

no
w

n 
as

 L
&

T 
In

fr
a 

D
eb

t F
un

d 
Li

m
ite

d)
St

at
em

en
t o

f c
ha

ng
es

 in
 e

qu
ity

 fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r e

nd
ed

 M
ar

ch
 3

1,
 2

02
3

A.
 E

qu
ity

 s
ha

re
 c

ap
ita

l
(₹

 in
 c

ro
re

)

 N
o.

 o
f S

ha
re

s 
 A

m
ou

nt
 

 N
o.

 o
f S

ha
re

s 
 A

m
ou

nt
 

Is
su

ed
, s

ub
sc

rib
ed

 a
nd

 fu
lly

 p
ai

d 
up

 e
qu

ity
 sh

ar
es

 o
ut

st
an

di
ng

 a
t t

he
 b

eg
in

ni
ng

 o
f t

he
 y

ea
r

49
,0

1,
80

,2
14

   
49

0.
18

  
49

,0
1,

80
,2

14
   

49
0.

18
   

Ad
d:

 S
ha

re
s i

ss
ue

d 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

8,
14

,5
0,

00
0

   
81

.4
5

  
-  

-   
Is

su
ed

, s
ub

sc
rib

ed
 a

nd
 fu

lly
 p

ai
d 

up
 e

qu
ity

 sh
ar

es
 o

ut
st

an
di

ng
 a

t t
he

 e
nd

 o
f t

he
 y

ea
r

57
,1

6,
30

,2
14

   
57

1.
63

  
49

,0
1,

80
,2

14
   

49
0.

18
   

B.
 O

th
er

 E
qu

ity
(₹

 in
 c

ro
re

)

Se
cu

rit
ie

s 
pr

em
iu

m
 re

se
rv

e

Ca
pi

ta
l 

re
de

m
pt

io
n 

re
se

rv
e

Re
se

rv
e 

u/
s 

45
 1

C 
of

 R
BI

 A
ct

 1
93

4

Re
se

rv
e 

u/
s 

36
(1

)(
vi

ii)
 

of
 In

co
m

e 
ta

x 
Ac

t,
19

61

Im
pa

irm
en

t 
re

se
rv

e
Re

ta
in

ed
 e

ar
ni

ng
s

Ba
la

nc
e 

as
 a

t A
pr

il 
01

, 2
02

1
13

3.
83

  
- 

14
7.

97
 

- 
23

.4
2

 
54

0.
21

  
84

5.
43

  
Pr

of
it 

fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r

-  
-  

-   
-   

- 
4.

11
   

4.
11

   
Ac

tu
ar

ia
l g

ai
n/

(lo
ss

) o
n 

de
fin

ed
 b

en
ef

it 
pl

an
 (g

ra
tu

ity
) (

ne
t o

f t
ax

)
-  

-  
-   

-   
-  

0.
04

   
0.

04
  

O
th

er
 C

om
pr

eh
en

siv
e 

in
co

m
e 

fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r (

ne
t o

f t
ax

)
-  

-  
-   

-   
-  

0.
62

  
0.

62
  

To
ta

l c
om

pr
eh

en
si

ve
 in

co
m

e 
fo

r t
he

 y
ea

r
-  

-  
-  

-   
-  

4.
77

  
4.

77
  

Tr
an

sf
er

 fr
om

 re
ta

in
ed

 e
ar

ni
ng

s 
- 

33
.1

0
 

0.
82

  
10

.9
3

   
- 

(4
4.

85
)

  
-  

Ba
la

nc
e 

as
 a

t M
ar

ch
 3

1,
 2

02
2

13
3.

83
  

33
.1

0
   

14
8.

79
  

10
.9

3
  

23
.4

2
   

50
0.

13
  

85
0.

20
  

Ba
la

nc
e 

as
 a

t A
pr

il 
01

, 2
02

2
13

3.
83

  
33

.1
0

   
14

8.
79

  
10

.9
3

  
23

.4
2

   
50

0.
13

  
85

0.
20

  
Pr

of
it 

/(
lo

ss
) f

or
 th

e 
ye

ar
-  

-  
-   

-  
- 

(1
47

.0
3)

 
(1

47
.0

3)
  

Se
cu

rit
ie

s p
re

m
iu

m
 o

n 
Is

su
e 

of
 e

qu
ity

 sh
ar

es
13

8.
46

  
-  

-  
-   

-  
- 

13
8.

46
  

Ac
tu

ar
ia

l g
ai

n/
(lo

ss
) o

n 
de

fin
ed

 b
en

ef
it 

pl
an

 (g
ra

tu
ity

) (
ne

t o
f t

ax
)

-  
-  

-   
-  

-   
0.

09
 

0.
09

  
O

th
er

 C
om

pr
eh

en
siv

e 
in

co
m

e 
fo

r t
he

 y
ea

r (
ne

t o
f t

ax
) 

-  
-  

-   
-  

- 
(2

.0
1)

  
(2

.0
1)

   
To

ta
l c

om
pr

eh
en

si
ve

 in
co

m
e 

fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r

27
2.

29
  

33
.1

0
   

14
8.

79
  

10
.9

3
  

23
.4

2
   

35
1.

18
  

83
9.

71
  

Tr
an

sf
er

 fr
om

 re
ta

in
ed

 e
ar

ni
ng

s 
- 

35
.7

5
 

-   
8.

00
  

- 
(4

3.
75

)
  

-   
Ba

la
nc

e 
as

 a
t M

ar
ch

 3
1,

 2
02

3
27

2.
29

  
68

.8
5

   
14

8.
79

  
18

.9
3

  
23

.4
2

   
30

7.
43

  
83

9.
71

  

Si
gn

ifi
ca

nt
 a

cc
ou

nt
in

g 
po

lic
ie

s
1

Se
e 

ac
co

m
pa

ny
in

g 
no

te
s f

or
m

in
g 

pa
rt

 o
f t

he
  f

in
an

ci
al

 st
at

em
en

ts
2-

53

In
 te

rm
s o

f o
ur

 re
po

rt
 o

f e
ve

n 
da

te
.

Fo
r a

nd
 o

n 
be

ha
lf 

of
 th

e 
Bo

ar
d 

of
 D

ire
ct

or
s o

f
Fo

r C
 N

 K
 &

 A
ss

oc
ia

te
s L

LP
L&

T 
In

fr
a 

Cr
ed

it 
Li

m
ite

d
Ch

ar
te

re
d 

Ac
co

un
ta

nt
s

(F
or

m
er

ly
 k

no
w

n 
as

 L
&

T 
In

fr
a 

De
bt

 F
un

d 
Li

m
ite

d)
Fi

rm
 R

eg
ist

ra
tio

n 
N

o 
: 1

01
96

1W
/W

-1
00

03
6

Hi
re

n 
Sh

ah
Di

na
na

th
 D

ub
ha

sh
i 

Ru
pa

 R
eg

e 
N

its
ur

e
Pa

rt
ne

r
Di

re
ct

or
W

ho
le

-t
im

e 
Di

re
ct

or
M

em
be

rs
hi

p 
N

o 
: 1

00
05

2
(D

IN
 :  

0
35

45
90

0)
(D

IN
 : 

07
50

37
19

)

M
an

is
h 

Je
th

w
a

Sa
vi

ta
 K

od
ai

n
Ch

ie
f F

in
an

ci
al

 O
ffi

ce
r

Co
m

pa
ny

 S
ec

re
ta

ry

Pl
ac

e 
: M

um
ba

i
Pl

ac
e 

: M
um

ba
i

Da
te

 : 
Ap

ril
 2

6,
 2

02
3

Da
te

 :  
A

pr
il 

26
, 2

02
3

To
ta

l

Pa
rt

ic
ul

ar
s

 A
s 

at
M

ar
ch

 3
1,

 2
02

3 
 A

s 
at

M
ar

ch
 3

1,
 2

02
2 

Pa
rt

ic
ul

ar
s

Re
se

rv
es

 a
nd

 S
ur

pl
us

sd
/-

sd
/-

sd
/-

sd
/-

sd
/-



349 

L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited) 
Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023 

 

Brief Profile: 

L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited) (the “Company”) has been 
incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 on March 19, 2013 to carry out the business of a specialised 
financial institution classified as an Infrastructure Debt Fund – Non-Banking Financial Company (IDF-NBFC) under 
the Infrastructure Debt Fund – Non-Banking Financial Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2011 of the Reserve 
Bank of India (“RBI”). The Company received the certificate of registration (“CoR”) from RBI as an IDF-NBFC on 
October 21, 2013.  The Company falls under the overall categorisation as a systemically important non deposit 
taking NBFC (NBFC-ND-SI) and operates under RBI’s Master Directions for NBFC-ND-SIs, as applicable to IDF 
NBFCs, updated from time to time. 

Pursuant to order of National Company Law Tribunal Benches, Mumbai and Kolkata dated March 15, 2021 and 
March 19, 2021 respectively, the scheme of amalgamation for merger of LTIFC and LTHFC with LTFL became 
effective from April 12, 2021 with appointed date being April 01, 2020. Prior to the merger, LTIFC was the 
sponsor of the Company (erstwhile L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited). Consequent to the merger of the sponsor (i.e., 
LTIFC with LTFL), the Company is no longer eligible to be regarded as NBFC-IDF. The Company has received the 
certification of registration dated June 22, 2022 as NBFC – ICC from the Reserve Bank of India. 

1. Significant accounting policies:  

1.1. Statement of compliance:  

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 
2013 and the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Rules, 2015 issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs in exercise of the powers conferred by 
section 133 read with sub-section (1) of section 210A of the Companies Act, 2013. In addition, the 
applicable regulations of Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and the guidance notes/announcements issued by 
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) are also applied.  

1.2. Basis of preparation:  

The financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis except for certain financial 
instruments that are measured at fair values as at the end of each reporting period. 

Fair value measurements under Ind AS are categorised into Level 1, 2, or 3 based on the degree to 
which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to 
the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:   

• Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
that the Company can access at reporting date  

• Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within level 1, that are observable for 
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and  

• Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the valuation of assets or liabilities 

1.3. Presentation of financial statements: 

The Balance Sheet, Statement of Changes in Equity for the year, and the Statement of Profit and Loss 
are prepared and presented in the format prescribed in the Division III of Schedule III to the Companies 
Act, 2013 (“the Act”) applicable for Non-Banking Finance Companies (“NBFC”). The Statement of Cash 
Flows has been prepared and presented as per the requirements of Ind AS 7 “Statement of Cash Flows”. 
The disclosure requirements with respect to items in the Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and 
Loss, as prescribed in the Division III of Schedule III to the Act, are presented by way of notes forming 
part of the financial statements along with the other notes required to be disclosed under the notified 
accounting standards and the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015. 
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Amounts in the financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees in Crore rounded off to two 
decimal places as permitted by Division III of Schedule III to the Act. Per share data are presented in 
Indian Rupee to two decimal places.  

1.4. Financial instruments: 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when the Company becomes 
a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.  

Recognised financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs 
that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities are 
added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, 
on initial recognition.  

A financial asset and a financial liability is offset and presented on net basis in the balance sheet when 
there is a current legally enforceable right to set-off the recognised amounts and it is intended to either 
settle on net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

(i) Financial assets 

The Company assesses the classification and measurement of a financial asset based on the 
contractual cash flow characteristics of the asset and the Company’s business model for managing 
the asset. For an asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost, its contractual terms should 
give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding 
(SPPI). 

The Company has business model(s) (as may be permitted by RBI from time to time) for managing 
its financial instruments which reflect how the Company manages its financial assets in order to 
generate cash flows. The Company’s business models determine whether cash flows will result 
from collecting contractual cash flows, selling financial assets or both. 

The Company considers all relevant information available when making the business model 
assessment. The Company takes into account all relevant evidence available such as: 

 how the performance of the business model and the financial assets held within that business 
model are evaluated and reported to the entity’s key management personnel; 

 the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within 
that business model) and, in particular, the way in which those risks are managed. 
 

The Company also considers 3 Scenarios – Pessimistic, Base Case and Optimistic Scenarios during 
such assessment. The Company reassess its business models each reporting period to determine 
whether the business models have changed since the preceding period. If the business model under 
which the Company holds financial assets changes, the financial assets affected are reclassified. The 
classification and measurement requirements related to the new category apply prospectively from 
the first day of the first reporting period following the change in business model that results in 
reclassifying the Company’s financial assets. 

 
The Company considers sale of financial assets measured at amortised cost portfolio as consistent 
with a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash 
flows if these sales are 

 due to an increase in the assets’ credit risk or  
 due to other reasons such as sales made to manage credit concentration risk (without an 

increase in the assets’ credit risk) and are infrequent (even if significant in value) or insignificant 
in value both individually and in aggregate (even if frequent).  
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In addition, the Company also considers sale of such financial assets as consistent with the objective 
of holding financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows if the sale is made close to the 
maturity of the financial assets and the proceeds from sale approximate the collection of the 
remaining contractual cash flows. 

(a) Financial assets at amortised cost 

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) 
if these financial assets are held within a business whose objective is to hold these assets in order 
to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on 
specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal 
amount outstanding. 

(b) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) 

Financial assets are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if these financial 
assets are held within a business whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash 
flows that give rise on specified dates to sole payments of principal and interest on the principal 
amount outstanding and by selling financial assets.  

(c) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 

Financial assets are measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortised 
cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income on initial recognition. 

(d) Debt instruments at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income 
(FVTOCI) 

For an asset to be classified and measured at FVTOCI, the asset is held within a business model 
whose objective is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; 
and the contractual terms of instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely 
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. When a debt instrument 
measured at FVTOCI is derecognised, the cumulative gain/loss previously recognised in OCI is 
reclassified from equity to profit or loss. Debt instruments that are subsequently measured at 
amortised cost or at FVTOCI are subject to impairment. 

(e) De-recognition 

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a Company of similar 
financial assets) is primarily de-recognised when:  

 The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or  
 The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an 

obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 
‘pass-through’ arrangement; and  

 either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or 
(b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of 
the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.  

The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights 
and obligations that the Company has retained. 

(ii) Financial liabilities 

All financial liabilities including borrowings are measured at amortised cost using Effective Interest 
Rate (EIR) method. A financial liability is derecognised when the related obligation expires or is 
discharged or cancelled. 
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1.5. Impairment:  

The Company recognises loss allowances for Expected Credit Losses (ECLs) on the following financial 
instruments that are not measured at FVTPL:  

• Loans and advances to customers;  
• Debt investment securities;  
• Trade and other receivable; 
• Irrevocable loan commitments issued; and  
• Financial guarantee contracts issued.  

Credit-impaired financial assets:  

A financial asset is ‘credit-impaired’ when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the 
estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Credit-impaired financial assets are 
referred to as Stage 3 assets. Evidence of credit-impairment includes observable data about the 
following events:  

 significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;  
 a breach of contract such as a default or past due event;  
 the lender of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower’s financial 

difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession that the lender would not otherwise 
consider;  

 the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties; or  
 the purchase of a financial asset at a deep discount that reflects the incurred credit losses. 

It may not be possible to identify a single discrete event, instead, the combined effect of several events 
may have caused financial assets to become credit impaired. The Company assesses whether debt 
instruments that are financial assets measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI are credit-impaired at each 
reporting date. To assess if corporate debt instruments are credit impaired, the Company considers 
factors such as bond yields, credit ratings and the ability of the borrower to raise funding. 

A loan is considered credit-impaired when a concession is granted to the borrower due to a 
deterioration in the borrower’s financial condition, unless there is evidence that as a result of granting 
the concession the risk of not receiving the contractual cash flows has reduced significantly and there 
are no other indicators of impairment. For financial assets where concessions are contemplated but 
not granted the asset is deemed credit impaired when there is observable evidence of credit-
impairment including meeting the definition of default. The definition of default (see below) includes 
unlikeliness to pay indicators and a back stop if amounts are overdue for more than 90 days. The 90 
days criterion is applicable unless there is reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that 
a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate. 

Definition of default:  

Critical to the determination of ECL is the definition of default. The definition of default is used in 
measuring the amount of ECL and in the determination of whether the loss allowance is based on 12-
month or lifetime ECL, as default is a component of the probability of default (PD) which affects both 
the measurement of ECLs and the identification of a significant increase in credit risk.  

The Company considers the following as constituting an event of default:  

 the borrower is past due more than 90 days on any material credit obligation to the Company; or  

 the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full.  

The forbearance granted to borrowers in accordance with COVID 19 Regulatory Package notified by the 
Reserve Bank of India (RBI) is excluded in determining the period of default (Days Past Due) in the 
assessment of default.  
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When assessing if the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligation, the Company takes into account 
both qualitative and quantitative indicators. The information assessed depends on the type of the asset. 
Quantitative indicators, such as overdue status and non-payment on another obligation of the same 
counterparty are key inputs in this analysis. The Company uses a variety of sources of information to 
assess default which are either developed internally or obtained from external sources. The definition 
of default is applied consistently to all financial assets unless information becomes available that 
demonstrates that another default definition is more appropriate for a particular financial asset. 
 

ECLs are required to be measured through a loss allowance at an amount equal to:  

• 12-month ECL, i.e. lifetime ECL that result from those default events on the financial instrument 
that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date, (referred to as Stage 1); or  

• full lifetime ECL, i.e. lifetime ECL that result from all possible default events over the life of the 
financial instrument, (referred to as Stage 2 and Stage 3). 

A loss allowance for full lifetime ECL is required for a financial instrument if the credit risk on that 
financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. For all other financial 
instruments, ECLs are measured at an amount equal to the 12-month ECL. 

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of the present value of credit losses. These are measured as 
the present value of the difference between the cash flows due to the Company under the contract and 
the cash flows that the Company expects to receive arising from the weighting of multiple future 
economic scenarios, discounted at the asset’s EIR.  

The Company measures ECL on an individual basis, or on a collective basis for portfolios of loans that 
share similar economic risk characteristics. 

Significant increase in credit risk:  

The Company monitors all financial assets, issued irrevocable loan commitments and financial 
guarantee contracts that are subject to the impairment requirements to assess whether there has been 
a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. If there has been a significant increase in 
credit risk the Company will measure the loss allowance based on lifetime rather than 12-month ECL.  

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial 
recognition, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the 
reporting date based on the remaining maturity of the instrument with the risk of a default occurring 
that was anticipated for the remaining maturity at the current reporting date when the financial 
instrument was first recognised. In making this assessment, the Company considers both quantitative 
and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and 
forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort, based on the Company’s 
historical experience and expert credit assessment. 

Given that a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition is a relative measure, a given 
change, in absolute terms, in the PD will be more significant for a financial instrument with a lower 
initial PD than compared to a financial instrument with a higher PD.  

1.6. Write off: 

Loans and debt securities are written off when the Company has no reasonable expectations of 
recovering the financial asset (either in its entirety or a portion of it). This is the case when the Company 
determines that the borrower or guarantor if applicable, does not have assets or sources of income 
that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. A write-off 
constitutes a derecognition event. The Company may apply enforcement activities to financial assets 
written off. Recoveries resulting from the Company’s enforcement activities will result in impairment 
gains. 
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1.7. Modification and derecognition of financial assets:  

A modification of a financial asset occurs when the contractual terms governing the cash flows of a 
financial asset are renegotiated or otherwise modified between initial recognition and maturity of the 
financial asset. A modification affects the amount and/or timing of the contractual cash flows either 
immediately or at a future date. In addition, the introduction or adjustment of existing covenants of an 
existing loan may constitute a modification even if these new or adjusted covenants do not yet affect 
the cash flows immediately but may affect the cash flows depending on whether the covenant is or is 
not met (e.g. a change to the increase in the interest rate that arises when covenants are breached).  

The Company renegotiates loans to customers in financial difficulty to maximise collection and 
minimise the risk of default. A loan forbearance is granted in cases where although the borrower made 
all reasonable efforts to pay under the original contractual terms, there is a high risk of default or 
default has already happened and the borrower is expected to be able to meet the revised terms. The 
revised terms in most of the cases include an extension of the maturity of the loan, changes to the 
timing of the cash flows of the loan (principal and interest repayment), reduction in the amount of cash 
flows due (principal and interest forgiveness) and amendments to covenants.  

When a financial asset is modified the Company assesses whether this modification results in 
derecognition. In accordance with the Company’s policy a modification results in derecognition when 
it gives rise to substantially different terms. To determine if the modified terms are substantially 
different from the original contractual terms the Company considers the following:  

 Qualitative factors, such as contractual cash flows after modification are no longer SPPI,  
 change in currency or change of counterparty,  
 the extent of change in interest rates, maturity, covenants.  

 
If these do not clearly indicate a substantial modification, then; 
a.) In the case where the financial asset is derecognised the loss allowance for ECL is remeasured at 

the date of derecognition to determine the net carrying amount of the asset at that date. The 
difference between this revised carrying amount and the fair value of the new financial asset with 
the new terms will lead to a gain or loss on derecognition. The new financial asset will have a loss 
allowance measured based on 12-month ECL except in the rare occasions where the new loan is 
considered to be originated-credit impaired. This applies only in the case where the fair value of 
the new loan is recognised at a significant discount to its revised par amount because there 
remains a high risk of default which has not been reduced by the modification. The Company 
monitors credit risk of modified financial assets by evaluating qualitative and quantitative 
information, such as if the borrower is in past due status under the new terms.  

b.)    When the contractual terms of a financial asset are modified and the modification does not result 
in derecognition, the Company determines if the financial asset’s credit risk has increased 
significantly since initial recognition by comparing:  

• the remaining lifetime PD estimated based on data at initial recognition and the original 
contractual terms; with the remaining lifetime PD at the reporting date based on the 
modified terms. 

For financial assets modified, where modification did not result in derecognition, the estimate of PD 
reflects the Company’s ability to collect the modified cash flows taking into account the Company’s 
previous experience of similar forbearance action, as well as various behavioural indicators, including 
the borrower’s payment performance against the modified contractual terms. If the credit risk remains 
significantly higher than what was expected at initial recognition the loss allowance will continue to be 
measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. The loss allowance on forborne loans will generally only 
be measured based on 12-month ECL when there is evidence of the borrower’s improved repayment 
behaviour following modification leading to a reversal of the previous significant increase in credit risk.  

Where a modification does not lead to derecognition the Company calculates the modification 
gain/loss comparing the gross carrying amount before and after the modification (excluding the ECL 
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allowance). Then the Company measures ECL for the modified asset, where the expected cash flows 
arising from the modified financial asset are included in calculating the expected cash shortfalls from 
the original asset.  

The Company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the asset’s cash flows 
expire (including expiry arising from a modification with substantially different terms), or when the 
financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset are transferred to 
another entity. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of 
ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest 
in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company 
continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the 
proceeds received.  

On derecognition of a financial asset other than in its entirety (e.g. when the Company retains an 
option to repurchase part of a transferred asset), the Company allocates the previous carrying amount 
of the financial asset between the part it continues to recognise under continuing involvement, and 
the part it no longer recognises on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of the 
transfer. The difference between the carrying amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognised 
and the sum of the consideration received for the part no longer recognised and any cumulative 
gain/loss allocated to it that had been recognised in OCI is recognised in profit or loss. A cumulative 
gain/loss that had been recognised in OCI is allocated between the part that continues to be recognised 
and the part that is no longer recognised on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts. This 
does not apply for equity investments designated as measured at FVTOCI, as the cumulative gain/loss 
previously recognised in OCI is not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss. 

1.8. Presentation of allowance for ECL in the Balance Sheet:  

Loss allowances for ECL are presented in the Balance sheet as follows:  

• for financial assets measured at amortised cost: as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of 
the assets;  

• for debt instruments measured at FVTOCI: no loss allowance is recognised in the Balance sheet as 
the carrying amount is at fair value.  

1.9. Revenue recognition: 

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the 
Company and the revenue can be reliably measured and there exists reasonable certainty of being 
received. 

(i) Interest income  

Interest income for all financial instruments is recognised as ‘interest income’ in the Statement of 
Profit and Loss using the effective interest rate method (EIR).  

The calculation of the EIR includes fee income paid or received between parties to the contract 
that are incremental and directly attributable to the specific lending arrangement, transaction 
costs, and all other premiums or discounts. For financial assets at FVTPL transaction costs are 
recognised in profit or loss at initial recognition.  

The interest income is calculated by applying the EIR to the gross carrying amount of non-credit 
impaired financial assets (i.e. at the amortised cost of the financial asset before adjusting for any 
expected credit loss allowance). For credit-impaired financial assets the interest income is 
calculated by applying the EIR to the amortised cost of the credit-impaired financial assets (i.e. the 
gross carrying amount less the allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs)).  
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(ii) Fee and commission income 

Fee income is recognised when the Company satisfies the performance obligation, at fair value of 
the consideration received or receivable based the requirement of Ind AS 115 unless included in 
the EIR. The fees included in this part of the statement of profit and loss include other fees charged 
for servicing a loan, non-utilisation fees relating to loan commitments when it is unlikely that these 
will result in a specific lending arrangement and advisory fee.  

(iii) Net gain or fair value change 

Any differences between the fair values of financial assets classified as fair value through the profit 
or loss, held by the Company on the balance sheet date is recognised as an unrealised gain / loss. 
In case there is a net gain in the aggregate, the same is recognised in “Net gains on fair value 
changes” under Revenue from operations and if there is a net loss the same is disclosed under 
“Expenses” in the statement of Profit and Loss.  

(iv) Income from financial instruments at FVTPL: 

Income from financial instruments at FVTPL includes all gains and losses from changes in the fair 
value of financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL except those that are held for trading are 
recognised in the statement of Profit and Loss account. Interest income on financial assets held at 
FVTPL are part of interest income. 

(v) Other operational revenue: 

Other operational revenue represents income earned from the activities incidental to the business 
and is recognised when the right to receive the income is established as per the terms of the 
contract. 

1.10. Finance costs: 

Finance costs include interest expense calculated using the effective interest method and exchange 
differences arising from foreign currency borrowings, to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment 
to interest costs.  

1.11. Property, plant and equipment (PPE):  

PPE is recognised when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow 
to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. PPE is stated at original cost net of 
tax/duty credits availed, if any, less accumulated depreciation and cumulative impairment, if any. Cost 
includes all direct cost related to the acquisition of PPE and, for qualifying assets, borrowing costs 
capitalised in accordance with the Company’s accounting policy.  

PPE not ready for the intended use on the date of the Balance Sheet are disclosed as “capital work-in-
progress”.  

Depreciation is recognised using straight line method so as to write off the cost of the assets (other 
than freehold land)) less their residual values over their useful lives specified in Schedule II to the 
Companies Act, 2013. Depreciation method is reviewed at each financial year end to reflect expected 
pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the asset. The estimated useful 
life and residual values are also reviewed at each financial year end with the effect of any change in the 
estimates of useful life/residual value is accounted on prospective basis. 

Depreciation for additions to/deductions from assets is calculated pro rata to the period of use. 
Depreciation charge for impaired assets is adjusted in future periods in such a manner that the revised 
carrying amount of the asset is allocated over its remaining useful life.  

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic 
benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the 
disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in profit or loss. 
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1.12. Intangible assets:  

Intangible assets are recognised when it is probable that the future economic benefits that are 
attributable to the asset will flow to the enterprise and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably. 
Intangible assets are stated at original cost net of tax/duty credits availed, if any, less accumulated 
amortisation and cumulative impairment. Direct expenses and administrative and other general 
overhead expenses that are specifically attributable to acquisition of intangible assets are allocated and 
capitalised as a part of the cost of the intangible assets.  

Intangible assets not ready for the intended use on the date of Balance Sheet are disclosed as 
“Intangible assets under development”. 

Intangible assets are amortised on straight line basis over the estimated useful life. The method of 
amortisation and useful life are reviewed at the end of each accounting year with the effect of any 
changes in the estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. 

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected 
from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are recognised 
in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised. 

1.13. Impairment of tangible and intangible assets: 

As at the end of each accounting year, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its PPE, 
investment property and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those 
assets have suffered an impairment loss. If such indication exists, the PPE, investment property and 
intangible assets are tested for impairment so as to determine the impairment loss, if any. Goodwill 
and the intangible assets with indefinite life are tested for impairment each year.  

Impairment loss is recognised when the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. 
Recoverable amount is determined:  

(i) in the case of an individual asset, at the higher of the net selling price and the value in use; and  

(ii) in the case of a cash generating unit (the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates 
independent cash flows), at the higher of the cash generating unit’s net selling price and the value 
in use.  

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value 
in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount 
rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the 
asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. 

If recoverable amount of an asset (or cash generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying 
amount, such deficit is recognised immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss as impairment loss 
and the carrying amount of the asset (or cash generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. 
For this purpose, the impairment loss recognised in respect of a cash generating unit is allocated first 
to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to such cash generating unit and then to 
reduce the carrying amount of the other assets of the cash generating unit on a pro-rata basis. 

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash generating 
unit), except for allocated goodwill, is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but 
so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash generating unit) in prior 
years. A reversal of an impairment loss (other than impairment loss allocated to goodwill) is recognised 
immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 
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1.14. Employee benefits: 

(i) Short term employee benefits: 

Employee benefits falling due wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified 
as short term employee benefits and are expensed in the period in which the employee renders 
the related service. Liabilities recognised in respect of short-term employee benefits are measured 
at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the related service.  

(ii) Post-employment benefits: 

(a) Defined contribution plans: The Company’s state governed provident fund scheme, employee 
state insurance scheme and employee pension scheme are defined contribution plans. The 
contribution paid/payable under the schemes is recognised during the period in which the 
employee renders the related service. 

(b) Defined benefit plans: The Company offers its employees defined benefits plans in the form of 
a gratuity scheme. Benefits under the defined benefit plans are typically based on years of 
service and the employee’s compensation (generally immediately before retirement). The 
gratuity scheme covers substantially all regular employees and the gratuity scheme is not 
funded. The present value of the obligation under defined benefit plans is determined based 
on actuarial valuation using the Projected Unit Credit Method.  

The obligation is measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows using a discount 
rate based on the market yield on government securities of a maturity period equivalent to the 
weighted average maturity profile of the defined benefit obligations at the Balance Sheet date.  

Remeasurement, comprising actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets (excluding 
amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability or asset) and any change in the 
effect of asset ceiling (if applicable) is recognised in other comprehensive income and is reflected 
in retained earnings and the same is not eligible to be reclassified to profit or loss.  

Defined benefit costs comprising current service cost, past service cost and gains or losses on 
settlements are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss as employee benefit expenses. 
Interest cost implicit in defined benefit employee cost is recognised in the Statement of Profit and 
Loss under finance cost. Gains or losses on settlement of any defined benefit plan are recognised 
when the settlement occurs. Past service cost is recognised as expense at the earlier of the plan 
amendment or curtailment and when the Company recognises related restructuring costs or 
termination benefits. 

(iii) Long term employee benefits:  

The obligation recognised in respect of long-term benefits such as long term compensated 
absences is measured at present value of estimated future cash flows expected to be made by the 
Company and is recognised in a similar manner as in the case of defined benefit plans vide (ii) (b) 
above. 

(iv) Termination benefits:  

Termination benefits such as compensation under employee separation schemes are recognised 
as expense when the company’s offer of the termination benefit is accepted or when the Company 
recognises the related restructuring costs whichever is earlier. 

1.15. Lease: 

The Company as a lessee, recognises the right-of-use asset and lease liability at the lease 
commencement date. Initially the right-of-use asset is measured at cost which comprises the initial 
amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement 
date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the 
underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease 
incentives received. 
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The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at 
the commencement date, discounted using the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. It is 
remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, 
or a change in the estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, 
or a change in the assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. 
When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying 
amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-
use asset has been reduced to zero. The right-of-use asset is measured by applying cost model i.e. 
right-of-use asset at cost less accumulated depreciation /impairment losses. 
 
The right-of-use assets are depreciated from the date of commencement of the lease on a straight-
line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the useful life of the underlying asset. Carrying amount 
of lease liability is increased by interest on lease liability and reduced by lease payments made. 
 
Lease payments associated with following leases are recognised as expense on straight-line basis: 

 Low value leases; and 
 Leases which are short-term. 

 
The Company as a lessor, classifies leases as either operating lease or finance lease. A lease is classified 
as a finance lease if it transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an 
underlying asset. Initially asset held under finance lease is recognised in balance sheet and presented 
as a receivable at an amount equal to the net investment in the lease. Finance income is recognised 
over the lease term, based on a pattern reflecting a constant periodic rate of return on Company’s net 
investment in the lease. A lease which is not classified as a finance lease is an operating lease. 
Accordingly, the Company recognises lease payments as income on a straight-line basis in case of 
assets given on operating leases. The Company presents underlying assets subject to operating lease 
in its balance sheet under the respective class of asset. 

1.16. Cash and bank balances: 

Cash and bank balances also include fixed deposits, margin money deposits, earmarked balances with 
banks and other bank balances which have restrictions on repatriation. Short term and liquid 
investments being subject to more than insignificant risk of change in value, are not included as part of 
cash and cash equivalents. 

1.17. Securities premium account: 

Securities premium includes the difference between the face value of the equity shares and the 
consideration received in respect of equity shares issued. The issue expenses of securities which qualify 
as equity instruments are written off against securities premium account. 

1.18. Share-based payment arrangements:  

The Employee Stock Option Scheme has been established by the holding company (i.e. L&T Finance 
Holdings Limited). The stock options granted to employees pursuant to the holding company’s Stock 
Options Schemes, are measured at the fair value of the options at the grant date. The fair value of the 
options is treated as discount and accounted as employee compensation cost over the vesting period 
on a straight-line basis. The amount recognised as expense in each year is arrived at based on the 
number of grants expected to vest.  

1.19. Accounting and reporting of information for operating segments: 

Operating segments are those components of the business whose operating results are regularly 
reviewed by the chief operating decision making body in the Company to make decisions for 
performance assessment and resource allocation. The reporting of segment information is the same as 
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provided to the management for the purpose of the performance assessment and resource allocation 
to the segments. 

1.20. Foreign currencies:  

(i) The functional currency and presentation currency of the Company is Indian Rupee. Functional 
currency of the Company and foreign operations has been determined based on the primary 
economic environment in which the Company and its foreign operations operate considering the 
currency in which funds are generated, spent and retained.  

 
(ii) Transactions in currencies other than the Company’s functional currency are recorded on initial 

recognition using the exchange rate at the transaction date. At each Balance Sheet date, foreign 
currency monetary items are reported at the prevailing closing spot rate. Non-monetary items that 
are measured in terms of historical cost in foreign currency are not retranslated.  

 
Exchange differences that arise on settlement of monetary items or on reporting of monetary items 
at each Balance Sheet date at the closing spot rate are recognised in the Statement of Profit and 
Loss in the period in which they arise. 
 

(iii) Financial statements of foreign operations whose functional currency is different than Indian 
Rupees are translated into Indian Rupees as follows: 
A. assets and liabilities for each Balance Sheet presented are translated at the closing rate at 

the date of that Balance Sheet; 
B. income and expenses for each income statement are translated at average exchange rates; 

and 
C. all resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income and 

accumulated in equity as foreign currency translation reserve for subsequent reclassification 
to profit or loss on disposal of such foreign operations. 

1.21. Taxation: 

Current tax 

Tax on income for the current period is determined on the basis of taxable income (or on the basis of 
book profits wherever minimum alternate tax is applicable) and tax credits computed in accordance 
with the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961 and based on the expected outcome of 
assessments/appeals.  

Deferred Tax 

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities in the Company’s financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in computation 
of taxable profit and quantified using the tax rates and laws enacted or substantively enacted as on 
the Balance Sheet date.  

Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences to the extent that is 
probable that taxable profit will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can 
be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period 
and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available 
to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.  

Deferred tax assets relating to unabsorbed depreciation/business losses/losses under the head “capital 
gains” are recognised and carried forward to the extent of available taxable temporary differences or 
where there is convincing other evidence that sufficient future taxable income will be available against 
which such deferred tax assets can be realised. Deferred tax assets in respect of unutilised tax credits 
which mainly relate to minimum alternate tax are recognised to the extent it is probable of such 
unutilised tax credits will get realised.  

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow 
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from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of reporting period, to recover or settle 
the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.  

Transaction or event which is recognised outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income 
or in equity, is recorded along with the tax as applicable. 

1.22. Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets:  

Provisions are recognised only when:  

(i) an Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event; and 
(ii) it is probable that the outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle 

the obligation; and 
(iii) a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation 

Provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation and when the 
effect of time value of money is material, the carrying amount of the provision is the present value of 
those cash flows. Reimbursement expected in respect of expenditure required to settle a provision is 
recognised only when it is virtually certain that the reimbursement will be received.  

Contingent liability is disclosed in case of:  

(i) a present obligation arising from past events, when it is not probable that an outflow of resources 
will be required to settle the obligation; and 

(ii) a present obligation arising from past events, when no reliable estimate is possible. 

Contingent assets are disclosed where an inflow of economic benefits is probable. Provisions, 
contingent liabilities and contingent assets are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date.  

Where the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic 
benefits expected to be received under such contract, the present obligation under the contract is 
recognised and measured as a provision. 

1.23. Commitment: 

Commitments are future liabilities for contractual expenditure, classified and disclosed as follows:  

(a) estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for;  
(b) uncalled liability on shares and other investments partly paid;  
(c) funding related commitment to associate companies; and  
(d) other non-cancellable commitments, if any, to the extent they are considered material and relevant 

in the opinion of management.  

Other commitments related to sales/procurements made in the normal course of business are not 
disclosed to avoid excessive details. 

1.24. Statement of cash flows: 

Statement of cash flows is prepared segregating the cash flows into operating, investing and financing 
activities. Cash flow from operating activities is reported using indirect method adjusting the net profit 
for the effects of:  

(i) changes during the period in operating receivables and payables transactions of a non-cash nature; 
(ii) non-cash items such as depreciation, provisions, deferred taxes, unrealised gains and losses; and 
(iii) all other items for which the cash effects are investing or financing cash flows. 

Cash and cash equivalents (including bank balances) shown in the Statement of Cash Flows exclude 
items which are not available for general use as on the date of Balance Sheet. 
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1.25. Earnings per share: 

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share data for its ordinary shares. Basic earnings 
per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the 
Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted 
earnings per share is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders 
and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, adjusted for own shares held, for 
the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. 

1.26. Exceptional items: 

An item of income or expense which by its size, type or incidence is such that its disclosure improves 
the understanding of the performance of the Company, such income or expense is classified as an 
exceptional item and accordingly, disclosed as such in the financial statements. 

1.27. Changes in Indian Accounting standards issued but not effective: 

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs notified Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 
2023 on March 31, 2023 (G.S.R. 242 (E)). These amendments would be applicable from annual reporting 
periods beginning on or after 1 April 2023. 

Ind AS 101 - First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards 
Ind AS 102 - Share-based Payment 
Ind AS 103 - Business Combinations 
Ind AS 107 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures 
Ind AS 109 - Financial Instruments 
Ind AS 115 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers 
Ind AS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements 
Ind AS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors 
Ind AS 12 - Income Taxes 
Ind AS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting 

 The company is in process of evaluating the impact of such amendments. 

1.28. Key source of estimation: 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires that the management of the 
Company makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of income and expenses 
of the period, the reported balances of assets and liabilities and the disclosures relating to contingent 
liabilities as of the date of the financial statements. The estimates and underlying assumptions are 
reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates include useful lives of property, plant 
and equipment & intangible assets, expected credit losses on loan assets, future obligations in respect 
of retirement benefit plans, fair value measurement etc. Difference, if any, between the actual results 
and estimates is recognised in the period in which the results are known. 
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

Note 5 : Loans (₹ in crore)
Particulars  As at 

March 31, 2023 
As at 

March 31, 2022

(A)   Term loans
(i)    At amortised cost

    - Term loans -                                2,449.61                           
    - Debenture -                                2,556.25                           
      Less:  Impairment loss allowance -                                (65.48)                               

(ii)   At Fair Value Through Profit & Loss 
    - Term loans (Refer Note 52)                       4,005.75  -                                     
    - Debenture (Refer Note 52)                          444.88  -                                     
      Less:  Impact of fair value change (256.68)                        -                                     

Total                       4,193.95                            4,940.38 

(B)  Loans in India
(i)   At amortised cost

     - Secured by tangible assets -                                5,005.86                           
     - Unsecured -                                -                                     
     Less: Impairment loss allowance -                                                               (65.48)

(ii)  At Fair Value Through Profit & Loss 
     -Secured by tangible assets                       4,450.63  -                                     
     -Unsecured -                                -                                     
     Less:  Impact of fair value change (256.68)                        -                                     

Total                       4,193.95                            4,940.38 

Note 6 : Investments (₹ in crore)
Particulars  As at 

March 31, 2023 
As at 

March 31, 2022

(A)  Investments in India
(i)   At fair value through profit or loss (refer note 6(i))

       Mutual funds - (Quoted) 190.12                         102.45                               
       Commercial Paper -  (Unquoted)* -                                1,576.15                           
       Security Receipts - (Unquoted) 190.00                         -                                     

(ii)  At fair value through Other Comprehensive Income 
        (refer note 6(i))

       Investments in bonds - (Quoted)* 93.60                            829.47                               
       Treasury Bills - (Quoted)                            84.91                                          -   

 Total                          558.63                            2,508.07 

Note : Out of the above mentioned loan Standard assets are hypothecated/ assigned against the security of Non Convertible Debenture 
issued.

Note : * Out of the total mentioned above, ₹ NIL (PY ₹ 1769.00 crore) was assigned against the security of Non Convertible Debenture 
issued. 
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

Note 6 (i)
Details of Mutual Fund Investment: (₹ in crore)

 Face Value
(₹) 

 Quantity
(No.) 

Net carrying
value

 Face Value
(₹) 

 Quantity
(No.) 

 Net carrying
value 

Investment carried at Fair Value through P&L
L&T Liquid Fund - DP-Growth -                 -                 -                  -                3,46,367     100.96            
ICICI Prudential Liquid Fund - DP- Growth -                 12,01,261       40.03               -                47,135        1.49                
Axis Liquid Fund - Direct Plan - Growth Option -                 2,00,038         50.03               -                -             -                  
Aditya Birla Sun Life Liquid Fund - Growth - Direct Plan -                 13,78,028       50.03               -                -             -                  
Kotak Liquid Fund - DP-Growth -                 1,09,996         50.03               -                -             -                  

Total 28,89,323     190.12           3,93,502    102.45            

Details of Investments in Bonds : (₹ in crore)

 Face Value
(₹) 

 Quantity
(No.) 

Net carrying
value

 Face Value
(₹) 

 Quantity
(No.) 

 Net carrying
value 

Investment carried at fair value through other comprehensive 
income (A)
Investments in government securities
National Highways Authority of India
7.70% NHAI Sept 2029 10,00,000      64                    66.97               10,00,000      64                69.38              
8.27% NHAIMar29 10,00,000      15                    15.56               10,00,000      15                16.87              
8.36% NHAIMay29 10,00,000      10                    11.07               10,00,000      10                10.79              
182 DTB 06/04/2023 100                 1                      24.98              -                  -               -                  
182 DTB 06/04/2023 100                 1                      59.94              -                  -               -                  

91                   178.51            -                 89               97.04              
Non Convertible Debentures
7.00% HDFC LTD -                  -                  -                   10,00,000      390              415.48            
8.54% Bajaj Finance Limited -                  -                  -                   10,00,000      25                26.75              
8.50% LIC Housing Finance Limited -                  -                  -                   10,00,000      100              107.24            
8.05% HDFC Limited -                  -                  -                   10,00,000      25                25.20              
Sundaram Finance Limited -                  -                  -                   10,00,000      60                61.10              

-                 -                  -                  600             635.79            
Public Sector Unit -                  -               -                  
7.93% NTPC limited 22 -                  -                  -                   10,00,000      40                43.02              
7.85% NBARD 22 -                  -                  -                   10,00,000      50                53.62              

-                  -                  -                   90               96.64              
Total 178.51           829.47            

Details of Security Receipt: (₹ in crore)

 Face Value
(₹) 

 Quantity
(No.) 

Net carrying
value

 Face Value
(₹) 

 Quantity
(No.) 

 Net carrying
value 

Investment carried at Fair Value through Profit & Loss
CFMARC Trust-104 1,000              79,050            7.91                 -                  -               -                  
ARCIL-CPS-65-I Trust 1,000              18,70,000       182.10            -                  -               -                  

Total 190.00            -                  

Details of Investments in Commercial Paper : (₹ in crore)

 Face Value
(₹) 

 Quantity
(No.) 

Net carrying
value

 Face Value
(₹) 

 Quantity
(No.) 

 Net carrying
value 

Investment carried at Fair Value through Profit & Loss
HDFC Limited -                 -                 -                   10,00,000      515              510.36            
LIC Housing Finance Limited -                 -                 -                   10,00,000      575              570.92            
HDFC Limited -                 -                 -                   10,00,000      500              494.87            

Total -                  1,576.15         

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023

Note 13: Payables (₹ in crore)
Particulars As at 

March 31, 2023
As at 

March 31, 2022
(i) Trade payables
Micro enterprises and small enterprises                           -                              -   

   Due to others 1.51                       1.70                       
   Due to related parties (refer note 41) 0.01                       1.77                       
Total trade payables (i) 1.52                     3.47                      
(ii) Other payables
Micro enterprises and small enterprises -                         -                         
Others than micro and small enterprises -                         -                         
Total other payables (ii) -                       -                        

Total payables (i+ii) 1.52                     3.47                      

(₹ in crore)

Less than 1 year 1 to 2 years 2 to 3 years More than 3 years
Undisputed

-MSME -                     -                        -                         -                -                -                              -                     
-Others 1.51                   -                        0.01                       -                -                -                              1.52                   

Disputed
-MSME -                     -                        -                         -                -                -                              -                     
-Others -                     -                        -                         -                -                -                              -                     

Total trade payable 1.51                   -                        0.01                       -                -                -                              1.52                   

(₹ in crore)

Less than 1 year 1 to 2 years 2 to 3 years More than 3 years
Undisputed

-MSME -                     -                        -                         -                -                -                              -                     
-Others 1.65                   -                        1.82                       -                -                -                              3.47                   

Disputed
-MSME -                     -                        -                         -                -                -                              -                     
-Others -                     -                        -                         -                -                -                              -                     

Total trade payable 1.65                   -                        1.82                       -                -                -                              3.47                   

Particulars
As at March 31, 2022

Total
Unbilled 

dues
Not due

Outstanding for following periods from the due date of payment

Others than micro and small enterprises

Particulars
As at March 31, 2023

Total
Unbilled 

dues
Not due

Outstanding for following periods from the due date of payment
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2023

Note 14(i): Secured Redeemable Non Convertible Debentures (privately placed) as at March 31, 2023

Series
Details

Face Value
per Debenture

Date of
Allotment

Amount
(₹ in crore)

Interest
Rate %p.a.

Date of
redemption

Redeemable Terms

Sr B FY17 OPT 2 ₹ 25 Lakh each 06-May-16 1.08             8.67% 05-May-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  2555 days from the date of allotment
SR A 20-21 ₹ 10 Lakh each 29-May-20 128.47        8.40% 29-May-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  1095 days from the date of allotment
Sr N FY 17-18 ₹ 25 Lakh each 30-Jan-18 83.12          8.19% 30-May-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  1946 days from the date of allotment
Sr N FY18 Re 1 ₹ 25 Lakh each 26-Feb-18 58.78          8.19% 30-May-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  1919 days from the date of allotment
Sr N FY18 Re 2 ₹ 25 Lakh each 27-Mar-18 25.34          8.19% 30-May-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  1890 days from the date of allotment
Sr N FY18 Re 3 ₹ 25 Lakh each 28-Mar-18 23.31          8.19% 30-May-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  1889 days from the date of allotment
Sr A FY 18-19 ₹ 10 Lakh each 09-May-18 62.39          8.45% 23-Jun-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  1871 days from the date of allotment
Sr B FY 18-19 ₹ 10 Lakh each 19-Jun-18 330.44        9.30% 18-Aug-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  1886 days from the date of allotment
Sr C FY19 Opt I ₹ 10 Lakh each 26-Jun-18 248.70        9.30% 25-Aug-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  1886 days from the date of allotment
Sr H FY 16-17 ₹ 25 Lakh each 01-Sep-16 26.23          8.45% 01-Sep-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  2556 days from the date of allotment
MLD SR B 20-21 ₹ 10 Lakh each 07-Jul-20 124.88        7.97% 06-Oct-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  1186 days from the date of allotment
Sr L FY 16-17 ₹ 25 Lakh each 10-Oct-16 155.93        8.36% 10-Oct-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  2556 days from the date of allotment
Sr M FY17 OPT 1 ₹ 25 Lakh each 13-Oct-16 77.88          8.25% 13-Oct-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  2556 days from the date of allotment
MLD F18-19 ₹ 10 Lakh each 18-Sep-18 72.02          8.40% 18-Oct-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  1856 days from the date of allotment
MLD G18-19 ₹ 10 Lakh each 21-Sep-18 44.80          8.49% 21-Nov-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  1887 days from the date of allotment
Sr S FY 16-17 ₹ 25 Lakh each 15-Dec-16 25.59          8.05% 15-Dec-23 Redeemable at par at the end of  2556 days from the date of allotment
NCD SR H (18-19 ₹ 10 Lakh each 01-Feb-19 25.37          9.15% 11-Mar-24 Redeemable at par at the end of  1865 days from the date of allotment
Sr C FY 17-18 ₹ 25 Lakh each 04-May-17 134.17        8.08% 03-May-24 Redeemable at par at the end of  2556 days from the date of allotment
Sr E FY 17-18 ₹ 25 Lakh each 16-May-17 42.83          8.08% 16-May-24 Redeemable at par at the end of  2557 days from the date of allotment
Sr G FY18 Opt 1 ₹ 25 Lakh each 31-May-17 37.36          8.07% 31-May-24 Redeemable at par at the end of  2557 days from the date of allotment
Sr A FY15 Op 3 ₹ 25 Lakh each 10-Jun-14 102.45        9.70% 10-Jun-24 Redeemable at par at the end of  3653 days from the date of allotment
Sr H FY18 Opt 2 ₹ 25 Lakh each 08-Jun-17 106.57        8.08% 10-Jun-24 Redeemable at par at the end of  2559 days from the date of allotment
Sr I FY18 Opt 2 ₹ 25 Lakh each 14-Jun-17 26.60          8.07% 14-Jun-24 Redeemable at par at the end of  2557 days from the date of allotment
Sr J FY18 Opt 2 ₹ 25 Lakh each 16-Jun-17 53.19          8.07% 14-Jun-24 Redeemable at par at the end of  2555 days from the date of allotment
SrC FY19 Opt II ₹ 10 Lakh each 26-Jun-18 265.29        9.30% 26-Jun-24 Redeemable at par at the end of  2192 days from the date of allotment
Sr D FY 18-19 ₹ 10 Lakh each 06-Jul-18 170.95        9.30% 05-Jul-24 Redeemable at par at the end of  2191 days from the date of allotment
Sr B FY15 Opt I ₹ 25 Lakh each 28-Jan-15 101.34        8.49% 28-Jan-25 Redeemable at par at the end of  3653 days from the date of allotment
MLD SR D 19-20 ₹ 10 Lakh each 31-Jan-20 20.93          8.17% 28-Feb-25 Redeemable at par at the end of  1855 days from the date of allotment
MLD SR E 19-20 ₹ 10 Lakh each 25-Feb-20 213.91        8.70% 25-Mar-25 Redeemable at par at the end of  1855 days from the date of allotment
Sr E FY 18-19 ₹ 10 Lakh each 23-Jul-18 15.93          9.05% 23-Jul-25 Redeemable at par at the end of  2557 days from the date of allotment
Sr C FY16 Opt 3 ₹ 25 Lakh each 04-Dec-15 15.41          8.55% 04-Dec-25 Redeemable at par at the end of  3653 days from the date of allotment
Sr D FY16 Opt 3 ₹ 25 Lakh each 07-Jan-16 155.93        8.63% 07-Jan-26 Redeemable at par at the end of  3653 days from the date of allotment
Sr E FY16 Opt 3 ₹ 25 Lakh each 24-Feb-16 135.86        8.73% 24-Feb-26 Redeemable at par at the end of  3653 days from the date of allotment
Sr G FY16 OPT 3 ₹ 25 Lakh each 22-Mar-16 90.04          8.75% 20-Mar-26 Redeemable at par at the end of  3650 days from the date of allotment
Sr H FY 15-16 ₹ 25 Lakh each 29-Mar-16 298.82        8.72% 27-Mar-26 Redeemable at par at the end of  3650 days from the date of allotment
Sr B FY17 OPT 3 ₹ 25 Lakh each 06-May-16 21.56          8.67% 06-May-26 Redeemable at par at the end of  3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr D FY17 OPT 3 ₹ 25 Lakh each 10-Jun-16 10.71          8.75% 10-Jun-26 Redeemable at par at the end of  3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr E FY17 OPT 2 ₹ 25 Lakh each 17-Jun-16 53.45          8.80% 17-Jun-26 Redeemable at par at the end of  3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr F FY17 OPT 2 ₹ 25 Lakh each 23-Jun-16 112.08        8.80% 23-Jun-26 Redeemable at par at the end of  3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr G FY 16-17 ₹ 25 Lakh each 13-Jul-16 15.94          8.77% 13-Jul-26 Redeemable at par at the end of  3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr J FY 16-17 ₹ 25 Lakh each 28-Sep-16 75.82          8.43% 28-Sep-26 Redeemable at par at the end of  3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr K FY17 OPT 1 ₹ 25 Lakh each 03-Oct-16 106.46        8.43% 01-Oct-26 Redeemable at par at the end of  3650 days from the date of allotment
Sr M FY17 OPT 2 ₹ 25 Lakh each 13-Oct-16 77.87          8.30% 13-Oct-26 Redeemable at par at the end of  3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr N FY 16-17 ₹ 25 Lakh each 20-Oct-16 134.76        8.30% 20-Oct-26 Redeemable at par at the end of  3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr P FY 16-17 ₹ 25 Lakh each 15-Nov-16 25.76          8.15% 13-Nov-26 Redeemable at par at the end of  3650 days from the date of allotment
SR C 19-20 ₹ 10 Lakh each 08-Jan-20 15.91          8.75% 08-Jan-27 Redeemable at par at the end of  2557 days from the date of allotment
NCDSR A(19-20) ₹ 10 Lakh each 24-Sep-19 701.29        8.42% 24-Sep-29 Redeemable at par at the end of  3653 days from the date of allotment
NCDSR B(19-20) ₹ 10 Lakh each 25-Oct-19 12.41          8.80% 25-Oct-29 Redeemable at par at the end of  3653 days from the date of allotment
Sr B FY15 Opt 2 ₹ 25 Lakh each 28-Jan-15 101.23        8.51% 28-Jan-30 Redeemable at par at the end of  5479 days from the date of allotment
Sr D FY16 Opt 4 ₹ 25 Lakh each 07-Jan-16 15.28          8.63% 07-Jan-31 Redeemable at par at the end of  5479 days from the date of allotment
Sr E FY16 Opt 4 ₹ 25 Lakh each 24-Feb-16 5.02             8.73% 24-Feb-31 Redeemable at par at the end of  5479 days from the date of allotment
Sr K FY17 OPT 2 ₹ 25 Lakh each 03-Oct-16 26.02          8.43% 03-Oct-31 Redeemable at par at the end of  5478 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRC STRPP 1 ₹ 2 Lakh each 21-Oct-20 26.93          8.10% 21-Oct-31 Redeemable at par at the end of  4017 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRD STRPP 1 ₹ 2 Lakh each 25-Nov-20 10.28          7.95% 25-Nov-31 Redeemable at par at the end of  4017 days from the date of allotment
Sr G FY18 Opt 2 ₹ 25 Lakh each 31-May-17 112.09        8.20% 31-May-32 Redeemable at par at the end of  5479 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRC STRPP 2 ₹ 2 Lakh each 21-Oct-20 26.93          8.10% 21-Oct-32 Redeemable at par at the end of  4383 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRD STRPP 2 ₹ 2 Lakh each 25-Nov-20 10.28          7.95% 25-Nov-32 Redeemable at par at the end of  4383 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRC STRPP 3 ₹ 2 Lakh each 21-Oct-20 26.93          8.10% 21-Oct-33 Redeemable at par at the end of  4748 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRD STRPP 3 ₹ 2 Lakh each 25-Nov-20 10.28          7.95% 25-Nov-33 Redeemable at par at the end of  4748 days from the date of allotment
NCDSR I (18-19) ₹ 10 Lakh each 20-Feb-19 20.20          9.22% 20-Feb-34 Redeemable at par at the end of  5479 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRC STRPP 4 ₹ 2 Lakh each 21-Oct-20 26.93          8.10% 20-Oct-34 Redeemable at par at the end of  5112 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRD STRPP 4 ₹ 2 Lakh each 25-Nov-20 10.28          7.95% 24-Nov-34 Redeemable at par at the end of  5112 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRC STRPP 5 ₹ 2 Lakh each 21-Oct-20 26.93          8.10% 19-Oct-35 Redeemable at par at the end of  5476 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRD STRPP 5 ₹ 2 Lakh each 25-Nov-20 10.28          7.95% 23-Nov-35 Redeemable at par at the end of  5476 days from the date of allotment
Sr D FY16 Opt 5 ₹ 25 Lakh each 07-Jan-16 10.18          8.63% 07-Jan-36 Redeemable at par at the end of  7305 days from the date of allotment
Sr E FY16 Opt 5 ₹ 25 Lakh each 24-Feb-16 5.01             8.73% 22-Feb-36 Redeemable at par at the end of  7303 days from the date of allotment
Total 5,347.02    
The debentures mentioned above are secured by mortgage of a certain immovable property created under the terms of its operating lease arrangement and
hypothecation of specific receivables.
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Note 14(i): Secured Redeemable Non Convertible Debentures (privately placed) as at March 31, 2022

Series
Details

Face Value
per Debenture

Date of
Allotment

Amount
(₹ in crore)

Interest
Rate %p.a.

Date of
redemption

Redeemable Terms

Sr D FY 17-18 ₹25 Lakh each 11-May-17 58.92           8.00% 11-May-22 Redeemable  at the end of 1826 days from the date of allotment
Sr A FY18 Opt 2 ₹25 Lakh each 13-Apr-17 80.82           8.02% 13-May-22 Redeemable  at the end of 1856 days from the date of allotment
Sr B FY18 Opt 2 ₹25 Lakh each 24-Apr-17 43.00           8.00% 24-May-22 Redeemable  at the end of 1856 days from the date of allotment
Sr F FY 17-18 ₹25 Lakh each 22-May-17 26.72           8.00% 01-Jun-22 Redeemable  at the end of 1836 days from the date of allotment
Sr H FY18 Opt I ₹25 Lakh each 08-Jun-17 95.87           8.01% 08-Jun-22 Redeemable  at the end of 1826 days from the date of allotment
Sr I FY18 Opt I ₹25 Lakh each 14-Jun-17 37.23           8.00% 14-Jun-22 Redeemable  at the end of 1826 days from the date of allotment
Sr J FY18 Opt I ₹25 Lakh each 16-Jun-17 106.33         8.00% 16-Jun-22 Redeemable  at the end of 1826 days from the date of allotment
Sr A FY 15-16 ₹25 Lakh each 11-Sep-15 26.19           8.67% 09-Sep-22 Redeemable  at the end of 2555 days from the date of allotment
Sr K FY 17-18 ₹25 Lakh each 06-Nov-17 216.56         7.85% 07-Nov-22 Redeemable  at the end of 1827 days from the date of allotment
Sr B FY16 ₹25 Lakh each 09-Nov-15 155.08         8.65% 09-Nov-22 Redeemable  at the end of 2557 days from the date of allotment
Sr M FY18 Opt I ₹25 Lakh each 21-Dec-17 515.60         8.15% 28-Dec-22 Redeemable  at the end of 1833 days from the date of allotment
Sr D FY16 Opt 2 ₹25 Lakh each 07-Jan-16 47.93           8.60% 06-Jan-23 Redeemable  at the end of 2556 days from the date of allotment
Sr L FY 17-18 ₹25 Lakh each 21-Dec-17 399.79         8.15% 16-Jan-23 Redeemable  at the end of 1852 days from the date of allotment
Sr E FY16 Opt 2 ₹25 Lakh each 24-Feb-16 55.42           8.70% 24-Feb-23 Redeemable  at the end of 2557 days from the date of allotment
Sr M FY18 Opt 2 ₹25 Lakh each 28-Dec-17 188.88         8.15% 10-Mar-23 Redeemable  at the end of 1898 days from the date of allotment
Sr G FY16 OPT 2 ₹25 Lakh each 22-Mar-16 20.03           8.75% 22-Mar-23 Redeemable  at the end of 2556 days from the date of allotment
Sr B FY17 OPT 2 ₹25 Lakh each 06-May-16 1.08             8.67% 05-May-23 Redeemable  at the end of 2555 days from the date of allotment
SR A 20-21 ₹10 Lakh each 29-May-20 128.43         8.40% 29-May-23 Redeemable  at the end of 1095 days from the date of allotment
Sr N FY 17-18 ₹25 Lakh each 30-Jan-18 83.11           8.19% 30-May-23 Redeemable  at the end of 1946 days from the date of allotment
Sr N FY18 Re 1 ₹25 Lakh each 26-Feb-18 58.68           8.19% 30-May-23 Redeemable  at the end of 1919 days from the date of allotment
Sr N FY18 Re 2 ₹25 Lakh each 27-Mar-18 25.29           8.19% 30-May-23 Redeemable  at the end of 1890 days from the date of allotment
Sr N FY18 Re 3 ₹25 Lakh each 28-Mar-18 23.29           8.19% 30-May-23 Redeemable  at the end of 1889 days from the date of allotment
Sr A FY 18-19 ₹10 Lakh each 09-May-18 62.39           8.45% 23-Jun-23 Redeemable  at the end of 1871 days from the date of allotment
Sr B FY 18-19 ₹10 Lakh each 19-Jun-18 330.42         9.30% 18-Aug-23 Redeemable  at the end of 1886 days from the date of allotment
Sr C FY19 Opt I ₹10 Lakh each 26-Jun-18 248.68         9.30% 25-Aug-23 Redeemable  at the end of 1886 days from the date of allotment
Sr H FY 16-17 ₹25 Lakh each 01-Sep-16 26.23           8.45% 01-Sep-23 Redeemable  at the end of 2556 days from the date of allotment
MLD SR B 20-21 ₹10 Lakh each 07-Jul-20 115.66         7.97% 06-Oct-23 Redeemable  at the end of 1186 days from the date of allotment
Sr L FY 16-17 ₹25 Lakh each 10-Oct-16 155.88         8.36% 10-Oct-23 Redeemable  at the end of 2556 days from the date of allotment
Sr M FY17 OPT 1 ₹25 Lakh each 13-Oct-16 77.87           8.25% 13-Oct-23 Redeemable  at the end of 2556 days from the date of allotment
MLD F18-19 ₹10 Lakh each 18-Sep-18 66.22           8.40% 18-Oct-23 Redeemable  at the end of 1856 days from the date of allotment
MLD G18-19 ₹10 Lakh each 21-Sep-18 46.50           8.49% 21-Nov-23 Redeemable  at the end of 1887 days from the date of allotment
Sr S FY 16-17 ₹25 Lakh each 15-Dec-16 25.59           8.05% 15-Dec-23 Redeemable  at the end of 2556 days from the date of allotment
NCD SR H (18-19 ₹10 Lakh each 01-Feb-19 25.36           9.15% 11-Mar-24 Redeemable  at the end of 1865 days from the date of allotment
Sr C FY 17-18 ₹25 Lakh each 04-May-17 134.16         8.08% 03-May-24 Redeemable  at the end of 2556 days from the date of allotment
Sr E FY 17-18 ₹25 Lakh each 16-May-17 42.83           8.08% 16-May-24 Redeemable  at the end of 2557 days from the date of allotment
Sr G FY18 Opt 1 ₹25 Lakh each 31-May-17 37.35           8.07% 31-May-24 Redeemable  at the end of 2557 days from the date of allotment
Sr A FY15 Op 3 ₹25 Lakh each 10-Jun-14 102.45         9.70% 10-Jun-24 Redeemable  at the end of 3653 days from the date of allotment
Sr H FY18 Opt 2 ₹25 Lakh each 08-Jun-17 106.57         8.08% 10-Jun-24 Redeemable  at the end of 2559 days from the date of allotment
Sr I FY18 Opt 2 ₹25 Lakh each 14-Jun-17 26.60           8.07% 14-Jun-24 Redeemable  at the end of 2557 days from the date of allotment
Sr J FY18 Opt 2 ₹25 Lakh each 16-Jun-17 53.18           8.07% 14-Jun-24 Redeemable  at the end of 2555 days from the date of allotment
SrC FY19 Opt II ₹10 Lakh each 26-Jun-18 265.28         9.30% 26-Jun-24 Redeemable  at the end of 2192 days from the date of allotment
Sr D FY 18-19 ₹10 Lakh each 06-Jul-18 170.93         9.30% 05-Jul-24 Redeemable  at the end of 2191 days from the date of allotment
Sr B FY15 Opt I ₹25 Lakh each 28-Jan-15 101.35         8.49% 28-Jan-25 Redeemable  at the end of 3653 days from the date of allotment
MLD SR D 19-20 ₹10 Lakh each 31-Jan-20 58.54           8.17% 28-Feb-25 Redeemable  at the end of 1855 days from the date of allotment
MLD SR E 19-20 ₹10 Lakh each 25-Feb-20 297.79         8.70% 25-Mar-25 Redeemable  at the end of 1855 days from the date of allotment
Sr E FY 18-19 ₹10 Lakh each 23-Jul-18 15.93           9.05% 23-Jul-25 Redeemable  at the end of 2557 days from the date of allotment
Sr C FY16 Opt 3 ₹25 Lakh each 04-Dec-15 15.41           8.55% 04-Dec-25 Redeemable  at the end of 3653 days from the date of allotment
Sr D FY16 Opt 3 ₹25 Lakh each 07-Jan-16 155.99         8.63% 07-Jan-26 Redeemable  at the end of 3653 days from the date of allotment
Sr E FY16 Opt 3 ₹25 Lakh each 24-Feb-16 135.76         8.73% 24-Feb-26 Redeemable  at the end of 3653 days from the date of allotment
Sr G FY16 OPT 3 ₹25 Lakh each 22-Mar-16 89.98           8.75% 20-Mar-26 Redeemable  at the end of 3650 days from the date of allotment
Sr H FY 15-16 ₹25 Lakh each 29-Mar-16 298.35         8.72% 27-Mar-26 Redeemable  at the end of 3650 days from the date of allotment
Sr B FY17 OPT 3 ₹25 Lakh each 06-May-16 21.56           8.67% 06-May-26 Redeemable  at the end of 3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr D FY17 OPT 3 ₹25 Lakh each 10-Jun-16 10.71           8.75% 10-Jun-26 Redeemable  at the end of 3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr E FY17 OPT 2 ₹25 Lakh each 17-Jun-16 53.45           8.80% 17-Jun-26 Redeemable  at the end of 3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr F FY17 OPT 2 ₹25 Lakh each 23-Jun-16 112.06         8.80% 23-Jun-26 Redeemable  at the end of 3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr G FY 16-17 ₹25 Lakh each 13-Jul-16 15.94           8.77% 13-Jul-26 Redeemable  at the end of 3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr J FY 16-17 ₹25 Lakh each 28-Sep-16 75.81           8.43% 28-Sep-26 Redeemable  at the end of 3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr K FY17 OPT 1 ₹25 Lakh each 03-Oct-16 106.42         8.43% 01-Oct-26 Redeemable  at the end of 3650 days from the date of allotment
Sr M FY17 OPT 2 ₹25 Lakh each 13-Oct-16 77.86           8.30% 13-Oct-26 Redeemable  at the end of 3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr N FY 16-17 ₹25 Lakh each 20-Oct-16 134.75         8.30% 20-Oct-26 Redeemable  at the end of 3652 days from the date of allotment
Sr P FY 16-17 ₹25 Lakh each 15-Nov-16 25.76           8.15% 13-Nov-26 Redeemable  at the end of 3650 days from the date of allotment
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Series
Details
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Rate %p.a.

Date of
redemption

Redeemable Terms

SR C 19-20 ₹10 Lakh each 08-Jan-20 15.91           8.75% 08-Jan-27 Redeemable  at the end of 2557 days from the date of allotment
NCDSR A(19-20) ₹10 Lakh each 24-Sep-19 701.29         8.42% 24-Sep-29 Redeemable  at the end of 3653 days from the date of allotment
NCDSR B(19-20) ₹10 Lakh each 25-Oct-19 12.41           8.80% 25-Oct-29 Redeemable  at the end of 3653 days from the date of allotment
Sr B FY15 Opt 2 ₹25 Lakh each 28-Jan-15 101.25         8.51% 28-Jan-30 Redeemable  at the end of 5479 days from the date of allotment
Sr D FY16 Opt 4 ₹25 Lakh each 07-Jan-16 15.28           8.63% 07-Jan-31 Redeemable  at the end of 5479 days from the date of allotment
Sr E FY16 Opt 4 ₹25 Lakh each 24-Feb-16 5.01             8.73% 24-Feb-31 Redeemable  at the end of 5479 days from the date of allotment
Sr K FY17 OPT 2 ₹25 Lakh each 03-Oct-16 26.01           8.43% 03-Oct-31 Redeemable  at the end of 5478 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRC STRPP 1 ₹2 Lakh each 21-Oct-20 26.93           8.10% 21-Oct-31 Redeemable  at the end of 4017 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRD STRPP 1 ₹2 Lakh each 25-Nov-20 10.28           7.95% 25-Nov-31 Redeemable  at the end of 4017 days from the date of allotment
Sr G FY18 Opt 2 ₹25 Lakh each 31-May-17 112.08         8.20% 31-May-32 Redeemable  at the end of 5479 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRC STRPP 2 ₹2 Lakh each 21-Oct-20 26.93           8.10% 21-Oct-32 Redeemable  at the end of 4383 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRD STRPP 2 ₹2 Lakh each 25-Nov-20 10.28           7.95% 25-Nov-32 Redeemable  at the end of 4383 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRC STRPP 3 ₹2 Lakh each 21-Oct-20 26.93           8.10% 21-Oct-33 Redeemable  at the end of 4748 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRD STRPP 3 ₹2 Lakh each 25-Nov-20 10.28           7.95% 25-Nov-33 Redeemable  at the end of 4748 days from the date of allotment
NCDSR I (18-19) ₹10 Lakh each 20-Feb-19 20.20           9.22% 20-Feb-34 Redeemable  at the end of 5479 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRC STRPP 4 ₹2 Lakh each 21-Oct-20 26.93           8.10% 20-Oct-34 Redeemable  at the end of 5112 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRD STRPP 4 ₹2 Lakh each 25-Nov-20 10.28           7.95% 24-Nov-34 Redeemable  at the end of 5112 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRC STRPP 5 ₹2 Lakh each 21-Oct-20 26.93           8.10% 19-Oct-35 Redeemable  at the end of 5476 days from the date of allotment
NCD SRD STRPP 5 ₹2 Lakh each 25-Nov-20 10.28           7.95% 23-Nov-35 Redeemable  at the end of 5476 days from the date of allotment
Sr D FY16 Opt 5 ₹25 Lakh each 07-Jan-16 10.18           8.63% 07-Jan-36 Redeemable  at the end of 7305 days from the date of allotment
Sr E FY16 Opt 5 ₹25 Lakh each 24-Feb-16 5.00             8.73% 22-Feb-36 Redeemable  at the end of 7303 days from the date of allotment
Total 7,528.49    
The debentures mentioned above are secured by mortgage of a certain immovable property created under the terms of its operating lease arrangement and
hypothecation of specific receivables.
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Note 15 : Subordinated liabilities (₹ in crore)
Particulars  As at 

March 31, 2023 
As at 

March 31, 2022

At Amortised Cost
Cumulative non convertible redeemable preference share (CPRS) -                                285.91                               
Total -                                                              285.91 
Subordinated liabilities in India -                                285.91                              
Total -                               285.91                              

Terms/rights attached to shares

There is no borrowing from the bank and financials institution during the year.

Note 16 : Other financial liabilities (₹ in crore)
Particulars  As at 

March 31, 2023 
As at 

March 31, 2022
Liability for expenses 1.41                              1.39                                   
Total 1.41                                                                1.39 

Note 17 : Current tax liabilities (net) (₹ in crore)
Particulars  As at 

March 31, 2023 
As at 

March 31, 2022
Provision for tax (net of advance tax) -                                28.77                                 
Total -                                                                28.77 

Note 18 : Provisions (₹ in crore)
Particulars  As at 

March 31, 2023 
As at 

March 31, 2022
Provision for employee benefits

Compensated absences 0.07                              0.20                                   
Gratuity (refer note 40) 0.30                              0.72                                   

Total 0.37                             0.92                                  

Note 19: Other non-financial liabilities (₹ in crore)
Particulars  As at 

March 31, 2023 
As at 

March 31, 2022
Statutory liabilities 1.02                              1.74                                   

Total 1.02                             1.74                                  

a. Details relating to ISIN INE235P04024:
The CRPS are redeemable in three annual tranches beginning from 01-October-2020 and the payment of dividend and
redemption premium would be in accordance with the terms agreed at the time of issuance of Preference Shares. The CRPS
will be redeemed in annual tranches of ₹ 33.10 crore for tranches 1 & 2 and ₹ 34.10 crore for tranche 3. The holders of CRPS
will be entitled to an annual dividend of 5% subject to the provisions of the applicable laws and regulations. 

b. Details relating to ISIN INE235P04040:
The CRPS are redeemable in three annual tranches beginning from 29-August-2022 and the payment of dividend and
redemption premium would be in accordance with the terms agreed at the time of issuance of Preference Shares. The CRPS
will be redeemed in annual tranches of ₹ 1.65 crore for tranches 1 & 2 and ₹ 1.70 crore for tranche 3. The holders of CRPS
will be entitled to an annual dividend of 5% subject to the provisions of the applicable laws and regulations.

c. Details relating to ISIN INE235P04057:
The face value of the Preference Shares is ₹. 10 lakhs each, and the date of allotment was May 23, 2019. The CRPS are
redeemable in three annual tranches beginning from 23-May-2025 and the payment of dividend and redemption premium
would be in accordance with the terms agreed at the time of issuance of Preference Shares. The CRPS will be redeemed in
annual tranches of ₹ 21.38 crore for tranches 1 & 2 and ₹ 22.03 crore for tranche 3. The holders of CRPS will be entitled to
an annual dividend of 5% subject to the provisions of the applicable laws and regulations. 

d. Details relating to ISIN INE235P04065:
The face value of the Preference Shares is ₹. 10 lakhs each, and the date of allotment was December 27, 2019. The CRPS are
redeemable in three annual tranches beginning from 27-December-2025 and the payment of dividend and redemption
premium would be in accordance with the terms agreed at the time of issuance of Preference Shares. The CRPS will be
redeemed in annual tranches of ₹. 49.50 crore for tranches 1 & 2 and ₹ 51.00 crore for tranche 3. The holders of CRPS will
be entitled to an annual dividend of 5.25% subject to the provisions of the applicable laws and regulations.

iii. During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company has fully redemeed CRPS of ₹ 100 each fully paid amounting to ₹
253.90 crore and paid dividend of ₹ 17.62 crore (PY ₹ 12.09 crore) and redemption premium of ₹ 56.84 crore (PY ₹ 9.81
crore). 

ii. Details for CRPS:

There is no borrowing from the bank and financials institution during the year.

Cumulative Non Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares ("CRPS")
i. The CRPS do not have voting rights other than in respect of matters directly affecting the rights attached to the CRPS. In the event any
due and payable dividends remain unpaid for an aggregate period of at least 2 years prior to the start of any general meeting of the
equity shareholders, CRPS holders shall have voting rights in line with the voting rights of the equity shareholders. On winding up or
redemption, CRPS holders enjoy preferential rights vis-a-vis equity shareholders, for redemption of capital paid up and shall include any
unpaid Dividends and any fixed premium (if applicable).
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Note 20: Equity share capital

(a) Share capital authorised, issued, subscribed and paid up:

No. of Shares (₹ in crore)  No. of Shares (₹ in crore)

Authorised
Equity shares of Rs. ₹ 10 each   1,00,00,00,000               1,000.00    1,00,00,00,000               1,000.00 

  1,00,00,00,000              1,000.00   1,00,00,00,000              1,000.00 

Issued, Subscribed and Paid up
Equity shares of Rs.  ₹ 10 each fully paid       57,16,30,214                   571.63        49,01,80,214                   490.18 

      57,16,30,214                 571.63       49,01,80,214                 490.18 

(b) Reconciliation of the number of equity shares and share capital:

No. of Shares (₹ in crore)  No. of Shares (₹ in crore)
Equity shares at the beginning of the year 49,01,80,214      490.18                       49,01,80,214  490.18                
Add: Shares issued during the year 8,14,50,000        81.45                    -                       -                      
Equity shares at the end of the year 57,16,30,214     571.63                49,01,80,214     490.18                

(c) Equity shares in the Company held by the holding company

No. of Shares (₹ in crore)  No. of Shares (₹ in crore)
Equity Shares of ₹ 10 each fully paid held by L&T Finance Holdings
Limited (Ultimate Holding company) and L&T Finance Limited
(Holdings company) directly or through its beneficially nominees.

      57,16,30,214                   571.63        49,01,80,214                   490.18 

(d) Details of shareholders holding more than five percent equity shares in the Company are as under:

 No. of Shares  % holding  No. of Shares  % holding 
Equity Shares of ₹ 10 each fully paid held by 
L&T Finance Limited 43,81,12,390      76.64                   37,56,89,110      76.64                  
L&T Finance Holdings Limited 13,35,17,820      23.36                   11,44,91,100      23.36                  

 Terms/rights attached to shares

Equity Shares

(e) Details of Shares held by Promoters:

 No. of Shares  % of total 
shares 

 % Change 
during the Year 

Equity Shares of ₹ 10 each fully paid held by 
L&T Finance Limited 43,81,12,390      76.64                   -                       
L&T Finance Holdings Limited 13,35,17,820      23.36                   -                      

Amalgamation of L&T Infrastructure Finance Company Limited (“LTIFC”), L&T Housing Finance Limited (“LTHFC”) and L&T Finance Limited
(“LTFL”):
Pursuant to order of National Company Law Tribunal Benches, Mumbai and Kolkata dated March 15, 2021 and March 19, 2021 respectively,
the scheme of amalgamation for merger of LTIFC and LTHFC with LTFL became effective from April 12, 2021 with appointed date being April
01, 2020. Prior to the merger, LTIFC was the sponsor of the Company (erstwhile L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited). Consequent to the merger of
the sponsor (i.e., LTIFC with LTFL), the Company is no longer eligible to be regarded as NBFC-IDF. The Company has received the certification
of registration dated June 22, 2022 as NBFC – ICC from the Reserve Bank of India.

The Company has equity shares having a par value of ₹ 10 per share. Members of the Company holding equity shares capital therein have a
right to vote, on every resolution placed before the Company and right to receive dividend. The voting rights on a poll is in proportion to the
share of the paid up equity capital of the Company held by the shareholders. The Company declares dividends in Indian rupees. 

The Company has issued and alloted 8,14,50,000 equity shares have a par value of ₹ 10 per share through right issue to the existing
shareholders and said shares shall rank pari passu in all respects with the existing equity shares.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after
distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

Particulars

 As at 
March 31, 2023 

Particulars
 As at 

March 31, 2023 
 As at 

March 31, 2022 

Particulars
 As at 

March 31, 2023 
 As at 

March 31, 2022 

Particulars

 As at 
March 31, 2023 

 As at 
March 31, 2022 

Particulars

 As at 
March 31, 2023 

 As at 
March 31, 2022 
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Note: 21: Other equity (₹ in crore)
Particulars  As at 

March 31, 2023 
As at 

March 31, 2022
Securities premium account (refer note 21.1) 272.29                         133.83                               
Reserve u/s 45 1C of RBI Act 1934 (refer note 21.2) 148.79                         148.79                               
Retained earnings (refer note 21.3) 307.43                         500.13                               
Impairment reserve (refer note 21.4) 23.42                            23.42                                 
Capital Redemption Reserves (refer note 21.5) 68.85                            33.10                                 
Reserve u/s 36(1)(viii) of Income tax Act, 1961 (refer note 21.6) 18.93                            10.93                                 
Total 839.71                        850.20                              

Note 21.1 Securities premium account (₹ in crore)
Particulars  As at 

March 31, 2023 
As at 

March 31, 2022

Balance at beginning of year 133.83                         133.83                              
Addition during the year 138.46                         -                                     
Balance at end of year 272.29                        133.83                               

Note 21.2 Reserve u/s 45 IC of RBI Act (₹ in crore)
Particulars  As at 

March 31, 2023 
As at 

March 31, 2022

Balance at beginning of year 148.79                         147.97                               
Addition during the year  -                                0.82                                   
Balance at end of year 148.79                        148.79                               

Note 21.3 Retained earnings (₹ in crore)
Particulars  As at 

March 31, 2023 
As at 

March 31, 2022

Balance at beginning of year                          500.13  540.21                               
Addition during the year (147.02)                        4.11                                   
Remeasurement of defined benefit plan (net tax) 0.09                              0.04                                   
Change in fair value of debt instruments classified at fair value 
through other comprehensive income

(2.01)                             0.62                                   

Capital Redemption Reserves (35.75)                          (33.10)                               
Reserve u/s 36(1)(viii) of Income tax Act, 1961 (8.00)                             (10.93)                               
Transfer to reserve u s 45 IC of RBI Act                                    -    (0.82)                                 
Balance at end of year 307.43                        500.13                              

Note 21.4 Impairment reserve (₹ in crore)
Particulars  As at 

March 31, 2023 
As at 

March 31, 2022
Balance at beginning of year 23.42                            23.42                                 
Addition during the year -                                 -                                     
Balance at end of year                            23.42 23.42                                 

Note 21.5 Capital Redemption Reserves (₹ in crore)
Particulars  As at 

March 31, 2023 
As at 

March 31, 2022
Balance at beginning of year 33.10                            -                                     
Addition during the year 35.75                            33.10                                 
Balance at end of year                            68.85 33.10                                 

Note 21.6 Reserve u/s 36(1)(viii) of Income tax Act, 1961 (₹ in crore)
Particulars  As at 

March 31, 2023 
 As at 

March 31, 2022 
Balance at beginning of year 10.93                            -                                     
Addition during the year 8.00                               10.93                                 
Balance at end of year                            18.93 10.93                                 

Retained earnings represent the amount of accumulated earnings of the Company.

As per the RBI circular RBI/2019-20/170 dated March 13, 2020, where the guidelines require NBFCs to hold impairment allowances as
required by Ind AS. In parallel NBFCs are required to compute provisions as per extant prudential norms on Income Recognition, Asset
Classification and Provisioning (IRACP). A comparison, as prescribed, between provisions required under IRACP and impairment
allowances made under Ind AS 109 is required to be disclosed by NBFCs in the notes to their financial statements to provide a
benchmark to their Boards, RBI supervisors and other stakeholders, on the adequacy of provisioning for credit losses. Where
impairment allowance under Ind AS 109 is lower than the provisioning required under IRACP (including standard asset provisioning),
NBFCs are required to appropriate the difference from their net profit or loss after tax to a separate ‘Impairment Reserve’. The balance
in the ‘Impairment Reserve’ shall not be reckoned for regulatory capital. Further, no withdrawals shall be permitted from this reserve
without prior permission from the Department of Supervision, RBI.

In respect of redemption of preference share capital from distributable profit, an amount which is equal to the nominal value of the
redeemed preference share capital is carried to such reserve account. 

In respect of any special reserve created and maintained by a specified entity, an amount not exceeding twenty percent of the profits
derived from eligible business computed under the head "Profits and gains of business or profession" (before making any deduction
under  this clause) is carried to such reserve account.

Securities premium includes the difference between the face value of the equity shares and the consideration received in respect of
shares issued.  The securities premium is eligible to utilised in accordance with the provision of the companies Act, 2013.

Reserve u/s 45-IC of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934: The Company created a reserve pursuant to the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 by
transfer a sum not less than twenty per cent of its net profit every year as disclosed in the profit and loss account and
before  any  dividend  is  declared. (Refer not 50(1))
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Note 22: Interest income (₹ in crore)
Particulars For the year ended 

March 31, 2023
For the year ended 

March 31, 2022
(a) On financial assets measured at amortised cost
    Interest on loans 273.25                               628.99                              
    Interest on deposits with Bank/Bonds 77.30                                 70.82                                
Subtotal (a) 350.55                              699.81                              

(b) On financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income
    Interest income on investments 10.84 6.96                                  
Subtotal (b) 10.84                                6.96                                  

(c) On financial assets measured at fair value through profit & loss
    Interest on loans 259.16                               -                                    
    Interest income on investments 20.58                                 4.25                                  
Subtotal (c) 279.74                              4.25                                  
Total (a+b+c)                               641.13                               711.02 

Note 23: Fees and commission income (₹ in crore)
Particulars For the year ended 

March 31, 2023
For the year ended 

March 31, 2022
Advisory fees 1.24                                   11.70                                
Total 1.24                                  11.70                                

Note 24: Net gain on fair value changes (₹ in crore)
Particulars For the year ended 

March 31, 2023
For the year ended 

March 31, 2022
A) Net gain on financial instruments classified at fair value through profit or loss
(i) On trading portfolio
  -  Gain on sale of investments 12.78 7.71                                  
  -  Loss on loans (19.00)                               -                                    

   - Fair value changes on investments (1.74)                                 (1.48)                                
   - Fair value changes on loans 51.06                                 -                                    
Total net gain/(loss) on fair value changes (A) 43.10                                6.23                                  

(B) Net gain on disposal of financial instruments classified at fair value 
through other comprehensive income
- Gain/(Loss) on sale of Investments -                                     (0.02)                                
Total net gain/(loss) on fair value changes (B) -                                    (0.02)                                

Total net gain/(loss) on fair value changes (A+B) 43.10                                6.21                                  

(C) Fair value changes:
-Realised (6.22)                                 7.69                                  
-Unrealised  49.32                                 (1.48)                                
Total net gain/(loss) on fair value changes                                 43.10                                   6.21 

Note 25: Other income (₹ in crore)
Particulars For the year ended 

March 31, 2023
For the year ended 

March 31, 2022
Interest on income tax refund -                                     2.25                                  

                                       -                                     2.25 

Note 26: Finance costs (₹ in crore)
Particulars For the year ended 

March 31, 2023
For the year ended 

March 31, 2022
Interest on debt securities 555.30                               637.31                              
Interest on subordinated liabilities 41.76                                 21.91                                
Ancillary borrowing costs  3.94                                   3.43                                  
Other interest expense

Interest cost on gratuity (refer note 40) 0.04                                   0.03                                  
Interest cost on compensated absences -                                     0.01                                  

Total                               601.04                               662.69 
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Note 27: Impairment on financial instruments (₹ in crore)
Particulars For the year ended 

March 31, 2023
For the year ended 

March 31, 2022
Loans
On financial instruments measured at:

Amortised cost 12.77                                 31.83                                
Total 12.77                               31.83                               

Note 28: Net loss on derecognition of financial instruments under amortised cost category (₹ in crore)
Particulars For the year ended 

March 31, 2023
For the year ended 

March 31, 2022
Loans
Loss on foreclosure and writeoff of loan 1.05                                   -                                    
Less: Provision held reversed on derecognition of financial instruments (1.02)                                 -                                    

0.03 -                                    

Note 29: Employee benefits expenses (₹ in crore)
Particulars For the year ended 

March 31, 2023
For the year ended 

March 31, 2022
Salaries, wages and bonus 3.98                                   8.10                                  
Contribution provident and pension fund 0.15                                   0.33                                  
Contribution to gratuity fund (refer note 40) 0.09                                   0.13                                  
Expenses on employee stock option scheme 1.29                                   1.42                                  
Staff welfare expenses 0.11                                   0.25                                  
Total                                   5.62                                 10.23 

Note 30: Depreciation, amortization and impairment (₹ in crore)
Particulars For the year ended 

March 31, 2023
For the year ended 

March 31, 2022
Amortisation  0.12                                   0.08                                  
Total 0.12                                  0.08                                  

Note 31: Other expenses (₹ in crore)
Particulars For the year ended 

March 31, 2023
For the year ended 

March 31, 2022
Rent, rates & taxes 1.18                                   1.97                                  
Property maintenance and other charges 0.19                                   0.42                                  
Director’s fees 0.19                                   0.16                                  
Auditors' remuneration (Refer note below) 0.23                                   0.24                                  
Legal and professional charges 1.05                                   0.49                                  
Guarantee fees 0.70                                   1.24                                  
Travelling and conveyance -                                     0.04                                  
Corporate social responsibility expenses 2.54                                   3.36                                  
Management fees 3.20                                   6.80                                  
Commission to non executive directors 0.44                                   0.26                                  
Stamping charges 0.07                                   -                                    
Miscellaneous expenses 0.43                                   0.15                                  
Total                                 10.22                                 15.35 

Note (i): Auditors' remuneration comprises the following (₹ in crore)
Particulars For the year ended 

March 31, 2023
For the year ended 

March 31, 2022

Statuory audit fees 0.07                                   0.07                                  
Limited review fees 0.09                                   0.06                                  
Tax audit fees 0.01                                   0.01                                  
Other service  0.06                                   0.10                                  
Total                                   0.23                                   0.24 

Note 32: Tax expense (₹ in crore)
Particulars For the year ended 

March 31, 2023
For the year ended 

March 31, 2022

Current Tax expense (Refer Note 49) 15.87                                 15.44                                
Deferred Tax expense (Refer Note 49) (50.18)                               (8.55)                                
Total (34.31)                              6.89                                  
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Note 33 : Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 108 Operating Segment 

Note 34 : Contingent liabilities and commitments 
( ₹ in crore)

As at 
March 31, 2023

As at 
March 31, 2022

                                   -                                 4.69 

                              0.01                               0.13 

Note 35 : Trade payable includes amount payable to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises as follows

Note 36 : Disclosures pursuant to Ind AS 116 “Leases”

Note 37 : Basic and diluted Earnings per Share (EPS) computed in accordance with Ind AS 33 “Earnings per Share”
(₹ in crore)

For the year ended 
March 31, 2023

For the year ended 
March 31, 2022

Basic earnings per share
Profit after tax (₹ in Crore) (147.02)                        4.11                              
Net profit attributable to Equity share holders (147.02)                        4.11                              
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding 50,82,55,419              49,01,80,214              

Basic EPS per share (₹) (2.89)                            0.08                              

Diluted earnings per share
Profit after tax (₹ in Crore) (147.02)                        4.11                              
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding 50,82,55,419              49,01,80,214              

Diluted EPS per share (₹) (2.89)                            0.08                              
Face value per share (₹) 10.00                           10.00                           

Note 38 : Expenditure in foreign currencies
(₹ in crore)

Nature of expense
For the year ended 

March 31, 2023
For the year ended 

March 31, 2022
Miscellaneous expenses                                    -                                 0.01 

Based on the information received by the Company from “suppliers” regarding their status under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, there are
no amounts due to any suppliers covered under this Act as at the balance sheet date and hence, disclosures relating to amounts unpaid as at the year end together with
interest paid / payable as required under the said Act have not been given.

Ind AS 116 provides a recognition exemption to lessees in regard to short term leases (a lease which has a lease term of not more than twelve months on the date of
commencement) according to which the lease payments in those cases are recognized as expense over the lease term.

Particulars

Contingent Liabilities:

The Company's business is to provide finance majorly for infrastructure projects. All other activities revolve around the Infrastructure business and are carried out within India.
As such, there are no separate reportable segments as per the provisions of Ind As 108 operating segment.

Commitments
a)     Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for

a)     Claim against the Company not acknowledged as debt;
-   Income Tax matter in dispute

Particulars
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Note 39 : Disclosure pertaining to Corporate social responsibility (CSR) related activities

₹

In cash 
Set off from 

previous 
years

Total In cash 
Set off from 

previous 
years

Total

(a)  Amount spent during the year on:
       (i)  Construction/ acquisition of any asset -                -                -                -                  -                -             
      (ii)  On purposes other than (i) above 2.54 -                2.54 3.36 -                3.36

b) Amount of surplus to be carried forward in subsequent years for Set off :

Actual 
amounts 

spent during 
FY 22-23

Surplus 
carried 

forward to be 
set off in 

subsequent 
years

2.54               -                   

c) Nature of CSR activities during the financial year 2022-23 : 

d)  Nature of CSR activities during the financial year 2021-22 

Amount required to be spent by the Company on Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) related activities during the year is ₹ 2.54
crore (previous year: ₹ 3.36 crore)

a) The amount recognised as expense in the statement of profit and loss on CSR related activities is ₹ 2.54 crore (previous year: ₹
3.36 crore) is required under section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 9 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, which
comprises of;

2022-23

Particulars

2021-22

The payment for the CSR activities are done for Digital Financial Literacy & Entrepreneurship Development, creating awareness on
Road Safety and Healthcare.

The payment for the CSR activities are done for Digital Financial Literacy & Entrepreneurship Development and also for disaster
management activities 

2.54                                        

Amount spent in excess of requirements as 
per Companies Act, 2013 as on March 31, 

2022 available for set off in subsequent years

-                                                                             

Amounts to be spent in FY 
22-23 as per the 
requirements of  

Companies Act, 2013
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Note 40 : Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 19 "Employee Benefits" :

(i) 

(ii) 

(a)
(₹ in crore)

As at 
March 31, 2023

As at 
March 31, 2022

A) 
-                             -                             

                            0.30                             0.72 
0.30                           0.72                           

-                             -                             
0.30                           0.72                           

B)
0.30                           0.72                           

-                             -                             
0.30                           0.72                           
0.09                           0.20                           
0.21                           0.52                           

(b)
(₹ in crore)

As at 
March 31, 2023

As at 
March 31, 2022

1 0.09                           0.13                           
2 0.04                           0.03                           
3 -                             -                             
4 (0.12)                          (0.05)                          
5 -                             -                             
6 -                             -                             
7 -                             -                             
8 -                             -                             
9 -                             -                             

0.01                           0.11                           
i 0.09                           0.13                           
ii 0.04                           0.03                           
iii (0.12)                          (0.05)                          

0.01                           0.11                           

(c)
(₹ in crore)

As at 
March 31, 2023

As at 
March 31, 2022

0.72                           0.73                           
0.09                           0.13                           
0.04                           0.03                           

-                             
(0.01)                          (0.02)                          

-                             -                             
(0.11)                          (0.03)                          
(0.33)                          (0.04)                          

-                             -                             
(0.10)                          (0.08)                          

-                             
0.30                           0.72                           

*On account of inter group transfer during the year

Add  : Liability assumed/(settled)*
Add/(less) : Translation adjustments
Closing balance of the present value of defined benefit obligation

Less : Benefits paid
Add  : Past service cost

Opening balance of the present value of defined benefit obligation
Add : Current Service Cost
Add : Interest Cost
Add : Actuarial losses/(gains)
          i)     Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in financial assumptions

Amount included in "employee benefits expenses" 
Amount included in as part of "finance cost'

         ii)     Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in demographic assumptions
        iii)     Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in experience adjustments

Amount included as part of "Other Comprehensive income"
Total (i + ii + iii)

The changes in the present value of defined benefit obligation representing reconciliation of opening and closing balance thereof are as follows:

Particulars
Gratuity Plan

Past Service Cost
Actuarial gain/(loss) not recognised in Books
Translation adjustments
Amount capitalised out of the above/ recover from S&A

Total (1 to 9)

Actuarial losses/(gains) - others
Actuarial losses/(gains) - difference between actuarial return on plan assets 

Liabilities
Assets
Net liability/(asset)
Net liability/(asset) - current
Net liability/(asset) - non-current

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss are as follows:

Particulars
Gratuity Plan

 - Wholly funded
 - Wholly unfunded

Current Service Cost
Interest Cost
Interest Income on Plan Assets

Less : Fair Value of plan assets
Amount to be recognised as liability or (asset)
Amounts reflected in Balance Sheet

The amounts recognised in Balance Sheet are as follows:

Particulars

Present Value of Defined Benefit Obligation

Gratuity Plan

Defined Contribution plans : 

 The Company recognised charges of ₹ 0.15 Crores (previous year ₹ 0.33  Crores) for provident fund contribution in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Defined benefits Gratuity Plan :

The Company's state governed provident fund scheme is a defined contribution plan for its employees which is permitted under The employee's Provident Funds and
Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952. The contribution by the employer and employee together with interest accumulated thereon are payable to the employee at the
time of separation from company or retirement whichever is earlier .The benefit vests immediately on rendering of services by the employee.

The Company operates gratuity plan through a trust wherein every employee is entitled to the benefit equivalent to fifteen days last salary drawn for each completed
year of service. The same is payable on termination of service or retirement whichever is earlier. The benefit vests after five years of continuous service. The Company’s
scheme is more favourable as compared to the obligation under Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972.
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Note 40 : Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 19 "Employee Benefits" (continue):

(d)
(₹ in crore)

As at 
March 31, 2023

As at 
March 31, 2022

-  -  
-  -  
-  -  

0.33  0.04  
-  

(0.33)   (0.04)   
Add: Assets acquired/(settled) -  

-  -  

(e)
(₹ in crore)

As at 
March 31, 2023

As at 
March 31, 2022

1 -  -  
2 -  -  
3 -  -  
4 -  -  
5 Others (quoted) -  -  
6 -  -  

(f)

As at 
March 31, 2023

As at 
March 31, 2022

1 7.25% 5.80%
2 9.00% 9.00%

(A) Discount rate:

(B) Salary escalation rate:

(g) Attrition Rate:
The attrition rate varies from 0% to 33% (previous year: 0% to 33%) for various age groups.

(h) Mortality:
Published rates under the Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Ult table.

(i)

(j)

One percentage point change in actuarial assumption would have the following effects on the defined benefit obligation:
(₹ in crore)

2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22
1 Discount rate (per annum) (0.01)   (0.03)   0.01   0.03   
2 Salary escalation rate (per annum) 0.01   0.03   (0.01)   (0.03)   

Less : Benefits paid

Gratuity Plan

Gratuity Plan

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as 
supply and demand in the employment market.

Sensitivity Analysis:

Closing balance of plan assets

Corporate Bonds
Special Deposit Scheme
Insurer Managed Funds (Unquoted)

The fair value of major categories of plan assets are as follows:

Particulars

Government of India Securities

Others (unquoted)

Principal actuarial assumptions at the valuation date:

Particulars
Gratuity Plan

Effect of 1% increase Effect of 1% decrease

Particulars

Discount rate (per annum)

Discount rate based on the prevailing market yields of Indian government securities as at the balance sheet date for the estimated term of the obligations.

The estimates of future salary increase considered takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors.

Salary escalation rate (per annum)

Add/(less) : Contribution by plan participants

Changes in the fair value of plan assets representing reconciliation of the opening and closing balances thereof are as follows:

Particulars

Opening balance of the fair value of the plan assets
Add : interest income of plan assets
Add/(less) : Actuarial gains/(losses)

        (Difference between actual return on plan assets and interest income)
Add : Contribution by the employer

Gratuity Plan
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Note 41: Related party disclosures: Ind AS -24 “Related party transaction”:

(a) List of Related Parties (with whom transactions were carried out during current or previous year)

A. Ultimate Holding Company
1. Larsen & Toubro Limited
2. L&T Finance Holdings Limited

B. Holding Company
3. L&T Finance Limited

C. Fellow Subsidiary Companies
4. L&T Financial Consultants Limited

D. Key Management Personnel
5. Mr. Shiva Rajaraman (ceased as Whole-time Director with effect from May 17, 2022)
6. Mrs. Rupa Rege Nitsure (appointed as Whole-time Director with effect from October 20, 2022)
7. Mr. Thomas Mathew T.
8. Ms. Nishi Vasudeva

(b) Disclosure of related party transactions :
(₹ in crore)

Sr. No. Nature of Transaction*

1 Equity Capital infused by (including securities premium)
L&T Finance Holdings Limited
L&T Finance Limited 

2 Inter-Corporate deposit given to
L&T Finance Limited 

3 Inter-Corporate deposit received back from
L&T Finance Limited 

4 Interest received on Inter-Corporate deposit given to
L&T Finance Limited 

5 Loan assets transfer from
L&T Finance Limited 

6 Loan assets transfer to
L&T Finance Limited 

7 Processing fees received from
L&T Finance Limited 

8 Rent paid to
 L&T Financial Consultants Limited

9  Brand license fees
Larsen & Toubro Limited

10 Management fee paid to
L&T Finance Holdings Limited
L&T Finance Limited 

11 Other expenses paid to
Larsen & Toubro Limited

 L&T Financial Consultants Limited

12 Security deposit given to
 L&T Financial Consultants Limited

13 Security deposit received back from
 L&T Financial Consultants Limited

14 ESOP cost paid to
L&T Finance Holdings Limited

15 Compensation paid to key managerial personnel
(₹ in crore)

Short-Term
employee 
benefits

Other Long 
Term 

Benefits
Total

Short-Term
employee 
benefits

Other Long 
Term Benefits

Total

Mr Shiva Rajaraman** 1.02                    -               1.02                    3.58             -                  3.58               
Ms. Rupa Rege Nitsure*** -                     -               -                     -               -                  -                 
Mr. Thomas Mathew T. 0.21                    -               0.21                    0.17             -                  0.17               
Ms. Nishi Vasudeva                 0.25                    -               0.25                    0.22             -                  0.22               

16.71                                      -                                  

5,059.05                                 -                                  

397.32                                    -                                  

1,393.27                                 -                                  

16.16                                      -                                  

1.29                                         1.42                                

Name of Key Management Personnel

For the year ended March 31, 2023 For the year ended March 31, 2022

0.56                                         -                                  

0.02                                
0.18                                         0.39                                

-                                          0.28                                

0.32                                         
2.62                                         5.50                                

For the year ended
March 31, 2022

For the year ended
March 31, 2023

51.37                                      -                                  
168.54                                    -                                  

1,393.27                                 -                                  

0.72                                         1.59                                

0.21                                -                                          

0.03                                         

0.73                                
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Note 41: Related party disclosures: Ind AS -24 “Related party transaction” (continue):

(c) Amount due to/from related parties:
(₹ in crore)

1 Accounts Payable
Larsen & Toubro Limited
L&T Finance Holdings Limited
L&T Finance Limited

2 Accounts Receivable
Larsen & Toubro Limited
L&T Finance Limited 38.79

3 Rent Deposits
L&T Financial Consultants Limited

4 Brand License Fees Payable
Larsen & Toubro Limited

* Transactions shown above are excluding of GST, if any.
**

*** Remunerations of Key Managerial personnel are paid from the other Company of L&T Finance Group during the year.

0.09                                         -                                  

-                                          1.50                                

-                                          0.22                                

0.36                                         0.92                                

-                                          0.05                                
0.01                                         -                                  

S. No. As at March 31,2023 As at March 31,2022Nature of transactions

-                                  

Managerial Remuneration excludes provision for gratuity, pension and compensated absences, since it is provided on actuarial basis for the 
company as a whole.
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Note 42: Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 115 “Revenue from contracts with customers”

1

(₹ in crore)

Particulars
Revenue from   
contracts with 

customers

Total as per P&L  for the 
year ended 

March 31, 2023
Segment Domestic Total 

Advisory Fee Income 1.24                                     1.24                                    
Total 1.24                                     1.24                                    

Revenue Recognised based on performance obligations satisfied over 
a period of time 

-                                       -                                      

Revenue Recognised based on performance obligations satisfied at a 
point in time 

1.24                                     1.24                                    

(₹ in crore)
Particulars Revenue from   

contracts with 
customers

Total as per P&L  for the 
year ended 

March 31, 2022
Segment Domestic Total 

Advisory Fee Income 11.70                                   11.70                                  
Total 11.70                                   11.70                                  

Revenue Recognised based on performance obligations satisfied over 
a period of time 

-                                       -                                      

Revenue Recognised based on performance obligations satisfied at a 
point in time 

11.70                                   11.70                                  

2 Reconciliation of contracted price with revenue during the year :
(₹ in crore)

Particulars  For the year ended 
March 31, 2023 

 For the year ended 
March 31, 2022 

Revenue recognised in statement of profit & loss                                      1.24                                   11.70 

Contracted prices                                      1.24                                   11.70 

3
(₹ in crore)

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
Opening Balance                                      9.32                                          -   
Revenue recognised during the year                                      1.24                                   11.70 
Invoices raised during the year for point in time sale                                      1.24                                   11.70 
Amount recovered                                      4.07                                     2.38 
Closing Balance                                      6.49                                     9.32 

4

Disaggregation of revenue for the year ended March 31, 2023 - Following table covers the revenue segregation in to 
Operating segments and Geographical areas:

Disaggregation of revenue for the year ended March 31, 2022 - Following table covers the revenue segregation in to 
Operating segments and Geographical areas:

Movement of trade receivables

The Company has not recognised any assets as on March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 from the costs to obtain or fulfil a
contract with a customer.
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Note 43: Financial risk management  
 
Basis  
Great importance is attached to the identification, measurement and control of risks. All employees of 
the Company are responsible for the management of risk, with the ultimate accountability residing with 
the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors and the Risk Management Committee (RMC) ensure that 
the management takes into consideration all the relevant risk factors which could lead to unexpected 
fluctuations in results or to a loss of capital employed. Recommendations for risk control measures are 
derived from the evaluation of risk factors. Certain risks are also recognized as opportunities. The aim in 
such cases is to achieve an appropriate balance between the possible losses which might result and the 
potential gains. Risks which primarily represent loss potential are minimized. This helps in aligning the 
risk appetite to the Company’s strategy to deliver sustainable, long term returns to its investors. The 
risks are reviewed periodically every quarter. 
 
Types of risk   
As a lending non-banking financial company, the most important risks are the following: 

 Credit risk 
 Market risk 
 Capital Risk 

 
Credit risk management 
Credit risk is the risk of suffering financial loss, should any of the Company’s customers or 
counterparties fail to fulfil their contractual obligations to the Company.  
 
As a lending non-banking financial company, providing loans and loan commitments to borrowers, 
credit risks arise if borrowers do not meet their obligations vis-à-vis the Company. Credit risks may also 
arise from active financial positions (Cash and Cash equivalents). Credit risk could also arise from credit 
enhancements provided. 
 
Credit risk is the single largest risk for the Company’s business. Management therefore carefully plans 
and manages credit risk. Credit-worthiness is assessed and documented prior to entering into any 
contracts relating to lending, based on information from the prospective borrower and independently 
obtained market information. Management continuously endeavors to improve its underwriting 
standards to reduce the credit risk the Company is exposed to, from time to time. Internal credit rating 
is used as an important tool to manage credit risk. 
 
An independent risk management function oversees the risk management framework, which 
periodically presents an overview of credit risk of the portfolio to the RMC.  
 
Loans and advances (including loan commitments and guarantees) 
The estimation of credit risk is a complex process, as the risk varies with changes in market conditions, 
expected project cash flows and the passage of time. The assessment of credit risk of a portfolio of 
assets entails further estimations as to the likelihood of defaults occurring and the associated loss 
ratios. The Company measures credit risk for each class of loan assets using inputs such as Probability of 
Default (“PD”) and Loss Given Default (“LGD”). This is similar to the approach used for the purposes of 
measuring Expected Credit Loss (“ECL”) under Ind AS 109. 
 
Infrastructure Finance 
The Company uses internal credit risk grading (17 levels for loans which are not credit impaired and 1 
level for loans considered to be credit impaired) that reflect its assessment of the PD of individual 
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counterparties. Borrower and loan specific information collected at the time of application (such as past 
cash flows of borrower and its components, financial position of counterparties, regional economic 
trends etc.) and judgment based on market intelligence on the sector and the specific borrower is used 
in assigning the rating. Ratings provides a consistent and common scale for measurement of 
components of credit risk of a loan asset including the PD across products and sectors. The credit rating 
model takes into account critical success parameters relevant for each industry, competitive forces 
within the industry as well as regulatory issues while capturing financial parameters, management 
strengths, project parameters etc. of the borrower. These ratings are reviewed at least once annually.  
 
The Company’s internal ratings for borrowers were benchmarked against the cumulative default rates 
for 1 year and 3 years periods of CRISIL (PD% at notch level) for Stage 1 and Stage 2 loan assets. The 
credit grades are calibrated such that the risk of default increases exponentially at each higher risk 
grade. For example, this means that the difference in the PD between an AAA and A- rating grade is 
lower than the difference in the PD between a BBB and B- rating grade. 
Management also assesses the impact of economic developments in key markets on specific customers, 
customer segments or portfolios. If changes in credit conditions are foreseen, mitigation action, 
including the revision of risk appetites or limits and tenors, as appropriate, are taken. 
 
Expected Credit Loss  
The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with the IND AS framework. 
 
As per RBI notification on acceptance of IND AS for regulatory reporting, the Company computes 
provision as per IND AS 109 as well as per extant prudential norms on Income Recognition, Asset 
Classification and Provisioning (IRACP). Where impairment allowance in aggregate for the Company 
under Ind AS 109 is lower than the provisioning required under IRACP (including standard asset 
provisioning) for the Company, the difference is appropriated from net profit or loss after tax, to a 
separate ‘Impairment Reserve’.  Any withdrawals from this reserve shall be done only with prior 
permission from the RBI. 
 
Management oversees the estimation of ECL including:  
 setting requirements in policy, including key assumptions and the application of key judgments; 
 the design and execution of models; and  
 review of ECL results. 
 
As required by Ind AS 109, a ‘three-stage’ model for impairment based on changes in credit quality since 
initial recognition was built, as summarized below: 
 A loan asset that is not credit-impaired, on initial recognition, is classified in ‘Stage 1’ and has its 

credit risk continuously monitored by Management. 
 If a significant increase in credit risk (‘SICR’) since initial recognition is identified, the loan asset is 

moved to ‘Stage 2’ but is not yet deemed to be credit-impaired. (See note 1.5 for a description of 
how the Company determines when a significant increase in credit risk has occurred). 

 If the financial instrument is credit-impaired, it is then moved to ‘Stage 3’. (See note 1.5 for a 
description of how the Company defines credit-impaired and default). 

 
PD was determined based on the internal credit rating assigned to the borrower as explained above. 
The Exposure at Default (EAD) is determined and the LGD estimated at the borrower level. Updated or 
new information/credit assessments for credit risk evaluation are incorporated on an ongoing basis. In 
addition, information about the creditworthiness of the borrower is updated every year from sources 
such as financial statements and verified market intelligence. This will determine the updated internal 
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credit rating and PD. The internal ratings-based PD (at notch level) has been benchmarked to the 
Cumulative Default Rates for 1 year and 3 years periods of CRISIL. 
 
Collateral / Security Valuation  
To mitigate its credit risks on financial assets, the Company seeks to use collateral/ security, where 
applicable. The collateral/security comes in various forms, such as charge on cash flows & receivables, 
charge on bank & escrow accounts, cash (or equivalent) collateral, charge on contracts & rights thereof, 
hypothecation of movable assets and mortgage of immovable assets, pledge of shares, guarantees, etc. 
  
To the extent possible and relevant, the Company uses market data for valuing collateral/ security.  
Collateral/ security which do not have readily determinable market values are valued using suitable 
models/ methodologies based on market practices.  
 
Concentration of exposure 
Concentrations of credit risk arise when a number of counterparties or exposures have comparable 
economic characteristics, or such counterparties are engaged in similar activities, have similar 
ownership/ decision makers or operate in the same geographical areas or industry sectors so that their 
collective ability to meet contractual obligations is uniformly affected by changes in economic, political 
or other conditions. The Company has an established diversified borrower base as at 31st March, 2023. 
The Company has put in place a framework of Risk Limits, which are monitored on a quarterly basis to 
ensure that the overall portfolio is steered within the approved limits to minimize concentration risk. 
The Risk Limits cover risk of concentration to a particular geography, industry, group/borrower or 
revenue counterparty of the borrowers etc as are relevant to the respective product. 
 
Market Risk Management 
 
Liquidity Risk: 
The risk that the Company is unable to service its contractual or contingent liabilities or that it does not 
have the adequate amount of funding and liquidity to support its committed disbursements. 
 
Liquidity risk management in the Company is managed as per the guidelines of Board-approved Asset-
Liability Management ('ALM') Policy. The ALM Policy provides the governance framework for the 
identification, measurement, monitoring and reporting of liquidity risk arising out of Company’s lending 
and borrowing activities. The liquidity risk is measured in terms of structural liquidity gaps across 
various time-buckets and also by setting up limits on relevant liquidity stock ratios. Actual liquidity gaps 
against the Gap Limits are reported every month to the Asset Liability Management Committee (ALCO) 
which provides oversight and strategic direction for the prudent asset liabilities management. As a 
prudent practice, the Company has been maintaining positive cumulative liquidity gaps in the current 
market scenario. A Contingency Funding Plan has also been put into practice by the company for 
responding to severe disruptions which might affect the ability to fund some or all activities in a timely 
manner and at a reasonable cost. 
 
In line with broad regulatory direction, rating covenants and internal assessments, the Company 
continues to maintain liquidity buffer in the form of High Quality Liquidity Assets which provides 
adequate cushion. The Company also periodically undertakes liquidity stress testing under various 
liquidity stress scenarios. To effectively manage the fallout of the COVID-19 pandemic related RBI 
measures on its funding and liquidity, the Company has been continuously maintaining adequate level 
of liquidity buffer as a safeguard against any likely disruption in fund-raising and market liquidity. 
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The Board of Directors of the Company has an overall responsibility and oversight for the management 
of all the risks, including liquidity risk, to which the Company is exposed to in the course of conducting 
its business. The Board approves the governance structure, policies, strategy and the risk limits for the 
management of liquidity risk. The Board of Directors approves the constitution of the Risk Management 
Committee (RMC) for the effective supervision, evaluation, monitoring and review of various aspects 
and types of risks, including liquidity risk, faced by the Company. The meetings of RMC are held at 
quarterly intervals. Further, the Board of Directors also approves constitution of Asset Liability 
Committee (ALCO), which functions as the strategic decision-making body for the asset-liability 
management of the Company from risk-return perspective and within the risk appetite and guard-rails 
approved by the Board. The main objective of ALCO is to assist the Board and RMC in effective discharge 
of the responsibilities of asset-liability management, market risk management, liquidity and interest 
rate risk management and also to ensure adherence to risk tolerance/limits set up by the Board. ALCO 
provides guidance and directions in terms of interest rate, liquidity, funding sources, and investment of 
surplus funds. ALCO meetings are held once in a month or more frequently as warranted from time to 
time. The minutes of ALCO meetings are placed before the RMC and the Board of Directors in its next 
meeting for its perusal/approval/ratification. 

The Company does not envisage any market risk considering the reclassification of loan portfolio from 
amortised cost to fair value through the profit or loss.  

Foreign Exchange Rate Risk: 
In the normal course of its business, the Company does not deal in foreign exchange in a significant 
way. Any foreign exchange exposure on account of foreign exchange borrowings is hedged to safeguard 
against exchange rate risk. 
 
Interest Rate Risk: 
The Company generally borrows through the issue of fixed rate long term instruments and lends 
primarily through fixed rate bonds or loans. Interest rate risk is the risk where changes in market 
interest rates affect the Company's financial position due to change in its Net Interest Income (NII). 
Interest Rate Sensitivity Statement is prepared every month and put up to ALCO. The statement 
captures the Rate Sensitive Gaps i.e. the mismatch between the Rate Sensitive Assets and Liabilities, in 
various time buckets. The impact of different types of changes in the yield curve on the earnings at the 
Company level are also measured every month and captured in the Risk Dashboard. 
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Note 44 : Other disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 107 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures (read with note 52):

(a) Category-wise classification for applicable financial assets: (₹ in crore)

Sr. No. Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

I Measured at fair value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL):
  (i)     Investment in mutual funds 190.12                      102.45                           
 (ii)     Investment in commercial paper -                            1,576.15                        
(iii)     Investment in Security receipt 190.00                      -                                  
(iv)     Loans 4,193.95                  -                                  
Sub-total (I) 4,574.07                  1,678.60                        

II Measured at amortised cost:
  (i)     Loans -                            4,940.38                        
 (ii)     Trade receivables -                            9.32                                
(iii)     Other receivables 38.88                        -                                  
(iv)     Cash and cash equivalents and other bank balances 1,810.78                  1,649.78                        
 (v)     Other financial assets 0.66                          1.17                                
Sub-total (II) 1,850.32                  6,600.65                        

III Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI):
  (i)     Investment in bonds/Debentures 93.60                        829.47                           
 (ii)     Investment in Treasury Bill 84.91                        -                                  
Sub-total (III) 178.51                      829.47                           
Total (I+II+III) 6,602.90                  9,108.72                       

(b) Category-wise classification for applicable financial liabilities: (₹ in crore)

Sr. No. Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

I Measured at amortised cost:
  (i)     Debt securities 5,347.02                  7,528.49                        
 (ii)     Subordinated Liabilities -                            285.91                           
(iii)     Trade & other payable 1.52                          3.47                                
(iv)     Other financial liabilities 1.41                          1.39                                
Total 5,349.95                  7,819.26                       

(c) Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost: (₹ in crore)

Carrying value Fair value Carrying value Fair value
Financial assets
Loans -                            -                                  4,940.38                 4,940.38               
Total -                            -                                  4,940.38                4,940.38               

Financial liabilities
Debt securities 5,347.02                  5,060.34                        7,528.49                 7,930.46               
Subordinated liabilities -                            -                                  285.91                    304.52                  
Total 5,347.02                  5,060.34                       7,814.40                8,234.98               

(d) Maturity profile of financial liabilities (Amount at undiscounted value): (₹ in crore)

Within 12 months After 12 months Total Within 12 months After 12 months Total
Payable 1.52                                              -                                1.52                          3.47                                -                           3.47                       
Borrowings, debt securities and subordinated liabilities 1,837.24                                      4,819.46                      6,656.70                  2643.40 7,160.40                 9,803.80               
Other financial liabilities 1.41                                              -                                1.41                          1.39                                -                           1.39                       

(e) Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 113 "Fair value measurement" - Fair value hierarchy of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value: (₹ in crore)
As at March 31, 2023 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Financial assets
Investments
  -  Mutual funds 190.12                                          -                                -                            190.12 
  -  Treasury Bill -                                                 84.91                            -                            84.91 
  -  Security Receipt -                                                 -                                190.00                      190.00 
  -  Bonds and Debentures - 93.60 -                            93.60 

Loans - - 4,193.95 4,193.95 
Total financial assets 190.12 178.51 4,383.95 4,752.58 

(₹ in crore)
As at March 31, 2022 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Financial assets
Investments
  -  Mutual funds 102.45 - - 102.45 
  -  Commercial Paper - 1,576.15 - 1,576.15 
  -  Bonds and Debentures - 829.47 - 829.47 

Loans - - - - 
Total financial assets 102.45 2,405.62 - 2,508.07 

(f) Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 113 "Fair value measurement" - Fair value hierarchy of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost: (₹ in crore)

As at March 31, 2023 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets
Loans -                                                -                                 
Total financial assets - - - - 

Financial Liabilities
Debt securities -                                                -                                5,060.34                   5,060.34                        
Subordinated liabilities -                                                -                                -                             -                                  
Total financial liabilities - - 5,060.34 5,060.34 

(₹ in crore)
As at March 31, 2022 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Financial assets
Loans -                                                -                                 4,940.38                   4,940.38                        
Total financial assets -                                          -                          4,940.38            4,940.38                 

Financial Liabilities
Debt securities -                                         -                         7,930.46            7,930.46                 
Subordinated liabilities -                                         -                         304.52               304.52                     
Total financial liabilities -                                          -                          8,234.98            8,234.98                 

Valuation technique for 
level 3 items

As at March 31, 2022

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Particulars As at March 31, 2023

Note: The carrying amounts of cash & cash equivalents, bank balance, trade receivables, other receivables, other financial assets, trade payables, other payables and other financial liabilities are considered to be the same as
their fair values, due to their short-term nature. 

Valuation technique for 

 Discounted cashflow approach 

 Discounted cash flow approach 

 Discounted cashflow approach 
 Discounted cashflow approach 
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(g) The following table presents the changes in level 3 items for the year ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2023 : (₹ in crore)
Particulars   Security Receipts Loans Total

Balance as at April 1, 2021 -                                                -                                -                            
       Addition during the year -                                                -                                -                            
       Disposal during the year -                                                -                                -                            
       Gains/(losses) recognised in Profit or Loss -                                                -                                -                            
Balance as at March 31, 2022 -                                                -                                - 
       Reclassificaiton from Amortised cost to Fair Value to profit & loss -                                                6,508.92                      6,508.92 
       Addition during the year 194.90                                         1,803.48                      1,998.38 
       Disposal during the year -                                                (3,913.51)                    (3,913.51) 
       Gains/(losses) recognised in Profit or Loss -                                                -                                - 
       Impact of Fair Valuations - gains/(losses) (4.90)                                             (204.94)                        (209.84) 
Balance as at March 31, 2023 190.00                                         4,193.95                     4,383.95 

(h) Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (level 3) : 
The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value measurements. (₹ in crore)

 As at
March 31, 2023 

 As at
March 31, 2022 

 As at
March 31, 2023 

 As at
March 31, 2023 

 As at
March 31, 2022 

 As at
March 31, 2022 

 Favourable  Unfavourable  Favourable  Unfavourable 
 Investments 
    - Security Receipts                                           190.00                                    -   5.00%                                 9.50           (9.50)                             -                        -   

 Loans 4,193.95 - 0.25%                               10.48        (10.48)                             -                        -   

Total 4,383.95                                      -                                 19.98                                     (19.98) -                                               -   

(i) Maturity profile of assets and liabilities (₹ in crore)

Within 12 months After 12 months Total Within 12 months After 12 months Total
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents                                        1,178.10                                    -   1,178.10                                              534.91                               -   534.91                  
Bank balance other than (a) above                                           632.68                                    -   632.68                                              1,114.87                               -   1,114.87               
Loans                                        4,193.95                                    -   4,193.95                                              379.41                  4,560.97 4,940.38               
Investments                                           368.63                           190.00 558.63                                              2,411.02                        97.04 2,508.07               
Trade Receivables                                                    -                                      -   -                                                            9.32                               -   9.32                       
Other Receivable                                             38.88                                    -   38.88                                                             -                                 -   -                         
Other financial assets                                                0.05                                0.61 0.66                                                               -                            1.17 1.17                       
Non-Financial Assets
Current tax assets (Net)                                                    -                               99.76 99.76                                                             -                          72.54 72.54                     
Deferred tax assets                                                    -                               59.16 59.16                                                             -                            8.33 8.33                       
Intangible assets under development                                                0.09                                    -   0.09                                                          0.02                               -   0.02                       
Other intangible assets                                                    -                                  0.16 0.16                                                               -                            0.26 0.26                       
Other non-financial assets                                                0.30                                0.31 0.61                                                          0.89                          0.31 1.20                       
Total                                       6,412.68                           350.00                    6,762.68                         4,450.44                  4,740.62                9,191.07 

Financial Liabilities
Debt Securities                                        1,631.42                       3,715.59 5,347.02                  2,257.27                        5,271.22                 7,528.49               
Subordinated liabilities                                                    -                                      -   -                            68.45                              217.46                     285.91                  
Trade Payables 1.52                                               1.52                          3.47                                                              -   3.47                       
Other financial liabilities 1.41                                               1.41                          1.39                                                              -   1.39                       
Non-Financial Liabilities
Provisions 0.23                                                                              0.14 0.37                          0.28                                                         0.64 0.92                       
Other non-financial liabilities 1.02                                               1.02                          1.74                                                              -   1.74                       
Current tax liabilities -                                                 -                                 -                            28.77                                                            -   28.77                     
Total 1,635.60                                      3,715.74                      5,351.34                   2,361.37                        5,489.33                 7,850.69               

(j) Expected credit loss - Loans at amortised cost: (₹ in crore)

Gross carrying 
amount

Expected Credit 
Loss

Carrying amount net 
of impairment 

provision

Gross carrying 
amount

Expected Credit 
Loss

Carrying amount net 
of impairment 

provision

Loss allowance measured at 12 month expected credit losses

Financial assets for which
credit risk has not increased
significantly since initial
recognition

-                                -                            -                                  4,605.09                 18.43                     4,586.66                     

Financial assets for which
credit risk has increased
significantly and not credit-
impaired

-                                -                            -                                  400.77                    47.05                     353.72                         

Financial assets for which
credit risk has increased
significantly and credit-
impaired

-                                -                            -                                  -                           -                         -                               

Total -                                -                            -                                  5,005.86                65.48                    4,940.38                     

(k) Reconciliation of gross carrying amount  - Loans at amortised cost: (₹ in crore)

Particulars Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Gross carrying amount as on March 31, 2021 8,221.60                                      248.04                         -                            8,469.64                        
New assets originated or purchased -                                                42.25                            -                            42.25                             
Amount written off -                                                -                                -                            -                                  
Transfers to Stage 1 -                                                -                                -                            -                                  
Transfers to Stage 2 (118.84)                                        118.84                         -                            -                                  
Transfers to Stage 3 -                                                -                                -                            -                                  
Decrease in existing financial asset (3,497.67)                                     (8.36)                             -                            (3,506.03)                      

Gross carrying amount as on March 31, 2022 4,605.09                                      400.77                         -                            5,005.86                       
New assets originated or purchased 3,255.57                                      -                                -                            3,255.57                        
Reclassificaiton from Amortised cost to Fair Value to profit & loss (6,123.72)                                     (385.20)                        -                            (6,508.92)                      
Amount written off -                                                -                                -                            -                                  
Transfers to Stage 1 -                                                -                                -                            -                                  
Transfers to Stage 2 -                                                -                                -                            -                                  
Transfers to Stage 3 -                                                -                                -                            -                                  
Decrease in existing financial asset (1,736.94)                                     (15.58)                          -                            (1,752.51)                      

Gross carrying amount as on March 31, 2023 -                                                -                                -                            -                                  

 Particulars 
 Fair value as at 

 Rates for 
Sensitivity 

 Impact of Increase in Rates on Total Comprehensive Income statement 

Particulars

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Loss allowance measured at life-time expected credit losses

As at March 31, 2022As at March 31, 2023
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(l) Reconciliation of loss allowance provision - Loans at amortised cost: (₹ in crore)
Particulars  Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3 Total

ECL as on March 31, 2021                                             32.69                               0.96                                 -                                 33.65 
New assets originated or purchased                                4.23                                 -                                   4.23 
Amount written off                                                    -                                      -                                   -                                        -   
           Transfers to Stage 1                                                    -                                      -                                   -                                        -   
           Transfers to Stage 2                                              (0.58)                                0.58                                 -                                        -   
           Transfers to Stage 3                                                    -                                      -                                   -                                        -   
Impact on year end ECL of Exposure transferred between stages during the year                                                    -                                      -                                   -                                        -   
Increase/ (Decrease) provision on existing financial assets including recovery                                            (13.69)                             41.29                               27.60 

ECL as on March 31, 2022                                             18.42                             47.06                                 -                                 65.48 
New assets originated or purchased                                             12.40                                    -                                   -                                 12.40 
Reclassificaiton from Amortised cost to Fair Value to profit & loss                                            (24.56)                            (46.19)                                 -                               (70.74)
Amount written off                                                    -                                      -                                   -                                        -   
           Transfers to Stage 1                                                    -                                      -                                   -                                        -   
           Transfers to Stage 2                                                    -                                      -                                   -                                        -   
           Transfers to Stage 3                                                    -                                      -                                   -                                        -   
Impact on year end ECL of Exposure transferred between stages during the year                                                    -                                      -                                   -                                        -   
Decrease provision on existing financial assets including recovery                                              (6.27)                              (0.87)                                 -                                  (7.14)
ECL as on March 31, 2023                                                    -                                      -                                   -                                        -   

(m) Market rate risk management
(i) Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(₹ in crore)

Particulars
As at 

March 31, 2023
As at 

March 31, 2022
Variable rate borrowings                                    -                                   -   
Fixed rate borrowings                       5,054.60                    7,438.60 
Total borrowings 5,054.60                     7,438.60                  

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company does not have variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts outstanding

(ii)  Sensitivity :
Particulars

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Interest rates – increase by 25 basis points *                                                    -                                      -                                   -   - 
Interest rates – decrease by 25 basis points*                                                    -                                      -                                   -   - 
There are no variable rate borrowings hence it is NIL.
* Impact on P/L upto 1 year, holding all other variables constant

(n) Capital risk management
(i) Risk management

 The Company’s objec�ves when managing capital are to

The Company’s gearing ratios were as follows: (₹ in crore)
As at 

March 31, 2023
As at 

March 31, 2022
4,168.92 7,279.49 
1,411.34 1,340.38 

2.95 5.43 

(ii) There were no defaults / delay in repayment of loans or payment of interest. Further, there were no breaches of loan agreement during the year which enables the lender to demand accelerated repayment.

Net debt to equity ratio

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.
The Company monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio: Net debt (total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents) divided by total ‘Equity’ (as shown in the balance sheet, including non-controlling interests).

Impact on other components of equityImpact on profit after tax

(a) safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and
(b) Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

Particulars
Net debt
Total equity
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Note 44 (o): Liquidity Risk 
 
Background: 
 
RBI has issued final guidelines on Liquidity Risk Management Framework for Non-Banking Financial Companies and Core 
Investment Companies on November 04, 2019. As per the said guidelines, NBFC are required to publicly disclose the 
below information related to liquidity risk on a quarterly basis.  Accordingly, the disclosure on liquidity risk as at March 
31, 2023 is as under: 

 
(i) Funding Concentration based on significant counterparty 

Sr. No. No. of Significant Counterparties Amount  
(₹ crore) 

% of Total 
Deposits 

% of Total 
Liabilities 

1 17 3,057 N.A. 54% 

Notes: 

 A “Significant counterparty” is defined as a single counterparty or group of connected or affiliated 
counterparties accounting in aggregate for more than 1% of the NBFC-NDSI's, NBFC-Ds total liabilities and 
10% for other non-deposit taking NBFCs.   

 Total Liabilities has been computed as Total Assets less Equity share capital less Reserve & Surplus and 
computed basis extant regulatory ALM guidelines. 

 
(ii) Top 20 large deposits (amount in ₹ crore and % of total deposits) – Not Applicable 

 
(iii) Top 10 borrowings 

Amount (₹ crore) % of Total Borrowings 
2,471 49% 

Note: 

 Total Borrowing has been computed as Gross Total Debt basis extant regulatory ALM guidelines. 
 

(iv) Funding Concentration based on significant instrument / product 

Sr. No. Name of the product Amount            
(₹ crore) 

% of Total 
Liabilities 

1 Private Non-Convertible Debentures 5,055 90% 

2 Preference Shares - - 

   Total 5,055 90% 

Note: 

 A "significant instrument/product" is defined as a single instrument/product of group of similar 
instruments/products which in aggregate amount to more than 1% of the NBFC-NDSI's, NBFC-Ds total 
liabilities and 10% for other non-deposit taking NBFCs. 

 Total Liabilities has been computed as Total Assets less Equity share capital less Reserve & Surplus and 
computed basis extant regulatory ALM guidelines. 
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(v)  Stock Ratios: 

Sr. No. Stock Ratio % 
1 Commercial papers as a % of total liabilities 0% 
2 Commercial papers as a % of total assets 0% 

3 
Non-convertible debentures (original maturity of less than one year) as a % 
of total liabilities  0% 

4 
Non-convertible debentures (original maturity of less than one year) as a % 
of total assets 0% 

5 Other short-term liabilities as a % of total liabilities 29% 
6 Other short-term liabilities as a % of total assets 23% 

Note: 

 Commercial Paper for stock ratio is the Gross outstanding (i.e. Maturity amount). 
 Other Short-term Liabilities has been computed as Total Short-term Liabilities less Commercial paper less 

Non-convertible debentures (Original maturity of less than one year), basis extant regulatory ALM 
guidelines. 

 
(vi) Institutional set-up for Liquidity Risk Management 

The Board of Directors of the Company has an overall responsibility and oversight for the management of all the 
risks, including liquidity risk, to which the Company is exposed to in the course of conducting its business. The 
Board approves the governance structure, policies, strategy and the risk limits for the management of liquidity risk. 
The Board of Directors approves the constitution of the Risk Management Committee (RMC) for the effective 
supervision, evaluation, monitoring and review of various aspects and types of risks, including liquidity risk, faced 
by the Company. The meetings of RMC are held at quarterly interval. Further, the Board of Directors also approves 
constitution of Asset Liability Committee (ALCO), which functions as the strategic decision-making body for the 
asset-liability management of the Company from risk-return perspective and within the risk appetite and guard-
rails approved by the Board. The main objective of ALCO is to assist the Board and RMC in effective discharge of 
the responsibilities of asset-liability management, market risk management, liquidity and interest rate risk 
management and also to ensure adherence to risk tolerance/limits set up by the Board. ALCO provides guidance 
and directions in terms of interest rate, liquidity, funding sources, and investment of surplus funds. ALCO meetings 
are held once in a month or more frequently as warranted from time to time. The minutes of ALCO meetings are 
placed before the RMC and the Board of Directors in its next meeting for its perusal/approval/ratification. 

 

(vii) Disclosure on Liquidity Coverage Ratio 

Background: 
 

RBI has issued final guidelines on Liquidity Risk Management Framework for Non-Banking Financial Companies and 
Core Investment Companies on November 04, 2019. As per the said guidelines, LCR requirement shall be binding 
on all non-deposit taking systemically important NBFCs with asset size of ₹ 10,000 crore and above from December 
1, 2020, with the minimum LCR to be 50%, progressively increasing, till it reaches the required level of 100%, by 
December 1, 2024, as per the time-line given below: 
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements as at March 31, 2023

Note 45 :  Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 7 “Statement of Cash Flows” - Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities:

(₹ in crore)

Particulars April 1, 2022 Cash flows
Changes in fair 

values
Other March 31, 2023

Debt securities                                        7,528.49                      (2,130.10)                                 -                                -51.37                  5,347.02 

Subordinated debt                                           285.91                         (253.74)                                 -                                -32.17                               -   

Total liabilities from financing activities                                       7,814.40                     (2,383.84)                                 -                                -83.54                  5,347.02 

(₹ in crore)

Particulars April 1, 2021 Cash flows
Changes in fair 

values
Other 

March 31, 2022

Debt securities                                        8,144.00                         (633.86)                                 -                                 18.34                  7,528.49 

Subordinated debt                                           322.68                            (33.10)                                 -                                  (3.67)                      285.91 

Total liabilities from financing activities                                       8,466.68                         (666.96)                                 -                                 14.67                  7,814.40 

(₹ in crore)

Particulars Total cost incurred by Holding 
company 

Expense recovered 
by holding company 
till end of financial 

year

Expenses charged 
to statement of 

profit and loss for 
the year

Remaining expenses 
to be recovered in 

future periods

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = (B-C)
March 31, 2023 8.44                                              7.22                              1.29                          1.22                                
March 31, 2022 7.97                                              5.93                              1.42                          2.04                                

a) 
b)

c) The Company has no transactions and no balances outstanding with the struck off
companies as on March 31, 2023.d)

e)

f)
g)

h)

Note 48: The following additional information (other than what is already disclosed elsewhere) is disclosed in terms of amendments dated March 24, 2021 in Schedule III to the Companies Act 2013 with effect from 1st day of April, 2021:-

There were no instances of transactions which are not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 during the year (such as, search or survey or any other
relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961).

The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds (either borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding
(whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Intermediary shall :
(i) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
(ii) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

The Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans to promoters, directors, KMPs and the related parties (as defined under Companies Act, 2013,) either severally or jointly with any other person, that are:
(i) repayable on demand or
(ii) without specifying any terms or period of repayment.

There are no charges or satisfaction yet to be registered with Registrar of Companies beyond the statutory period as applicable.
The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year 2022-2023.

There is no proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Company for holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and rules made thereunder.

The Company is not declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial Institution or other lender.

Note 47 
(a)  Amalgamation of L&T Infrastructure Finance Company Limited (“LTIFC”), L&T Housing Finance Limited (“LTHFC”) and L&T Finance Limited (“LTFL”):
Pursuant to order of National Company Law Tribunal Benches, Mumbai and Kolkata dated March 15, 2021 and March 19, 2021 respectively, the scheme of amalgamation for merger of LTIFC and LTHFC with LTFL became effective from April 12, 2021 with
appointed date being April 01, 2020. Prior to the merger, LTIFC was the sponsor of the Company (erstwhile L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited). Consequent to the merger of the sponsor (i.e., LTIFC with LTFL), the Company is no longer eligible to be regarded as
NBFC-IDF. The Company has received the certification of registration dated June 22, 2022 as NBFC – ICC from the Reserve Bank of India.

(b)  Amalgamation of the Company, L&T Finance Limited and L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited with L&T Finance Holdings Limited:
The Board of Directors of the Company has, in its meeting dated January 13, 2023, approved the proposed amalgamation of the Company, L&T Finance Limited and L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited with L&T Finance Holdings Limited, with appointed date
from April 1, 2023, by way of merger by absorption pursuant to a scheme of arrangement under the provisions of Sections 230 – 232 read with Section 52 and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (including the rules thereunder), subject
to, inter alia, the sanction of the National Company Law Tribunal (“NCLT”) and other regulatory approvals, as may be required. The Reserve Bank of India vide its letter dated March 24, 2023 to L&T Finance Holdings Limited granted its “No Objection” for
the proposed amalgamation. 

Notes 46 : Pursuant to the Employees Stock Options Scheme established by the holding company (i.e. L&T Finance Holdings Limited), stock options have been granted to the employees of the Company. Total cost incurred by the holding company in
respect of options granted to employees of the company amounts,recovery of the same and future period expense details are following:
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements as at March 31, 2023

Note 49 : Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 12 “Income taxes”

(a) Major components of tax expense/(income): (₹ in crore)

Sr. No.
Particulars

For the year ended
March 31, 2023

For the year ended
March 31, 2022

Consolidated statement of Profit and Loss:
(a) Profit and Loss section:

 (i)  Current Income tax :
Current income tax expense 15.87 15.44                            

15.87 15.44                            
(ii)  Deferred Tax:

Tax expense on origination and reversal of temporary differences (including MAT Credit) (50.18) (8.55)                             
(50.18) (8.55)                             

Income tax expense reported in the consolidated statement of profit or loss[(i)+(ii)] (34.31) 6.89                              

(b) Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) Section:
 (i)  Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

(A)  Current tax expense/(income):
On re-measurement of defined benefit plans -                                 -                                 

-                                 -                                 
(B)  Deferred tax expense/(income):

On re-measurement of defined benefit plans (0.03)                              (0.01)                             
(0.03)                              (0.01)                             

(ii)  Items to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:
(A)  Current tax expense/(income):

On gain/(loss) on fair value of debt securities                                 0.67                               (0.21)
0.67 (0.21)                             

Income tax expense reported in the other comprehensive income [(i)+(ii)] 0.64 (0.22)                             

(c) Retained earnings:
Current income tax -                                  -                                 
Deferred tax -                                  -                                 
Income tax expense reported in retained earnings -                                  -                                 

Total tax expense (33.66)                            6.67                              

(₹ in crore)

Sr. No. Particulars
For the year ended

March 31,2023
For the year ended

March 31,2022
(a) Profit before tax                                                                                                                                                           (181.33) 11.00 
(b) Corporate tax rate as per Income tax Act, 1961 25.168% 25.168%
(c) Tax on accounting profit                                                                                                                         (c)=(a)*(b) (45.64) 2.78 
(d)   (i)     Tax on Income exempt from tax :

(A) Deduction of Special reserve u/s 36(1)(viii) of the Income Tax Act, 1961                                     -                                 (2.74)
(ii)    Tax on expense not tax deductible :

(A) Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) expenses                                 0.64                                0.85 
(B) Dividend / Interest on Prefrence Shares and share issue expense                               10.68                                6.00 

Total effect of tax adjustments [(i) to (iii)] 11.32 4.11

(e) Tax expense recognised during the year                                                                                             (e)=(c)-(d) (34.31)                            6.89
(f) Effective tax Rate                                                                                                                                         (f)=(e)/(a) 18.92% 62.63%

(b) Reconciliation of Income tax expense and accounting profit multiplied by domestic tax rate applicable in India:
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements as at March 31, 2023

Note 49 : Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 12 “Income taxes”
(c) Major components of Deferred Tax Liabilities and Deferred Tax Assets: (₹ in crore)

Deferred tax (liabilities):
-Difference between book base and tax base of property, plant & 
equipement, investment property and intangible assets

                                  (0.01)                            0.00                                -                                      -                                    (0.01)
Deferred tax (liabilities):                                   (0.01)                            0.00                                -                                      -                                    (0.01)

Offsetting of deferred tax liabilities with deferred tax assets
Net Deferred tax (liabilities)
Deferred tax assets:
-Fair value changes on Investments                                     0.16                            0.45                                -                                  0.68                                   1.29 
-Provision on standard assets                                     8.01                          48.12                                -                                      -                                   56.13 
-Items disallowed under Section 43B                                     0.05                            0.01                                -                                (0.04)                                   0.02 
- Provision for Expenses                                     0.13                          (0.03)                                -                                      -                                     0.10 
-Provision on Trade receivables                                         -                              1.63                                   1.63 
Deferred tax assets:                                     8.35                          50.18                                -                                  0.64                                 59.17 
Offsetting of deferred tax assets with deferred tax (liabilities)
Net Deferred tax assets
Net deferred tax assets / (liability)                                     8.33                          50.18                                -                                  0.64                                 59.16 

Deferred tax 
liabilities/(assets) as at 

March 31, 2023

Charge/(credit) to 
other comprehensive 

income

Remeasurement of 
net defined benefit 

plan
Particulars

Deferred tax 
liabilities/(assets) as at 

April 01, 2022

Charge/(credit) to 
Statement of Profit 

and Loss
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements as at March 31, 2023

Note 50 (3): Capital

Capital to Risk Assets Ratio (CRAR) As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

 (i)  CRAR (%) 44.52% 31.67%
 (ii) CRAR - Tier I Capital (%) 43.27% 25.69%
(iii) CRAR - Tier II Capital (%) 1.25% 5.98%
(iv) Amount of subordinated debt raised as Tier-II capital raised during the year - -
(v)   Amount  raised  by  issue  of  Perpetual  Debt Instruments raised during the year - -
(vi)  Amount of Perpetual Debt Instruments outstanding at the end of the financial year - -

Note 50 (4): Ratios Analysis as requried by Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022
% Variance

44.52% 31.67% 40.60%3

192.80% 217.00% -11.15%4

Note:
1 Capital ratio = Adjusted net worth/ Risk weighted assets, calculated as per applicable RBI guidelines
2 Liquidity coverage ratio = Stock of high quality liquid assets / Total net cash outflows over the next 30 calendar days
3 Increase in Tier-I capital is mainly due to fresh equity capital infusion amounting to ₹ 219.91 crores (including share premium) by holding company.
4 Reasoning is not required since the variance is less than 25%.

Note 50 (5): Investment (₹ in crore)

Sr. No.
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022
1
(i)

(a)    In India 563.53                              2,508.07                         
(b)   Outside India -                                    -                                   

(ii)
(a)    In India 4.90                                  -                                   
(b)   Outside India -                                    -                                   

(iii) Net Value of Investment
(a)    In India 558.63                              2,508.07                         
(b)   Outside India -                                    -                                   

2 Movement of Provision held towards depreciation of Investment
(i) Opening balance -                                    -                                   
(ii) 4.90                                  -                                   
(iii) Less: Write off/write back of excess provision during the year -                                    -                                   
(iv) Closing balance 4.90                                  -                                   

Particulars

Value of Investment
Gross value of Investment

Provision for Depreciation

Note 50 (1) : No appropriations to the Special Reserve under Section 45-IC of Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 are carried out since the company has incurred loss for the year ended March 31,
2023.

Note 50 : The following additional information (other than what is already disclosed elsewhere) is disclosed in terms of Master Direction - Non-Banking Financial Company - Systemically
Important, Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016.
The disclosures as required by the RBI Master Directions has been prepared as per Indian Accounting Standards as mentioned in RBI circular RBI/2019-20/170/DOR
(NBFC).CC.PD.No.109/22.10.106/2019-20 dated March 13, 2020.

Add: Provisions made during the year

Note 50 (6) (i): Forward rate agreement/ Interest rate swap (also includes Currency Interest rate Swaps): The company has not entered into forward rate agreements/ interest rate swaps 
during the financial year ended March 31, 2023 (Previous year: Nil)

 (i) Capital ratio1

 (ii) Liquidity coverage ratio2

Particulars

Note 50 (2) : Resolution of stressed assets
During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company implemented resolution plan (RP) for 1 borrower amounting to ₹ 119.50 crore (previous year NIL) under the prudential framework for
stressed assets issued by RBI vide circular no RBI/2018-19/203 DBR.No.BP.BC.45/21.04.048/2018-19 dated June 7, 2019 .

Note 50 (6): Derivatives:

Note 50 (6) (iii) : Disclosure on Risk Exposure in Derivatives: Nil (Previous year –Nil)

Note 50 (6) (ii): Exchange traded Interest rate (IR) Derivatives: The company has not traded in Interest rate Derivative during the financial year ended March 31, 2023 (Previous year: Nil)
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements as at March 31, 2023

Sr. No Particulars Loan transferred
Loan 

acquired
1 Count of loans 21 41
2 Amount of loan account assigned  (₹ in Cr.)                             1,840.10 5,059.05
3 Weighted average maturity (In years)                                    7.27                                 7.89 
4 Weighted holding period (In years)                                    3.50 Not applicable 
5 Retention of beneficial interest NIL Not applicable
6 Security coverage  (times) Greater than 1x Greater than 1x
7 Rating Category AA to BB Category AA to D

ii) Details of stressed loans transferred during the year ended March 31, 2023#

Sr. 
No.

 To ARC's 
 To permitted 

transferees 
 To other 

transferees 
1                                      4                                    -                         -   

2
                           240.90                                    -                         -   

3                               53.60                                    -                         -   

4                            224.43                                    -                         -   

5                            229.30                                    -                         -   
6                                     -                                      -                         -   
7                               24.92                                    -                         -   

# excludes other receivables not in the nature of loans and advances.

Additional consideration realised in respect of accounts transferred in earlier

No. of accounts sold

Note 50 (7): Securitisation:

Note 50 (7) (i) : No transaction for Special Purpose Vehicle during the Financial year (Previous year – Nil)

Note 50 (7) (ii) : Disclosures pursuant to Master Direction – Reserve Bank of India (Transfer of Loan Exposures) Directions, 2021 in terms of RBI circular 
                                 RBI/DOR/2021-22/86 DOR.STR.REC.51/21.04.048/2021-22 dated September 24, 2021.

Particulars

Provision reversed to the profit and loss account

i)   The details of loans transferred and acquired through assignment/novation by the Company during the year ended 
March 31, 2023 are as under :

Aggregate principal outstanding of loans transferred (in crores)

Weighted average residual tenor of the loans transferred (months)

Net book value of loans transferred (at the time of transfer)  (in crores)

Aggregate consideration  (in crores)

Note 50 (7) (iv): Details of Non performing Financial assets purchased: During the current and previous year, the Company has not purchased any Non performing Financial Assets from other
NBFCs.
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements as at March 31, 2023

Note 50(9): Exposures:

(i)  Exposures to Real Estate Sector:
(₹ in crore)

Category As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

a)  Direct Exposure
(i)  Residential Mortgages Nil Nil

  (ii) Commercial Real Estate Nil Nil
 (iii) Investment in Mortgage Backed Securities(MBS) and other securitised  exposures Nil Nil 

      - Residential Nil Nil
      - Commercial Real Estate Nil Nil

b)  Indirect Exposure Nil Nil
Total exposure to Real Estate Nil Nil

(ii)  Exposures to Capital Market: (₹ in crore)

Sr No Category
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022
(i)

Nil Nil

(ii)
Nil Nil

(iii)
Nil Nil

(iv)

Nil Nil

(v) Nil Nil
(vi)

Nil Nil

(vii) Nil Nil
(viii)

Nil Nil

(ix) Financing to stockbrokers for margin trading
(x) All exposures to Alternative Investment Funds:

  (i)      Category I
 (ii)      Category II
(iii)      Category II

Nil Nil

Total exposure to Capital Market Nil Nil

(iii)  Sectoral Exposure: (₹ in crore)

Total Exposure 
(includes on 

balance sheet and 
off-balance sheet 

exposure)
(₹ crore)

Gross NPAs
(₹ crore)

Percentage of Gross 
NPAs to total 

exposure in that 
sector

Total Exposure 
(includes on 

balance sheet and 
off-balance sheet 

exposure)
(₹ crore)

Gross NPAs
(₹ crore)

Percentage of Gross 
NPAs to total 

exposure in that 
sector

(i)  Agriculture andAllied Ac�vi�es -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             
ii) Industry -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             
a)  Roads 372.39                       -                             -                             1,615.44                   -                             -                             
b)  Electricity Generation 3,666.15                   -                             -                             2,979.22                   -                             -                             
c)  Electricity Transmission 247.93                       -                             -                             411.20                       -                             -                             
d)  Cement & Cement Products 164.16                       -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             
iii) Services -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             
iv) Personal Loans -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             
v) Others -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             
a)   Inter Corporate Deposit -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             

4,450.63                   -                             -                             5,005.86                   -                             -                             

(₹ in crore)
S. No. Particulars As at 

March 31, 2023
As at 

March 31, 2022
1) Total amount of intra-group exposures -                             -                             
2) Total amount of top 20 intra-group exposures -                             -                             
3) Percentage of intra-group exposures to total exposure of the NBFC on borrowers/ customers -                             -                             

 As at March 31, 2022

SectorsSr No

Total

Direct  investment  in  equity  shares,  convertible bonds, convertible debentures and units of equity oriented  mutual  
funds  the  corpus  of  which  is  not exclusively invested in corporate debt;

Advances against shares / bonds / debentures or other securities or on clean basis to individuals for investment  in  shares  
(including  IPOs  /  ESOPs), convertible  bonds,  convertible  debentures,  and units of equity oriented mutual funds;

Advances for any other purposes where shares or convertible  bonds  or  convertible  debentures  or units of equity 
oriented mutual funds are taken as primary security;
Advances  for  any  other  purposes  to  the  extent secured  by  the  collateral  security  of  shares  or convertible  bonds  or  
convertible  debentures  or units of equity oriented mutual funds i.e. where the primary  security  other  than  shares  /  
convertible bonds  /  convertible  debentures  /  units  of  equity oriented  mutual  funds  does  not  fully  cover  the 
advances;

Secured and unsecured advances to stockbrokers and guarantees  issued on behalf of  stockbrokers and market makers;

(iv)  Intra-group exposures

Loans   sanctioned   to   corporates   against   the security  of  shares  /  bonds  /  debentures  or  other securities or on clean 
basis for meeting promoter’s contribution  to  the  equity  of  new  companies  in anticipation of raising resources;

Bridge loans to companies against expected equity flows / issues;
Underwriting commitments taken up by the NBFCs in respect of primary issue of shares or convertible bonds or convertible 
debentures or units of equity oriented mutual funds

 As at March 31, 2023
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements as at March 31, 2023

Note 50(10): Provisions and contingencies

Break  up  of  'Provisions  and  Contingencies' shown under the head 
Expenditure in Profit and Loss Account

As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Provisions for depreciation on Investment                                -                            -   
Provision towards Non Performing Assets                                -                            -   
Provision made towards Income tax                       (34.31)                      6.89 
Other Provision and Contingencies (with details)                                -                            -   
Provision for Standard Assets                                -                            -   
Impairment / fair value changes on financial instruments                       206.67                   25.62 

Note 50(11): Drawdown from reserves: No drawdown from reserves during the year (previous year: Nil).

Note 50(12) (i): Concentration of deposits:

Sr No Particulars
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

1 Total deposit of twenty largest depositors Not Applicable Not Applicable

2
Percentage of deposit of twenty large depositors to total deposit of
NBFC

Not Applicable Not Applicable

Note 50(12) (ii): Concentration of advances:

Sr No Particulars
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

1 Total advances to twenty largest borrowers 3,731.62 3,433.17

2
Percentage of advances to twenty largest borrowers to total advances
of NBFC

83.84% 68.58%

Note 50(12) (iii): Concentration of exposures:

Sr No Particulars
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2021

1 Total exposure to twenty largest depositors/customers 3,731.62 3,433.17

2
Percentage of exposure to twenty large borrowers/customers to total
exposure of NBFC on borrowers/customers.

83.84% 68.58%

Note 50(12) (iv): Concentration of Non Performing Assets: (see footnote 1 below)

Sr No Particulars
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

1 Total exposure to top four NPA accounts Nil Nil

Note 50(12) (v): Sector wise Non Performing Assets: (see footnote 1 below)
Percentage of Non Performing Assets to total advances in that sector

Sr No Sector
As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

1.       Agriculture & Allied activities
2.       MSME
3.       Corporate borrowers
4.       Services
5.       Unsecured personal loans
6.       Auto loans
7.       Other personal loans

Note 50(13): Financing of parent company products: Nil (Previous Year - Nil).

Note 50(14): Details of Single borrower limit (SBL)/ Group borrower limit (GBL) exceeded by NBFC: Nil (Previous Year - Nil)

Note 50(15): Unsecured advances: Nil (Previous Year - Nil).

Note 50(16): Registration obtained from other financial sector regulators: No registration has been obtained from other financial sector regulators.

Note 50(17): Penalties imposed by RBI or other regulators: No Penalties has been imposed by RBI or other regulators during the year (Previous Year- Nil).

NilNil

(₹ in crore)

(₹ in crore)

(₹ in crore)

(₹ in crore)

(₹ in crore)
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements as at March 31, 2023
Note 50(18): Ratings assigned by credit rating agencies and migration during the year:

CRISIL CARE ICRA CARE ICRA
Non Convertible Debentures AAA AAA AAA  AAA AAA

(stable) (stable) (stable)  (Stable) (stable)
Term Loan AAA

(stable)
AAA

(stable)
Commercial Paper A1+ A1+ A1+ A1+  A1+

Principal Protected Market Linked Debentures
PP-MLD AAA 

(Stable)
PP-MLD AAA 

(Stable)

PP-MLD 
AAA 

(Stable)

PP-MLD 
AAA 

(Stable)

PP-MLD 
AAA 

(Stable)

Note 50(19): Non- Performing Assets (see footnote 1 below) : NIL

Note 50(20): Overseas Assets: Nil (Previous Year Nil)

Note 50(22) : Postponement of revenue recognition: Nil

Note 50(23): Disclosures on Flexible Structuring of Existing Loans: Nil

Note 50(24): Disclosures on Strategic Debt Restructuring Scheme (accounts which are currently under the stand-still period): Nil

Footnotes:
1. In terms of RBI Circular on Implementation of Indian Accounting Standards dated March 13, 2020, the regulatory ratios, limits and disclosures are based on Ind AS

figures and only impaired assets (Stage 3) are considered as non-performing assets (NPA) for calculation of NPA ratios. Therefore, a loan asset with principal and
interest dues outstanding for more than 90 days which has been classified as Stage 2 loan asset in the preparation of financial statements, after taking into
consideration qualitative factors including the availability of the liquidity to pay out its obligations to lenders, has not been regarded as an NPA for the above purpose.
Had this amount been classified as an NPA, Gross NPA would have been ₹ NIL (previous year ₹ 119.50 crore) and Net Non performing asset would have been ₹ NIL
(previous year ₹ 83.65 crore). 

Note 50(25): Disclosures on Change in Ownership of Projects Under Implementation (accounts which are currently under the stand-still period): Nil

Note 50(21): Off Balance sheet Special purpose Vehicles (SPV) sponsored (which are required to consolidated as per accounting norms): Nil (Previous Year Nil)

As at March 31, 2023

 A1+

Redeemable Preference Shares - -

PP-MLD AAAr 
(Stable)

A1+-

As at March 31, 2022

-

Particulars

-

A1+

-

CRISIL
AAA

(stable)

-

 AAA (Stable)
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Asset Classification as per RBI Norms Asset classification 
as per Ind AS 109

Gross Carrying 
Amount as per Ind 

AS

Loss Allowances 
(Provisions) as 

required under Ind 
AS 109*

Net Carrying 
Amount

Provisions 
required as per 

IRACP norms

Difference 
between Ind AS 

109 provisions and 
IRACP norms

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)=(3)-(4) (6) (7) = (4)-(6)
Performing Assets

Stage 1 4,202.92                  233.69                     3,969.22                  16.83                       216.86                    
Stage 2 247.72                     22.99                       224.73                     12.54                       10.45                       

Subtotal (a) 4,450.63                  256.68                     4,193.95                  29.37                       227.31                    

Non-Performing Assets (NPA)
Doubtful - 1  to 3 years Stage 2 -                           

Subtotal for doubtful (b) -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

Loss Stage 3 -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Subtotal for Non-Performing Assets (c) -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Total (d=(a+b+c)) 4,450.63                  256.68                     4,193.95                  29.37                       227.31                    

Non fund base Stage 1 -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           
Subtotal (e) -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

Stage 1 4,202.92                  233.69                     3,969.22                  16.83                       216.86                    
Stage 2 247.72                     22.99                       224.73                     12.54                       10.45                      
Stage 3 -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

Total 4,450.63                  256.68                     4,193.95                  29.37                       227.31                    

* includes Fair value impact of the loan assets measured at fair value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL).

Notes forming part of financial statements as at March 31, 2023
L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)

Total (d+e)

(  in crore)
Loss Allowances (Provisions) as required under Ind AS 109

Standard

Other items such as guarantees, loan commitments, etc. which 
are in the scope of Ind AS 109 but not covered under current 
Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning 
(IRACP) norms

Note 50(26): Disclosures on Implementation of Indian Accounting Standards, in terms of RBI circular RBI/2019-20/170/DOR (NBFC).CC.PD.No.109/22.10.106/2019-20 dated March 13,
2020"
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements as at March 31, 2023

(₹ in crore)

Type of borrower

Exposure to accounts classified as
Standard consequent to
implementation of resolution plan
– Position as at the end of the
previous half-year i.e. September
30, 2022

Of (A), aggregate debt that slipped
into NPA during the half-year

Of (A) amount written off during
the half-year

Of (A) amount paid by the
borrowers during the half-year***

Exposure to accounts classified as
Standard consequent to
implementation of resolution plan
– Position as at the end of the
previous half-year i.e. March 31,
2023

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Personal Loans -   -   -   -   -   

Corporate persons* 234.87   234.87   19.00   220.00   -   

Of which, MSMEs -   -   -   -   -   

Others -   -   -   -   -   

Total 234.87   234.87   19.00   220.00   -   

***includes ₹ 220 crores received on account of sale to ARC.

*As defined in Section 3(7) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016

Note 50(27) : Details of resolution plan implemented under the Resolution Framework for COVID-19-related Stress as per RBI circular dated August 06, 2020 (Resolution Framework 1.0) and May 05,2021
(Resolution Framework 2.0) as at March 31, 2023 are given below:

**includes restructuring implemented during the quarter ended June 2021 and September 2021 under the Resolution Framework 1.0 and 2.0
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements as at March 31, 2023

Liability Side:
1.      Loans and advances availed by the Non Banking Financial Company inclusive of interest accrued thereon but not paid:

(₹ in crore)

Particular Amount outstanding Amount Overdue Amount outstanding Amount Overdue

(a) Debentures :  
Secured                                    5,347.02 Nil 7,528.49 Nil
Unsecured                                                -   Nil                                     285.91 Nil
(Other than falling within the meaning of 
public deposits)

(b) Deferred Credits Nil Nil Nil Nil
(c) Term Loans Nil Nil Nil Nil

Asset Side:
2.      Break-up of Loans and Advances including bills receivables [Other than those included in (4) below]

(₹ in crore)
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Particular Amount outstanding Amount outstanding

(a) Secured                                    4,193.95                              4,940.38 
(b) Unsecured Nil Nil

3.      Break-up of Leased Assets and stock on hire and other assets counting towards AFC activities
(₹ in crore)

As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Amount outstanding Amount outstanding

(i)
Lease assets including lease rentals under 
sundry debtors 

(a) Financial Lease Nil Nil
(b) Operating Lease Nil Nil

(ii)
 Stock on hire including hire charges under 
sundry debtors

(a) Assets on hire Nil Nil
(b) Repossessed assets Nil Nil
(iii) Other loans counting towards AFC activities

(a) Loans where assets have been repossessed Nil Nil
(b) Loans other than (a) above Nil Nil

4.      Break-up of Investments
(₹ in crore)

As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Amount outstanding Amount outstanding

Current Investments
1 Quoted

     (i)    Shares :      (a) Equity Nil Nil
                                 (b) Preference Nil Nil
    (ii)    Debentures and Bonds Nil Nil
   (iii)    Units of Mutual Funds                                       190.12                                 102.45 
   (iv)    Government Securities                                       178.51                                 193.68 
    (v)    Others Nil                              2,211.94 

2 Unquoted :
     (i)    Shares :      (a) Equity Nil Nil
                                 (b) Preference Nil Nil
    (ii)    Debentures and Bonds Nil Nil
   (iii)    Units of Mutual Funds Nil Nil
   (iv)    Government Securities Nil Nil
    (v)    Others Nil Nil

(₹ in crore)

As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Amount outstanding Amount outstanding

Long Term Investments
1 Quoted

     (i)    Shares :      (a) Equity Nil Nil
                                 (b) Preference Nil Nil
    (ii)    Debentures and Bonds Nil Nil
   (iii)    Units of Mutual Funds Nil Nil
   (iv)    Government Securities Nil Nil
    (v)    Others Nil Nil

2 Unquoted :
     (i)    Shares :      (a) Equity Nil Nil
                                 (b) Preference Nil Nil
    (ii)    Debentures and Bonds Nil Nil
   (iii)    Units of Mutual Funds Nil Nil
   (iv)    Government Securities Nil Nil
    (v)    Others                                       190.00 Nil

As at March 31, 2022

Note 50(28) : Schedule to the Balance Sheet of a non-deposit taking non-banking financial company (as required in terms of paragraph 19 of Master Direction - Non-Banking
Financial Company - Systematically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 issued vide Master Direction DNBR. PD.
008/03.10.119/2016-17 dated September 01, 2016 as amended)

Sr. No Particulars

ParticularSr. No

ParticularsSr. No

As at March 31, 2023
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements as at March 31, 2023

5. Borrower group-wise classification of assets financed as in (2) and (3) above:
(₹ in crore)

As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

Amount outstanding Amount outstanding

1. Related Parties
(a) Subsidiaries  Nil  Nil 
(b) Companies in the same group  Nil  Nil 
(c) Other related parties  Nil  Nil 

2. Other than related parties (Secured) 4,193.95  4,940.38  
Total 4,193.95  4,940.38  

6. Investor group-wise classification of all investments (current and long term) in shares and securities  (both  quoted and unquoted):  (see footnote 3 below)
(₹ in crore)

Market Value/Breakup 
Value/ Fair value /NAV

Book Value(Net of  
Provisions)

Market Value/Breakup 
Value/ Fair value /NAV

Book Value(Net of  
Provisions)

- - - -

- - - -

- - - -

  558.63 558.63   2,508.07 2508.07

  558.63   558.63 2508.07 2508.07

7. Other information
(₹ in crore)

(i) Gross Non-Performing Assets
(a) Related parties Nil Nil
(b) Other than related parties Nil Nil

(ii) Net Non-Performing Assets
(a) Related parties Nil Nil
(b) Other than related parties Nil Nil

(iii) Assets acquired in satisfaction of debt Nil Nil

Footnotes:

1.

2.

3.

4.

In terms of RBI Circular on Implementation of Indian Accounting Standards dated March 13, 2020, the regulatory ratios, limits and disclosures are based on Ind AS figures
and only impaired assets (Stage 3) are considered as non-performing assets (NPA) for calculation of NPA ratios. Therefore, a loan asset with principal and interest dues
outstanding for more than 90 days which has been classified as Stage 2 loan asset in the preparation of financial statements, after taking into consideration qualitative
factors including the availability of the liquidity to pay out its obligations to lenders, has not been regarded as an NPA for the above purpose. Had this amount been
classified as an NPA, Gross NPA would have been ₹ NIL (previous year ₹ 119.50 crore) and Net Non performing asset would have been ₹ NIL (previous year ₹ 83.65 crore). 

As defined in point xxvii of paragraph 3 of Chapter -II of these Directions.

Provisioning norms shall be applicable as prescribed in Indian Accounting Standards by MCA.

All Indian Accounting Standards issued by MCA are applicable including for valuation of investments.

(a) Subsidiaries

(b) Companies in the same group

As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

(c) Other related parties

2. Other than related parties

Total

Sr. No Particulars

As at March 31, 2022

1. Related Parties

Category

As at March 31, 2023

Category
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements as at March 31, 2023

Sr. 
No

As at 
March 31, 2023

As at 
March 31, 2022

1  Nil  Nil 
2  Nil  Nil 
3  Nil  Nil 

 Nil  Nil 
4  Nil  Nil 

Maintainable complaints received by the NBFC from Office of Ombudsman
5*  Nil  Nil 

 Nil  Nil 
 Nil 

 Nil 
 Nil  Nil 

6*  Nil  Nil 

Number of 
complaints pending 
at the beginning of 

the year

Number of complaints 
received during the year

% increase/ decrease in 
the number of complaints 
received over the previous 

year

Number of complaints pending at 
the end of the year

2 3 4 5

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

Note 51(5): Divergence in Asset Classification and Provisioning*

b) the additional Gross NPAs identified by RBI exceeds 5 percent of the reported Gross NPAs for financial year 2021-22 : Nil

Foot Note
*Final Inspection report for the financial year 2021-22 is not issued by the Reserve Bank of India as on March 31, 2023.

The company does not have any unhedged foreign currency exposures as at March 31, 2023.

a) the additional provisioning requirements assessed by RBI exceeds 5 percent of the reported profits before tax and impairment loss on financial instruments for financial
year 2021-22 : Nil

Note 51(3):  Unhedged foreign currency exposure

Number of complaints pending at the end of the year

Grounds of 
complaints, (i.e. 

complaints 
relating to)

Grounds

Grounds
For the year ended March 31, 2023

For the year ended March 31, 2022

6

Note 51(2):  Breach of Covenant

During the year ended March 31, 2023 , there is no instance of breach of covenant of loan availed or debt securities issued (applicable if any) by the company.

1

Of 5, number of complaints pending 
beyond 30 days

Note: Maintainable complaints refer to complaints on the grounds specifically mentioned in Integrated Ombudsman Scheme, 2021 (Previously The Ombudsman Scheme 
for Non-Banking Financial Companies, 2018) and covered within the ambit of the Scheme.
* It shall only be applicable to NBFCS which are included under The Reserve Bank - Integrated Ombudsman Scheme, 2021

2) Top five grounds of complaints received by the NBFCs from customers

2) Number of complaints resolved through conciliation/mediation/advisories issued by Office of Ombudsman

3) Number of complaints resolved after passing of Awards by Office of Ombudsman against the NBFC
Number of Awards unimplemented within the stipulated time (other than those appealed)

Note 51: The following additional information (other than what is already disclosed elsewhere) is disclosed in terms of RBI circular DOR.CRE.REC.No.60/03.10.001/2021-22

dated October 22, 2021 on ‘Scale Based Regulation (SBR): A Revised Regulatory Framework’ for NBFCs, which inter-alia envisages certain specific disclosures read with

circular no. DOR.ACC.REC.No.20/21.04.018/2022-23 dated April 19, 2022 for "Disclosures in Financial Statements - Notes to Accounts of NBFCs". 

Complaints received by the NBFC from its customers

Number of maintainable complaints received by the NBFC from Office of Ombudsman
1) Number of complaints resolved in favour of the NBFC by Office of Ombudsman

Note 51(1):  Disclosure of complaints
1) Summary information on complaints received by the NBFCs from customers and from the Offices of Ombudsman.

Particulars

Number of complaints pending at beginning of the year
Number of complaints received during the year
Number of complaints disposed during the year

Of which, number of complaints rejected by the NBFC
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Note 51(6) : Related Party Disclosure
i) Related party transac�ons for the year ended (Amount in ₹ crore)

Related Party

Items For the year 
ended March 

31, 2023

For the year 
ended March 

31, 2022

For the year 
ended March 

31, 2023

For the year 
ended March 

31, 2022

For the year 
ended March 

31, 2023

For the year 
ended March 

31, 2022

For the year 
ended March 

31, 2023

For the year 
ended March 

31, 2022

For the year 
ended March 

31, 2023

For the year 
ended March 

31, 2022

For the year 
ended March 

31, 2023

For the year 
ended March 

31, 2022

For the year 
ended March 

31, 2023

For the year 
ended March 

31, 2022
Borrowings   -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -  

Deposits   -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -  

Placement of deposits   -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -  

Advances
Inter corporate deposits given

L&T Finance Limited   1,393.27   -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -    1,393.27   -  

Inter corporate received back
L&T Finance Limited   1,393.27   -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -    1,393.27   -  

Investments   -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -  

Purchase of fixed/other assets
Loan assets transfer from

L&T Finance Limited   5,059.05   -  -    -  -    -   -    -  -    -  -    5,059.05   -  

Sale of fixed/other assets
Loan assets transfer to

L&T Finance Limited   397.32   -  -    -  -    -   -    -  -    -  -    397.32   -  

Interest paid   -  -    -  -     -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -  

Interest received   -  -  
L&T Finance Limited   16.16   -  -    -   -    -  -    -  -    -  -    16.16   -  

Others
Management fees paid to
L&T Finance Holdings Limited   0.32   0.73   -  -    -  -     -  -    -  -  -  0.32   0.73 
L&T Finance Limited   2.62   5.50   -  -     -  -    -  -    -  -  -  2.62   5.50 

ESOP cost paid to - -  
L&T Finance Holdings Limited   1.29   1.42   -  -    -  -     -  -    -  -  -  1.29   1.42 

Rent paid to - -  
L&T Financial Consultants Limited   -  -    -  -    -  -     -  -  - 0.72   1.59  0.72   1.59 

Equity Insfusion by
L&T Finance Limited   51.37   -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -    51.37   -  
L&T Finance Holdings Limited   168.54   -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -    168.54   -  

Compensation paid to Directors
Mr. Shiva Rajaraman(1)   -  -    -  -    -  -    1.02   3.58   -  -    -  -    1.02   3.58 

Mrs. Rupa Rege Nitsure(2)(3)   -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -  
Mr. Thomas Mathew T.   -  -    -  -    -  -    0.21   0.17   -  -    -  -    0.21   0.17 
Ms. Nishi Vasudeva          -  -    -  -    -  -    0.25   0.22   -  -    -  -    0.25   0.22 

Compensation paid to Other 
KMPs
Mr. Manish Jethwa(3)   -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -    -  -  

Ms. Savita Kodian(3)   -  -    -  -    -  -    0.50   0.39   -  -    -  -    0.50   0.39 

Other transactions
L&T Finance Limited   16.71   -  -    -  -    -   -    -  -    -  -    16.71   -  
L&T Financial Consultants Limited   -  -    -  -    -  -     -  -  - 0.74   0.67   0.74   0.67 
Larsen & Tourbro   0.03   0.23   -  -     -  -    -  -  - - -  0.03   0.23 

(1)ceased as Whole-time Director with effect from May 17, 2022
(2)appointed as Whole-time Director with effect from October 20, 2022
(3) Remunerations of Key Managerial personnel are paid from the other Company of L&T Finance Group during the reporting period.

Others
Total

Parent (as per
ownership or control)

Subsidiaries Associates/ Joint ventures Key Management 
Personnel

Relatives of Key
Management Personnel
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L&T Infra Credit Limited (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)
Notes forming part of financial statements as at March 31, 2023

Firm Registration No : 101961W/W-100036

Hiren Shah Dinanath Dubhashi Rupa Rege Nitsure
Partner Director Whole-time Director
Membership No : 100052 (DIN : 03545900) (DIN : 07503719)

Manish Jethwa Savita Kodain
Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary

Place : Mumbai Place : Mumbai
Date : April 26, 2023 Date : April 26, 2023

Note 52: Reclassification of Wholesale loan asset portfolio

Chartered Accountants (Formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited)

Note 53: Previous year figures have been regrouped/reclassified whenever necessary, to make them comparable with the current year figures.

In terms of our report of even date.
For C N K & Associates LLP

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
L&T Infra Credit Limited

As on September 30, 2022, the Business Model being followed by the Company involved accounting the Wholesale loan asset portfolio in its books of account
at Amortised cost.

As part of its four-year Business Strategy - Lakshya 2026, the L&T Finance Group is aiming to increase its retail asset book to a minimum level of 80% by 2026
and this is targeted to be achieved through a CAGR growth of 25% in its retail portfolio as well as bringing down its wholesale loan asset portfolio through
accelerated sell down. In line with this objective, the Group is taking steps to align the Infrastructure and Real Estate loan portfolio (Wholesale loan asset
portfolio) to this strategy.

Consequent to the above, the Board has approved the change in business model for the Wholesale loan asset portfolio which would lead to conversion of its
amortised cost portfolio to fair value through profit & loss account portfolio in line with the principles in Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments, which require a
reclassification when an entity changes its business model by shifting its focus completely from fresh sanctions to accelerated sell down of its wholesale loan
asset portfolio. 

Based on the change in the Business model and in accordance with para 4.4.1 of Ind AS 109 “Financial Instruments”, the Company had reclassified its
wholesale loan asset portfolio previously measured at “Amortised cost” to “Fair value through profit & loss” as on October 1, 2022. 

Effective from October 01, 2022, the Company has reclassified its Wholesale loan asset portfolio measured at amortised cost amounting to ₹ 6,508.92 crores
to fair value through profit & loss account. The Company has carried out an independent fair valuation of wholesale loan asset portfolio as at October 01,
2022 by external registered valuer and one time impact of such reclassifications consequent to change in business model and fair valuation of its wholesale
loan asset portfolio, amounting to ₹ 237 crore has been presented as an “Exceptional Item”. 

sd/- sd/-

sd/- sd/-

sd/-
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Annexure 9C

L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited
Financial Statements as at March 31, 2023

IND AS (Division III of Schedule III)

Annexure 9C
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Tower 3, 27th-32nd Floor 
Senapati Bapat Marg 
Elphinstone Road (West) 
Mumbai – 400 013 
Maharashtra, India 

Tele: + 91 22 6185 4000 
Fax: +91 22 6185 4001 

Regd. Office. One International Center, Tower 3, 32nd Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road (West), Mumbai – 400 013, Maharashtra, India. 
(LLP Identification No. AAB-8737)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To The Members of L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of L&T Mutual Fund Trustee 
Limited (“the Company”), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2023, and 
the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement 
of Cash Flow and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, and a 
summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given 
to us, the aforesaid  financial statements give the information required by the Companies 
Act, 2013 (“the Act”) in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity 
with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with 
the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, (“Ind AS”) and 
other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the 
Company as at 31 March  2023, and its profit, total comprehensive income, its cash flows 
and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.  

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with the Standards on 
Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those 
Standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in 
accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India (ICAI) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and 
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements 
and the ICAI’s Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the financial 
statements.  

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most 
significance in our audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period. We 
have determined that there are no key audit matters to communicate in our report. 

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report Thereon 

 The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other
information comprises the information included in the Board’s Report, but does not
include the, financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon.

 Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we
do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

 In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read
the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is
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materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during 
the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

 If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have
nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the 
Financial Statements 

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) 
of the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and 
fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive 
income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the Ind AS 
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also includes 
maintenance of  adequate accounting records in accordance  with the provisions of the Act 
for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds  and 
other  irregularities;  selection  and  application  of  appropriate accounting  policies; 
making  judgments  and  estimates  that  are  reasonable  and prudent; and design, 
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were 
operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting 
records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statement that give 
a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error.  

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related 
to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of 
Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so.  

The Company’s Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company’s 
financial reporting process.  

Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to 
issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level 
of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud 
or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis 
of these financial statements.  

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal financial control relevant to the audit in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section
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143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the 
Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial 
statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s
ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists,
we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in
the  financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion.
Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to
cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the
Company to express an opinion on the financial statements.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that, individually 
or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably 
knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider 
quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work 
and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified 
misstatements in the financial statements. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any 
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.  

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied 
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with 
them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

1. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit we report, that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the
best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the
Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including Other
Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Cash Flow and Statement of Changes
in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the relevant books of
account

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Ind AS specified
under Section 133 of the Act.

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors and taken
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on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 
March 31, 2023 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of 
the Act. 

g) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to
financial statements of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such
controls, refer to our separate Report in “Annexure A”. Our report expresses an
unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company’s
internal financial controls with reference to financial statements.

h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in
accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended,

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, during the year ended March 31, 2023, no remuneration has been
paid by the company to its directors otherwise than by way of fee for attending
meeting of the Board thereof, is in accordance with the provisions of section 197
of the Act.

i) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in
accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as
amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the
explanations given to us:
i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its

financial position.
ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative

contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor

Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
iv. (a) The Management has represented that, to the best of it’s knowledge and

belief, as  disclosed in the note 34 to the financial statements no funds (which
are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been advanced or
loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any
other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person or
entity, including foreign entities (“Intermediaries”), with the understanding,
whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall,
directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in
any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (“Ultimate
Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the
Ultimate Beneficiaries.
(b) The Management has represented, that, to the best of it’s knowledge
and belief, as disclosed in the note 34 to the financial statements no funds
(which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been
received by the Company from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign
entities.
(c) Based on the audit procedures that has been considered reasonable and
appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has
caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of
Rule 11(e), as provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material
misstatement.

v. The company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year and has
not proposed final dividend for the year.
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vi. Proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 for
maintaining books of account using accounting software which has a feature
of recording audit trail (edit log) facility is applicable to the Company w.e.f.
April 1, 2023, and accordingly, reporting under Rule 11(g) of Companies
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 is not applicable for the financial year ended
March 31, 2023.

2. As required by the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2020 (“the Order”) issued by
the Central Government in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, we give in “Annexure
B” a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
(Firm’s Registration No. 117366W/W-100018) 

Rishabh Sanghvi 
Partner 
(Membership No. 066926) 
(UDIN: 23066926BGUCOV1453) 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: April 25, 2023 

sd/-
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ANNEXURE “A” TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
(Referred to in paragraph 1(g) under ‘Report on Other Legal and Regulatory 
Requirements’ section of our report of even date) 

Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to financial statements 
under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the 
Act”) 

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of 
L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited (“the Company”) as of March 31, 2023 in conjunction 
with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date 

Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls 

The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal 
financial controls with reference to financial statements based on the internal control with 
reference to financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the 
essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal 
Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the ‘Guidance Note”) issued by the Institute 
of Chartered Accountants of India (“the ICAI”). These responsibilities include the design, 
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were 
operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including 
adherence to company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and 
detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, 
and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls 
with reference to financial statements of the Company based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note issued by the ICAI and the Standards on 
Auditing prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit 
of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements. Those Standards and 
the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial 
controls with reference to financial statements was established and maintained and if such 
controls operated effectively in all material respects. 

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of 
the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements and their operating 
effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements 
included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to 
financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and 
evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed 
risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls with 
reference to financial statements. 
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Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with reference to financial statements 

A Company's internal financial control with reference to financial statements is a process 
designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting 
and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles. A Company's internal financial control with 
reference to  financial statements  includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain 
to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the 
transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable 
assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial 
statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts 
and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations 
of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance 
regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of 
the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements. 

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to financial 
statements  

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to financial 
statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of 
controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. 
Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to 
financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial 
control with reference to financial statements may become inadequate because of changes 
in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may 
deteriorate. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to 
us the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls with 
reference to  financial statements  and such internal financial controls with reference to 
financial statements  were operating effectively as at March 31, 2023, based on the criteria 
for internal financial control with reference to  financial statements  established by the 
respective Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the 
Guidance Note issued by the ICAI. 

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
(Firm’s Registration No. 117366W/W-100018) 

Rishabh Sanghvi 
Partner 
(Membership No. 066926) 
(UDIN: 23066926BGUCOV1453) 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: April 25, 2023 

sd/-
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ANNEXURE B TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
(Referred to in paragraph 2 under ‘Report on Other Legal and Regulatory 
Requirements’ section of our report of even date) 

Report on Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2020 (the Order) issued by the 
Central Government in terms of Section 143(11) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the 
Act) of L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited (“the Company”) 

To the best of our information and according to the explanation provided to us by the 
Company and the books of account and records examined by us in the normal course of 
audit, we state that: 

(i) As the Company does not hold any property, plant and equipment, (capital work-
in-progress, investment properties and right-of-use assets) and intangible assets,
during the year ended March 31, 2023, reporting under clause 3(i) of the Order is
not applicable.

(ii) (a) The Company was engaged primarily in providing trusteeship services to a
specific mutual fund and therefore does not hold any inventory. Therefore, 
reporting under clause 3(ii)(a) of the Order is not applicable. 

(b) The Company has not been sanctioned any working capital facility at any point
of time of the year, by banks or financial institutions. Therefore, hence
reporting under clause 3(ii)(b) of the Order is not applicable.

(iii) (a)   The Company has not provided any guarantee or security, and granted any
loans or advances in the nature of loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, 
firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties during the year. 
Therefore, reporting under clauses 3(iii)(a), (c), (d), (e) and (f) of the Order 
are not applicable. 

(b) During the year, in the ordinary course of its business, the Company has made
investments in mutual fund schemes. In our opinion, having regard to the
nature of the Company’s business, the investments made are not prejudicial
to the Company’s interest.

(iv) The Company has not granted any loans or provided guarantees or securities and
has not made investments to parties covered by section 185 and 186 of the
Companies Act, 2013. Hence reporting under clause 3(iv) of the Order is not
applicable.

(v) The Company has not accepted any deposit or amounts which are deemed to be
deposits. Hence, reporting under clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable.

(vi) The maintenance of cost records has not been specified by the Central Government
under Section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013, for the business activities carried
out by the Company. Hence reporting under clause 3(vi) of the Order is not
applicable.

(vii) In respect of statutory dues:

(a) Undisputed statutory dues, including Goods and Service tax, Income-tax, cess
and other material statutory dues applicable to the Company have been
regularly deposited by it with the appropriate authorities. We have been
informed that the provisions of the Employees’ State Insurance Act, 1948 and
the Employees Provident Funds & Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 are not
applicable to the Company.

There were no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Goods and Service
tax, Income-tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, duty of Custom, duty of Excise, Value
Added Tax, cess and other material statutory dues in arrears as at March 31,
2023 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
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(b) There are no statutory dues referred in sub-clause (a) above which have not
been deposited on account of disputes as on March 31, 2023.

(viii) There were no transactions relating to previously unrecorded income that were
surrendered or disclosed as income in the tax assessments under the Income Tax
Act, 1961 (43 of 1961) during the year.

(ix) (a)   The Company has not taken any loans or other borrowings from any lender.
Hence reporting under clause 3(ix)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the 
Company. 

(b) The Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial
institution or government or any government authority.

(c) The Company has not taken any term loan during the year and there are no
unutilised term loans at the beginning of the year. Therefore, reporting under
clause 3(ix)(c) of the Order is not applicable.

(d) On an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, funds
raised on short-term basis have, prima facie, not been used during the year
for long-term purposes by the Company.

(e) The Company did not have any subsidiary or associate or joint venture during
the year and hence, reporting under clause 3(ix)(e) of the Order is not
applicable.

(f) The Company has not raised any loans during the year and hence reporting
on clause (ix)(f) of the Order is not applicable.

(x) (a)   The Company has not issued any of its securities (including debt instruments)
during the year and hence reporting under clause 3(x)(a) of the Order is not 
applicable. 

(b) During the year the Company has not made any preferential allotment or
private placement of shares or convertible debentures (fully or partly or
optionally) and hence reporting under clause 3(x)(b) of the Order is not
applicable to the Company.

(xi) (a)   No material fraud by the Company and no material fraud on the Company has
been noticed or reported during the year. 

(b) No report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act has
been filed in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit
and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government, during the year and
upto the date of this report.

(c) There were no whistle blower complaints received by the Company during the
year.

(xii) The Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence reporting under clause 3(xii) of
the Order is not applicable.

(xiii) In our opinion, the Company is in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of the
Companies Act, where applicable, for all transactions with the related parties and
the details of related party transactions have been disclosed in the financial
statements etc. as required by the applicable accounting standards.

(xiv) (a) In our opinion, based on the reports provided to us, the Company has an
adequate internal audit system commensurate with the size and the nature 
of its business, for the period covered by the internal audit report i.e. April 1, 
2022 to September 30, 2022. We are unable to comment on the balance 
period of the financial year as this period was not required to be covered by 
the internal auditor. 
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(b) We have considered, the internal audit reports issued to the Company during
the year covering transactions entered into by the Company during the period
April 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022. The scope of work did not include
transactions entered into by the Company during the period October 1, 2022
to March 31, 2023.

(xv) During the year the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with
its directors or persons connected with its directors and hence provisions of section
192 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the Company.

(xvi) (a)   The Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the
Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Hence, reporting under clause 3(xvi)(a), 
(b) and (c) of the Order is not applicable.

(b) In the group (in accordance with Core Investment Companies (Reserve
Bank) Directions, 2016), there is one company forming part of the
promoter/promoter group of the Company which is CIC.

(xvii) The Company has incurred cash losses amounting to Rs. 5.92 lakhs during the
financial year and Rs. 0.36 lakhs in the immediately preceding financial year
covered by our audit.

(xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors of the Company during the
year.

(xix) On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of
financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, asset liability maturity pattern,
other information accompanying the financial statements and our knowledge of the
Board of Directors and Management plans and based on our examination of the
evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which
causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit
report indicating that Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at
the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year
from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as
to the future viability of the Company. We further state that our reporting is based
on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee
nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the
balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.

(xx) The Company does not have net worth of rupees five hundred crore or more as at
31st March, 2022 and for the year ended on that date, its turnover (i.e. revenue
from operations) was less than ₹1,000 crore and its net profit was less than ₹5
crore. Therefore, provisions of Section 135 of the Act are not applicable to the
Company during the year. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(xx) of the Order
is not applicable for the year.

For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
(Firm’s Registration No. 117366W/W-100018) 

Rishabh Sanghvi 
Partner 
(Membership No. 066926) 
(UDIN: 23066926BGUCOV1453) 

Mumbai, April 25, 2023 

sd/-
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Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2023

(₹ in lakhs)

Notes  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

ASSETS

1 Financial Assets
(a) Cash and cash equivalents 2 3.74    3.91   
(b) Receivables - Trade receivables 3 -    8.22   
(c) Investments 4 68.83   67.36   
(d) Other financial assets 5 -    0.16   

2 Non-Financial Assets
(a) Current tax assets (net) 6 21.86    23.68   
(b) Other non-financial assets 7 13.77    0.14   

Total Assets 108.20   103.47   
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

LIABILITIES

1 Financial Liabilities
(a) Payables - Trade payables

-   total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and
small enterprises

-   -  

-  total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro
enterprises and small enterprises

8 4.41    3.74   

(b) Other financial liabilities 9 -    2.30   

2 Non-Financial Liabilities
(a) Provision 10 -   1.06   
(b) Other non-financial liabilities 11 0.08    0.28   
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) 12 0.02    -   

3 Equity
(a) Equity share capital 13 15.00    15.00   
(b) Other equity 14 88.69    81.09   

Total Liabilities and Equity 108.20   103.47   
Significant accounting policies 1
See accompanying notes forming part of financial statements 21 to 40

As per our report attached.  For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited
Chartered Accountants

Rishabh Sanghvi Raju Dodti Santosh Parab
 Partner  Director Director

DIN 06550896 DIN 09361578

Place : Mumbai Place : Mumbai
Date : April 25, 2023 Date : April 25, 2023

Particulars

sd/- sd/- sd/-
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L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2023

(₹ in lakhs)

Notes
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
For the year ended

March 31, 2022
Revenue from operations

(i) Fees and commission income 15   3.26    5.00 
(ii) Net gain on fair value changes 16   3.47    2.18 

I Total Revenue from operations 6.73   7.18   

II Other income 17   14.16    2.73 

III Total income (I + II) 20.89   9.91   

Expenses
(i) Employee benefit expenses 18 -   -  
(ii) Other expenses  19 13.27    5.98   

IV Total expenses 13.27   5.98   

V Profit before tax (III - IV) 7.62    3.93   

VI Tax expense 20
(1) Current tax -   -  
(2) Deferred tax 0.02   -  

VII Profit for the year (V-VI) 7.60   3.93   

VIII Total other comprehensive income 
(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(a) Remeasurement of defined benefit plans -   -  

IX 7.60   3.93   

X Earnings per share: 30
Basic and Diluted (₹) 5.07    2.62
Nominal value per share (₹) 10    10   

Significant accounting policies 1
See accompanying notes forming part of financial statements 21 to 40

As per our report attached.  For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited
Chartered Accountants

Rishabh Sanghvi Raju Dodti Santosh Parab
 Partner  Director Director

DIN 06550896 DIN 09361578

Place : Mumbai Place : Mumbai
Date : April 25, 2023 Date : April 25, 2023

Total comprehensive income for the year (VII+VIII) 

Particulars

sd/- sd/- sd/-
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Statement of changes in equity for the year ended March 31, 2023

a. Equity share capital (₹ in lakhs)
Particulars Number of Shares Equity share capital

Issued and Paid up Capital at April 1, 2022   1,50,000   15.00 

Balance at April 1, 2022   1,50,000   15.00 

- Changes in equity share capital due to prior period
errors

  -   -  

Restated the balance during the year   1,50,000    15.00 
Issue of equity shares   -   -  
Balance at March 31, 2023   1,50,000   15.00 

Balance at April 1, 2021   1,50,000    15.00 

- Changes in equity share capital due to prior period
errors

  -   -  

Restated the balance during the year   1,50,000    15.00 
Issue of equity shares   -   -  
Balance at March 31, 2022   1,50,000   15.00 

b. Other Equity (₹ in lakhs)

 Capital reserve Retained earnings

Balance at April 1, 2022 157.76  (76.67)  81.09 

Profit for the year -  7.60  7.60 
Total comprehensive income for the year -  7.60  7.60 

Balance at March 31, 2023 157.76 (69.07) 88.69 

Balance at April 1, 2021 157.76  (80.60)  77.16 
- 

Profit for the year -  3.93  3.93 
Total comprehensive income for the year -  3.93  3.93 

- 
Balance at March 31, 2022 157.76 (76.67) 81.09 

As per our report attached.  For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited
Chartered Accountants

Rishabh Sanghvi Raju Dodti Santosh Parab
 Partner  Director Director

DIN 06550896 DIN 09361578

Place : Mumbai Place : Mumbai
Date : April 25, 2023 Date : April 25, 2023

Reserves and Surplus Total
Particulars

sd/- sd/- sd/-
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L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited
Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31, 2023

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
 For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 
 For the year ended 

March 31, 2022 

A. Cash flow from operating activities
Profit before tax   7.62   3.93 
 Adjustments  for :
(Reversal)/ Provision for ITC Receivable   (13.99)   (2.73)
Fair value gain on investment   (3.92)   (0.62)
Profit on redemption of investments (net)   0.45    (1.56)
Operating loss before working capital changes   (9.84)   (0.98)

Movement in working capital:
Adjustments  for increase in operating assets-
Other financial and non financial assets   0.52    2.43 
Trade receivables   8.22    (6.84)
Adjustments  for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilties-
Trade Payable   0.67    (2.74)
Other financial liabilities   (2.30)   0.63 
Provision   (1.06)   0.84 
Other non financial liabilities   (0.20)   0.06 
Cash used in operations (3.99)  (6.60)  

Net taxes refunded/ (paid)   1.82   (4.19)

Net cash used in operating activities (A) (2.17)  (10.79)  

B. Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of investments   (128.00)   (33.00)
Proceeds on redemption of investments   130.00    42.00 
Net cash generated from investing activities (B)   2.00   9.00 

C. Cash flow from financing activities -   -   

Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities (C ) -   -   

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (0.17)  (1.79)  

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year   3.91    5.70 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year   3.74    3.91 

As per our report attached.  For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited
Chartered Accountants

-  

Rishabh Sanghvi Raju Dodti Santosh Parab
 Partner  Director Director

DIN 06550896 DIN 09361578

Place : Mumbai Place : Mumbai
Date : April , 2023 Date : April , 2023

Statement of cash flows has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in the Ind AS 7 ”Statement of Cash Flows” as 
specified in the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.

sd/- sd/-sd/-
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L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited
Notes forming part of Financial Statements

Background

Note 1 : Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

(a) Statement of compliance: 

(b)

(c) Revenue Recognition

(d) Other Income

(e) Share Capital 

(f) Financial instruments

Other Income represents income earned from the activities incidental to the business and is recognised when the right to receive the income is established as per
the terms of the contract.

Ordinary equity shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of new ordinary shares are deducted against the share capital
account.

Financial instruments are recognised when the Company becomes party to a contract. 
At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus the transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the
financial asset. In case of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs are expensed in Statement of profit and loss as incurred.

Financial assets
All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at amortised cost or at fair value depending on the classification of the financial assets as 
follows:

a) The Company classifies its financial assets as at amortised cost only if both of the following criteria are met:
• The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
• The contractual terms of instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount 
outstanding. 
The Company currently classifies cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and other financial assets that meet the above definition are classified at amortised
cost. 

b) Debt instruments that meet the following conditions shall be subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI):
• The asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
• The contractual terms of instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount
outstanding.

c) Assets that do not meet the above criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).
Investments in equity instruments are classified as at FVTPL, unless the related instruments are not held for trading and the Company irrevocably elects on initial
recognition to present subsequent changes in fair value in Other Comprehensive Income. 

For financial assets that are measured at FVOCI, income by way of interest is recognised in profit or loss and changes in fair value (other than on account of such 
income) are recognised in Other Comprehensive Income and accumulated in other equity. On disposal of debt instruments measured at FVOCI, the cumulative gain 
or loss previously accumulated in other equity is reclassified to profit or loss. In case of equity instruments measured at FVOCI, such cumulative gain or loss is not 
reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of investments.

L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited (“LTMFTL”) is a public company, incorporated on April 30, 1996, under the Companies Act, 1956, LTMFTL”) having 
CIN:U65993MH1996PLC211198 and having its registered office at Brindavan, Plot No.177, C.S.T Road, Kalina, Santacruz (East), Mumbai – 400098 (Maharashtra). LTMFTL’s 
principal activity was to provide trusteeship services to a mutual fund however with the divestment of stake in the mutual fund business, it no longer acts as a trustee 
company for any mutual fund. Further, vide letter dated November 25, 2022, LTMFTL voluntarily surrendered the approvals held by it to act as a mutual fund trustee. The 
request for surrender has been accepted by SEBI vide its letter dated April 6, 2023. LTMFTL is a wholly owned subsidiary of L&T Finance Holdings Limited (“LTFH”). 

The Board of Directors of LTMFTL have, in their meeting dated January 13, 2023, approved the amalgamation of L&T Finance Limited, L&T Infra Credit Limited and LTMFTL, 
with LTFH, by way of a merger by absorption, pursuant to a scheme of arrangement under the provisions of Sections 230 - 232 read with Section 52 and other relevant 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (“Scheme”), subject to the sanction of the National Company Law Tribunal and approvals from other regulatory authorities, as may 
be required. RBI vide its letter dated March 24, 2023 has provided it’s  no objection to the  Scheme.

The Financial Statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors passed in their meeting held on April 25, 2023.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard)
Rules, 2015 read with Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 with effect from April 1, 2016. The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost
basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period.

Presentation of financial statements:
The financial statements are presented in 'Indian Rupees'(INR), which is Company's functional and presentation currency and the same has been rounded off to the
nearest lakhs.

The Company is in the business of providing trusteeship services. Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the services are transferred
to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those services. 
Trusteeship fees is recognised in the statement of profit and loss over the period of service, net of GST.
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(g)
(i) Short term employee benefits:

(iii) Long term employee benefits: 

(h) Taxation 

Defined benefit costs comprising current service cost, past service cost and gains or losses on settlements are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss as 
employee benefit expenses. Interest cost implicit in defined benefit employee cost is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss under finance cost. Gains or 
losses on settlement of any defined benefit plan are recognised when the settlement occurs. Past service cost is recognised as expense at the earlier of the plan 
amendment or curtailment and when the Company recognises related restructuring costs or termination benefits.

In case of funded plans, the fair value of the plan assets is reduced from the gross obligation under the defined benefit plans to recognise the obligation on a net 
basis.

The obligation recognised in respect of long term benefits such as long term compensated absences, long service award etc. is measured at present value of 
estimated future cash flows expected to be made by the Company and is recognised in a similar manner as in the case of defined benefit plans vide (ii) (b) above. 

(iv) Termination benefits: 

Termination benefits such as compensation under employee separation schemes are recognised as expense when the company’s offer of the termination benefit is 
accepted or when the Company recognises the related restructuring costs whichever is earlier.

Current Tax
The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current periods taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate adjusted by
changes in deferred tax asset and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses. 

Current tax on income for the current period is determined on the basis of taxable income (or on the basis of book profits wherever minimum alternate tax is
applicable) and tax credits computed in accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act 1961, and based on the expected outcome of assessments/appeals.
This is assessed peridocially by the management.

Deferred Tax
Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the Company’s financial statements and the
corresponding tax bases used in computation of taxable profit and quantified using the tax rates and laws enacted or substantively enacted as on the Balance Sheet
date. 

(b)Defined benefit plans: The employees’ gratuity fund schemes and employee provident fund schemes managed by board of trustees established by the company, 
the post-retirement medical care plan and the pension plan represent defined benefit plans. The present value of the obligation under defined benefit plans is 
determined based on actuarial valuation using the Projected Unit Credit Method. 

The obligation is measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows using a discount rate based on the market yield on government securities of a 
maturity period equivalent to the weighted average maturity profile of the defined benefit obligations at the Balance Sheet date. 

Remeasurement, comprising actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets (excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability or 
asset) and any change in the effect of asset ceiling (if applicable) is recognised in other comprehensive income and is reflected in retained earnings and the same is 
not eligible to be reclassified to profit or loss. 

Impairment of financial assets: The Company recognises impairment loss on trade receivables using expected credit loss model, which involves use of a provision
matrix constructed on the basis of historical credit loss experience as permitted under Ind AS 109 - Impairment loss on investments.

Financial liabilities
A. The Company measures all the financial liabilities including trade payables as measured at amortised cost using Effective Interest Rate (EIR) method.
B. A financial liability is derecognised when the related obligation expires or is discharged or cancelled.

Employee benefits

Employee benefits falling due wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short term employee benefits and are expensed in the period in 
which the employee renders the related service. Liabilities recognised in respect of short-term employee benefits are measured at the undiscounted amount of the 
benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the related service.

(ii) Post-employment benefits: 
(a) Defined contribution plans: The Company’s superannuation scheme, state governed provident fund scheme, employee state insurance scheme and employee 
pension scheme are defined contribution plans. The contribution paid/payable under the schemes is recognised during the period in which the employee renders the
related service.

A financial asset is primarily derecognised when:
1. the right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired, or
2. the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material 
delay to a third party under a pass-through arrangement; and (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or b) the Company 
has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount measured at the date of derecognition and the consideration 
received is recognised in profit or loss.
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(i) Provisions, Contingent Liabilities & Contingent Assets 

(j) Earning Per Share

(k) Cash and cash equivalents

(l) Statement of cash flow

        

(m)

(n)

(o) Critical Estimates and judgements
The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires that the management to make estimates and assumptions considered in the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities (including contingent liabilities) and the reported income and expenses during the year. The estimates and underlying assumptions
are reviewed on an ongoing basis. The Management believes that the estimates used in preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Future
results could differ due to these estimates and the differences between the actual results and the estimates are recognised in the periods in which the results are
known / materialise.

The areas involving critical estimates or judgements are:
(i) Recognition of deferred tax assets for carried forward tax losses :- The recognition of deferred tax assets is based upon whether it is more likely than not that
sufficient and suitable taxable profits will be available in the future against which the reversal of temporary differences can be deducted. To determine the future
taxable profits, reference is made to the latest available profit forecasts. Where the temporary differences are related to losses, relevant tax law is considered to
determine the availability of the losses to offset against the future taxable profits.

(ii) Goods and Services tax input credit is recognised for in the books in the period in which the supply of goods or service received is recognised and when there is no 
uncertainty in availing/utilising the credits

Segment Reporting 
Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. Refer note 20 for segment
information.

Fair value Measurement
The Company measures financial instruments such as investments in mutual funds at fair value at each balance sheet date. Fair value is the price that would be
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. 

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy (refer note 21). 

Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that is probable that taxable profits will be available against which
those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to
the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. 

Deferred tax assets relating to unabsorbed depreciation/business losses/losses under the head “capital gains” are recognised and carried forward to the extent of
available taxable temporary differences or where there is convincing other evidence that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such
deferred tax assets can be realised. Deferred tax assets in respect of unutilised tax credits which mainly relate to minimum alternate tax are recognised to the extent
it is probable of such unutilised tax credits will get realised. 
  
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances
relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intend either to
settle on net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit and loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.
In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or direct in equity, respectively. 

Provisions are recognised only when: 
  (i) an entity has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event; and
   (ii) it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; and
  (iii) a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation and when the effect of time value of money is material, the carrying amount of
the provision is the present value of those cash flows. Reimbursement expected in respect of expenditure required to settle a provision is recognised only when it is
virtually certain that the reimbursement will be received. 

  Contingent liability is disclosed in case of: 
(i) a present obligation arising from past events, when it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and
(ii) a present obligation arising from past events, when no reliable estimate is possible.

Contingent assets are not recognised in the financial statements. Contingent assets are disclosed where an inflow of economic benefits is probable. Provisions,
contingent liabilities and contingent assets are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date. 

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share data for its ordinary shares. Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss
attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is
determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, adjusted for own
shares held, for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

For the purposes of presentation in the statement of cash flow, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and balance with banks.

Statement of cash flows is prepared segregating the cash flows into operating, investing and financing activities. cash flow from operating activities is reported using
indirect method adjusting the net profit for the effects of: 
i) changes during the period in  operating receivables and payables transactions of a non-cash nature;
ii) non-cash items such as depreciation, provisions, deferred taxes, unrealised foreign currency gains and losses, and
iii) all other items for which the cash effects are investing or financing cash flows.
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Note 2 : Cash and cash equivalents (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

Balances with banks                                                    3.74                                                     3.91 
Total                                                    3.74                                                    3.91 

Note 4 : Investments (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

(A)
(i) Fair Value Through Profit & Loss
      - Mutual funds
- L&T Overnight Fund (G) Direct Plan -CY Nil units (PY 4,620.116 units)                                                         -                                                    41.96 

NAV as on March 31, 2023 :  Nil (NAV as on March 31, 2022: 1,658.3830)

-HSBC - Liquid Fund - Direct (Formerly known as L&T Liquid Fund (G) Direct Plan - CY 3,069.738 
units (PY 871.520 units)

                                                 68.83                                                   25.40 

NAV as on March 31, 2023 :  2,242.1310 (NAV as on March 31, 2022 :  2,914.9581)

     Total (A)                                                  68.83                                                  67.36 

(B)
(I) Investments in India
(i) Fair Value Through Profit & Loss                                                  68.83                                                   67.36 
Total (B)                                                  68.83                                                  67.36 

Total (B) to tally with (A)                                                         -                                                           -   

Note 5 : Other Financials assets (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

Receivable from related party                                                         -    0.16                                                  
Total                                                         -   0.16                                                  

Note 6 : Current tax assets (net) (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

Advance income tax                                                  21.86                                                   23.68 
Total                                                  21.86                                                  23.68 

Note 7 : Other non-financials assets (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

Statutory dues recoverable                                                  13.77                                                          -   
Advances to suppliers                                                         -                                                      0.14 
Total                                                  13.77                                                    0.14 
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Note 9: Other financial liabilities (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

Employee Benefits Payable                                                         -                                                      2.30 
Total                                                         -                                                      2.30 

Note 10: Provision (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

Provision for employee benefits
    Compensated Absences                                                         -                                                      0.68 
    Gratuity (Note No: 24)                                                          -                                                      0.38 
Total                                                         -                                                      1.06 

Note 11: Other non-financial liabilities (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

Statutory liabilities                                                    0.08                                                     0.28 
Total                                                    0.08                                                    0.28 

Note 12 : Deferred tax liabilities (Net) ₹ in lakhs

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023  As at  March 31, 2022 

Deferred tax assets
             Provision for expenses                                                  (0.31)                                                         -   
             Business losses                                                         -                                                      0.44 
Deferred tax liabilities
             Gain on FVTPL of investments made in mutual fund                                                    0.33                                                   (0.44)
Total                                                    0.02                                                         -   

Note: 14: Other equity (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

Capital reserve                                               157.76                                                157.76 
Retained earnings (69.07)                                                (76.67)                                               
Other comprehensive income -                                                     -                                                    
Total                                                  88.69 81.09                                                

(₹ in lakhs)

Note 14.1 Capital reserve  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

Balance at beginning of the year 157.76                                               157.76                                              
Addition during the year -                                                     -                                                    
Balance at end of year                                               157.76 157.76                                             

(₹ in lakhs)

Note 14.2 Retained earnings  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

Balance at beginning of the year (76.67)                                                (80.60)                                               
Addition during the year 7.60                                                   3.93                                                  
Balance at end of year (69.07)                                              (76.67)                                              

(₹ in lakhs)

Note 14.3 Other comprehensive income  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans -                                                     (0.04)                                                 
Reimbursement of Income -                                                     0.04                                                  
Balance at end of year -                                                    -                                                    

Retained Earnings represents the Company's cumulative losses

Non-distributable Reserve created in accordance with the Scheme of Arrangement approved by the Honourable High Court of Judicature at Bombay, upon
amalgamation of an erstwhile subsidiary (viz. L&T Trustee Services Private Limited) with the Company. 
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L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited
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Note 13 : Equity share capital
The Company has issued equity share capital, the details in respect of which are given below

(a) Share capital authorised, issued, subscribed and paid up:

 No. of Shares  ₹ in lakhs  No. of Shares  ₹ in lakhs 
Authorised
Equity shares of ₹ 10 each                        2,50,000                              25.00                         2,50,000                              25.00 

                       2,50,000                             25.00                        2,50,000                             25.00 

Issued, subscribed and paid up
Equity shares of ₹ 10 each                        1,50,000                              15.00                         1,50,000                              15.00 

                       1,50,000                             15.00                        1,50,000                             15.00 

(b) Reconciliation of the number of equity shares and share capital:

 No. of Shares  ₹ in lakhs  No. of Shares  ₹ in lakhs 
Issued, subscribed and fully paid up equity share 
outstanding at the beginning of the year                        1,50,000                              15.00                         1,50,000                              15.00 

Add: Shares issued during the year -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                
Issued, subscribed and fully paid up equity shares 
outstanding at the end of the year 1,50,000                      15.00                           1,50,000                      15.00                           

(c) Shares held by Holding Company (L&T Finance Holdings Limited)

 No. of Shares  Amount  No. of Shares  Amount 
Equity shares of Rs. 10 each                        1,50,000                              15.00                         1,50,000                              15.00 

                       1,50,000                             15.00                        1,50,000                             15.00 

 No. of Shares held  % of holding  No. of Shares held  % of holding 
L&T Finance Holdings Limited                        1,50,000   100%                         1,50,000   100% 

                       1,50,000  100%                        1,50,000  100% 

(e) Shares held by Promoters :

 No. of Shares  ₹ in lakhs  No. of Shares  ₹ in lakhs 
L&T Finance Holdings Limited (including its nominee) 
(Equity Shares of ₹10/- each fully paid)

                       1,50,000                              15.00                         1,50,000                              15.00 

(f) Shares held by Promoters at the end of the year :

Particulars  No. of Shares  % of total shares 
 % change during the 

year 
L&T Finance Holdings Limited (including its nominee) 
(Equity Shares of ₹10/- each fully paid)                        1,50,000   100%   NIL 

(g) Terms / rights attached to equity shares:

(h) There are no shares allotted  for consideration other than cash during 5 years immediately preceding March 31, 2023.

(i) There are no shares alloted as fully paid up by way of bonus shares during 5 years immediately preceding March 31, 2023.

(j) There are no shares bought back during 5 years immediately preceding March 31, 2023.

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

(d) Details of shareholders holding more than five percent equity shares in the Company as at the reporting date are as under:

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

Particulars As at March 31, 2023  As at March 31, 2022 

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of ₹ 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per 
share. 

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after 
distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.
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Note 15: Fees and commission Income (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
For the year ended

March 31, 2022
Trusteeship fees 3.26                                              5.00                                             
Total 3.26                                           5.00                                           

Note 16: Net gain on fair value changes (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
For the year ended

March 31, 2022
(A) Net gain on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss
(i) On trading portfolio
- Investments 3.47                                              2.18                                             

Total Net gain on fair value changes (A) 3.47                                           2.18                                           

(B) Fair Value changes:
-Realised 3.92                                              0.62                                             
-Unrealised (0.45)                                            1.56                                             
Total net gain on fair value changes (B)                                            3.47                                            2.18 

Total Net gain on fair value changes(A) to tally with (B) -                                               -                                             

Note 17: Other income (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
For the year ended

March 31, 2022
Interest received on income tax refund 0.17                                              -                                              
Reversal of provision for ITC Receivable 13.99                                           2.73                                            
Total 14.16                                         2.73                                           

Note 18: Employee benefit expense (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
For the year ended

March 31, 2022
Salaries 9.96                                             17.78                                          
Contribution to provident and other funds -                                               (0.01)                                           
Gratuity (Note No: 24) (0.38)                                            0.42                                             
Staff welfare expenses 0.46                                             0.74                                             
Reimbursement of expenses (10.04)                                         (18.93)                                        
Total -                                                                                             -   
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Note 19: Other expenses (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
For the year ended

March 31, 2022
Director’s fees, allowances and expenses 14.00                                           18.00                                          
Reimburesment of expenses (10.20)                                         (18.00)                                        
Auditor's remuneration

Audit fees 4.00                                             3.60                                             
Expenses reimbursed -                                               0.03                                             
Other attestation services 3.00                                              -                                              

Legal and professional charges 1.75                                              2.22                                             
Rates and taxes 0.21                                              -                                              
Filing fees 0.16                                              0.10                                             
Bank charges 0.19                                              0.03                                             
Brand license fees 0.16                                              -                                              
Total 13.27                                         5.98                                           

Note 20: Tax expense (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
For the year ended

March 31, 2022
Current tax expense -                                               -                                              
Deferred tax expense 0.02                                              -                                              
Total 0.02                                           -                                             
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Note 21: Fair value measurements
Financial instruments by category (₹ in lakhs)

 FVTPL  Amortised cost  FVTPL  Amortised cost 

Financial assets
Investments
- Mutual funds                       68.83                               -                         67.36                               -   
Trade receivables                              -                                 -                                 -                           8.22 
Cash and cash equivalents                              -                           3.74                               -                           3.91 
Other financial assets                              -                                 -                                 -                           0.16 
Total financial assets  68.83  3.74  67.36  12.29 
Financial liabilities
Trade payables
(i) total outstanding dues to micro enterprises and small enterprises                              -                                 -                                 -   
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other
than micro enterprises and small enterprises

                             -     4.41                               -     3.74 

Other Financial Liabilities                              -     -     2.30 
Total financial liabilities  -    4.41  -    6.04 
FVTPL : Fair value through profit and loss account

Items of Income, expense, gains or losses (₹ in lakhs)

 FVTPL  Amortised cost  FVTPL  Amortised cost 
Net gain/ (losses) on financial assets and financial liabilities
Gain/ (loss) on redemption of investment in mutual fund units 3.92                                                 0.62                               -   
Gain/ (loss) on fair valuation of  mutual fund units (0.45)                                                    -                           1.56                               -   

(i) Fair value hierarchy

(₹ in lakhs)
Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair 
value measurements

 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 

As at March 31, 2023
Financial assets
Financial Investments at FVTPL
Mutual funds  68.83  -                     -                     68.83                 
Total financial assets

(₹ in lakhs)
Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair 
value measurements

 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 

As at March 31, 2022
Financial assets
Financial Investments at FVTPL
Mutual funds 67.36  67.36                 
Total financial assets

Particulars
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

The carrying amounts of trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, other financial assets, trade payables and other financial liabilites are considered to 
be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

This section explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are (a) recognised and measured
at fair value and (b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statements. To provide an indication about the
reliability of the inputs used in determining fair value, the Company has classified its financial instruments into the three levels prescribed under the
accounting standard. An explanation of each level follows underneath the table.

Level 1: Level 1 hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices. This includes listed equity instruments, traded bonds and mutual
funds that have quoted price. The fair value of all equity instruments (including bonds) which are traded in the stock exchanges is valued using the closing
price as at the reporting period. The mutual funds are valued using the closing NAV.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of
observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable,
the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3.
 This is the case for unlisted equity securities, contingent consideration and indemnification asset included in level 3.

There are no transfers between levels 1 and 2 during the year.

(ii) Valuation processes:
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Note 22: Financial risk management

Risk Measurement Management
Credit risk Aging analysis  High quality credit rating of 

Bank 
Liquidity risk Rolling cash flow 

forecasts
Working Capital 
Management

Market Risk – security prices Sensitivity analysis Portfolio diversification

(C) Market Risk 

 (₹ in lakhs) 
 FY 22-23  FY 21-22 

 Impact on profit 
or (loss) 

 Impact on profit 
or (loss) 

Liquid mutual funds-NAV increased by 1% 0.69                          0.67                         
Liquid mutual funds-NAV decreased by 1% (0.69)                        (0.67)                       

Financial instruments by category

Investment in mutual fund (impact of increase and 
decrease)

(A) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is
exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its investing activities including deposits with banks. On account of Ind AS
109, the Company uses simplified approach for recognition of impairment loss allowance under the expected credit loss model. 
Trade receivable
The Company renders services to related entities only and as such credit risk of trade receivable is not expected to be significant considering the credit worthiness
of the related entities. The Company closely monitors the ageing of its trade receivables to ensure the non-receipt of payment is escalated and recovered. The
Company uses a provision matrix to compute impairment loss allowance for trade receivable.
Deposits with banks 
The Company performs a qualitative assessment of credit risk on its cash and cash equivalents. The Company maintains its current deposits with banks having good
reputation, good past track record and high quality credit rating and also reviews their credit-worthiness on an on-going basis.

(B) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company’s approach to 
managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities as and when they are due.
The Company aims to maintain and adequate level of its cash and cash equivalent at an amount in excess of expected cash outflows, arising from operations. 
Currently, the Company's financial liabilities only include trade payables and other financial liabilities which are payable within a period of 12 months.

The Company’s exposure to investment in mutual funds held as FVTPL exposes it to price risk. To manage this risk, the Company diversifies it’s portfolio. The 
Company's total exposure in investments in mutual fund carried at FVTPL is Rs. 68.83 Lakhs as at March 31, 2023 (Previous Year: Rs. 67.36 Lakhs as at March 31, 
2022). 

Investments in units of mutual funds

The Company’s activities expose it to market risk, liquidity risk and credit risk.
This note explains the sources of risk which the entity is exposed to and how the entity manages the risk in the financial statements

Exposure arising from
Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, other financial 
assets measured at amortised cost
Trade payables and other financial liabilities
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Note 23: Income Taxes

(a) Major components of tax expense/(income): (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars For the year ended 
March 31, 2023

For the year ended 
March 31, 2022

Consolidated statement of Profit and Loss:
Profit and Loss section:
(i) Current Income tax :
     Current income tax expense 0.02                                    -                                 

0.02                                -                                 
(ii) Deferred Tax: -                                      -                                 
Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss[(i)+(ii)] 0.02                                -                                 

Particulars For the year ended 
March 31, 2023

For the year ended 
March 31, 2022

Profit/(loss) before tax                                                                                                                                             (a) 7.62  3.93 

Corporate tax rate as per Income tax Act, 1961                                                                                                  (b) 25.1680% 25.17%

Tax on accounting profit/(loss)                                                                                                                   (c)=(a)*(b) 1.92  0.99 

Total effect of tax adjustments
(i)   Unrecognised temporary differences (losses on which no deferred tax asset is recognised)                                1.73                                 0.09 
(ii)   Adjustment in respect to deferred tax of previous years                              (0.11)                              (0.39)
(iii)   Unrecognised temporary differences (provisions on which no deferred tax asset is recognised)                              (3.52)                              (0.69)
Total effect of tax adjustments                                                                                                                             (d)                              (1.90)                              (0.99)
Less:Mat Credit Entitlement                                0.02                                    -   
Tax expense recognised during the year                                                                                             (e)=(c)-(d) 0.00% 0.00%
Effective tax Rate                                                                                                                                         (f)=(e)/(a) 0.29% 0.00%

₹ in lakhs Expiry year ₹ in lakhs Expiry year
Tax losses (Business loss and unabsorbed depreciation)
Business losses on which no DTA is created
- Amount of losses having expiry
AY2017-18 -                                  AY 2025-26 0.13                                AY 2025-26
AY2018-19 -                                  AY 2026-27 11.56                             AY 2026-27
AY2019-20 -                                  AY 2027-28 13.70                             AY 2027-28
AY2020-21 -                                  AY 2028-29 14.83                             AY 2028-29
AY2021-22 -                                  AY 2029-30 16.03                             AY 2029-30
AY2022-23 -                                  AY 2030-31 0.34                                AY 2030-31
Total -                                 56.60                            
* On account of proposed merger unused tax losses and unused total credits are not available for carry forward (Refer note 40)

 (ii) Unrecognised deductible temporary differences for which no deferred tax asset is recognised in Balance Sheet

(a) Towards provision for expenses -                                 1.12                              
(b) Towards provision for Gratuity -                                 0.38                              
(c) Towards provision for Leave encashment -                                 0.46                              
Total -                                1.96                              

(d) Major components of Deferred Tax Liabilities and Deferred Tax Assets:

Deferred tax liabilities:
--Fair value of investments (routed through FVTPL)                         0.44                               (0.11)                                0.33 
Deferred tax liabilities                         0.44                               (0.11)                                0.33 
Net Deferred tax liabilities (A)                                0.44                              (0.11)                                0.33 
Deferred tax (assets):
-Deferred Tax asset created to the extent of brought forward losses                              (0.44)                                0.44  0.00 
-Provision for expenses                                    -                                (0.31) (0.31)
Deferred tax (assets)                              (0.44)                                0.13                               (0.31)
Offsetting of deferred tax (assets) with deferred tax liabilities
Net Deferred tax (assets) (B)                              (0.44)                                0.13                              (0.31)
Net deferred tax liability/(assets) (A) + (B)                                    -                                  0.02                                0.02 

Deferred tax liabilities:
--Fair value of investments (routed through FVTPL and FVTOCI) 0.05                               0.39                                                              0.44 
Deferred tax liabilities                                0.05                                 0.39                                 0.44 
Offsetting of deferred tax liabilities with deferred tax (assets)                                    -                                      -                                       -   
Net Deferred tax liabilities (A)                                0.05                                0.39                                0.44 
Deferred tax (assets):
-Unutilised MAT credit                                    -   
-Other items giving rise to temporary differences                                    -   
-Deferred Tax asset created to the extent of brought forward losses                              (0.05)                              (0.39)                              (0.44)
Deferred tax (assets)                              (0.05)                              (0.39)                              (0.44)
Offsetting of deferred tax (assets) with deferred tax liabilities
Net Deferred tax (assets) (B)                              (0.05)                              (0.39)                              (0.44)
Net deferred tax liability/(assets) (A) + (B)                                    -                                      -                                      -   

Particulars
Deferred tax 

liabilities/(assets) as 
at April 01, 2021

Charge/(credit) to 
Statement of Profit 

and Loss

Deferred tax 
liabilities/(assets) as 

at March 31, 2022

Particulars
Deferred tax 

liabilities/(assets) as 
at April 01, 2022

Charge/(credit) to 
Statement of Profit 

and Loss

Deferred tax 
liabilities/(assets) as 

at March 31, 2023

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

(b) Reconciliation of Income tax expense and accounting profit multiplied by domestic tax rate applicable in India:

(c) (i) Unused tax losses and unused tax credits for which no deferred tax asset is recognised in Balance sheet*

Particulars
As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
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Note 24 : Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 19 "Employee Benefits"

(i) 

(a)
(₹ in lakhs)

As at 
March 31, 2023

As at 
March 31, 2022

A) 
-                          -                         
-                          0.38                       
-                          0.38                       
-                         -                        
-                          0.38                       

B)
-                          0.38                       
-                          -                         
-                          0.38                       
-                         -                         
-                          0.38                       

*Amount is less than Rs.1000/-

(b)
(₹ in lakhs)

As at 
March 31, 2023

As at 
March 31, 2022

1 (0.42)                      0.42                       
2 -                          -                         
3 -                         -                        
4 0.04                       (0.04)                     
5 -                          -                        

(0.38)                      0.38                      
i (0.42)                      0.42                       
ii -                          -                         
iii 0.04                       (0.04)                     

(0.38)                      0.38                      
* Amount less than Rs. 1 Lakhs

(c)

(₹ in lakhs)

As at 
March 31, 2023

As at 
March 31, 2022

0.38                        -                         
(0.42)                      0.42                       

-                          -                         

0.03                       (0.03)                     

-                         -                        

0.01                       (0.01)                     
-                         -                        
-                          -                         
-                         -                        
-                          -                         
-                         0.38                       

Add/(less) : Translation adjustments
Closing balance of the present value of defined benefit obligation

Add  : Liability assumed/(settled)

Add : Current Service Cost
Add : Interest Cost
Add : Actuarial losses/(gains)
          i)     Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in 
                 financial assumptions
         ii)     Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in 
                 demographic assumptions
         ii)     Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in
                 experience adjustments
Less : Benefits paid
Add  : Past service cost

Opening balance of the present value of defined benefit obligation

Total (1 to 5)
Amount included in "employee benefits expenses" 
Amount included in as part of "finance cost'
Amount included as part of "Other Comprehensive income"

Total (i + ii + iii)

The changes in the present value of defined benefit obligation representing reconciliation of opening and closing balance thereof are as 
follows:

Particulars
Gratuity Plan

Net liability/(asset)
Net liability/(asset) - current*
Net liability/(asset) - non-current

The amounts recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss are as follows:

Particulars
Gratuity Plan

Current Service Cost
Interest Cost
Interest Income on Plan Assets
Actuarial losses/(gains) - others
Actuarial losses/(gains) - difference between actuarial return on plan assets 

Assets

Particulars
Gratuity Plan

Present Value of Defined Benefit Obligation
 - Wholly funded
 - Wholly unfunded

Less : Fair Value of plan assets
Amount to be recognised as liability or (asset)
Amounts reflected in Balance Sheet
Liabilities

The amounts recognised in Balance Sheet are as follows:

Defined benefits Gratuity Plan



444

L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited
Notes forming part of financial statements

Note 24 : Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 19 "Employee Benefits" (Continued)

(d)
(₹ in lakhs)

As at 
March 31, 2023

As at 
March 31, 2022

-                          -                         
-                          -                         

-                          -                         

-                          -                         
-                          -                         
-                         -                        
-                         -                         

(e)
(₹ in lakhs)

As at 
March 31, 2023

As at 
March 31, 2022

1 -                          -                         
2 -                          -                         
3 -                          -                         
4 -                          -                         
5 -                          -                         

(f)

As at 
March 31, 2023

As at 
March 31, 2022

1 -                         7.35%
2 -                         9.00%

(A) Discount rate:

(B) Salary escalation rate:

(g) Mortality:
Published rates under the Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Ult table.

(h)

(i)

One percentage point change in actuarial assumption would have the following effects on the defined benefit obligation:
(₹ in lakhs)

2022-23 2021-22 2022-23 2021-22
1 Discount rate (per annum) -                         (0.07)                      -                         0.09                      
2 Salary escalation rate (per annum) -                         0.09                       -                         (0.07)                     

Particulars
Gratuity Plan

Effect of 1% increase Effect of 1% decrease

Discount rate (per annum)
Salary escalation rate (per annum)

Discount rate based on the prevailing market yields of Indian government securities as at the balance sheet date for the estimated term
of the obligations.

The estimates of future salary increase considered takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors.

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant 
factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

Sensitivity Analysis

Particulars
Gratuity Plan

Less : Benefits paid
Closing balance of plan assets

The fair value of major categories of plan assets are as follows:

Particulars
Gratuity Plan

Government of India Securities
Corporate Bonds
Special Deposit Scheme
Insurer Managed Funds (Unquoted)
Others

Principal actuarial assumptions at the valuation date:

Add/(less) : Contribution by plan participants

Changes in the fair value of plan assets representing reconciliation of the opening and closing balances thereof are as follows

Particulars
Gratuity Plan

Opening balance of the fair value of the plan assets
Add : interest income of plan assets
Add/(less) : Actuarial gains/(losses)
                     (Difference between actual return on plan assets
                      and interest income)
Add : Contribution by the employer
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Note 25: Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 115 “Revenue from contracts with customers”
(₹ in lakhs)

1

Particulars
Revenue from 
contracts with 

customers

Total as per P&L for 
the year ended March 

31, 2023
Segment Domestic Total 

Trusteeship Fee Income 3.26                                 3.26                                

Total 3.26                                 3.26                                

Revenue Recognised based on performance obligations satisfied 
over a period of time  3.26                                 3.26                                
Revenue Recognised based on performance obligations satisfied at a 
point in time  -                                   -                                  

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
Revenue from 
contracts with 

customers

Total as per P&L for 
the year ended March 

31, 2022
Segment Domestic Total 

Trusteeship Fee Income 5.00                                 5.00                                

Total 5.00                                5.00                                

Revenue Recognised based on performance obligations satisfied 
over a period of time  5.00                                 5.00                                
Revenue Recognised based on performance obligations satisfied at a 
point in time  -                                   -                                  

2 Reconciliation of contracted price with revevnue during the year 
(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars  For the year ended 
March 31, 2023 

 For the year ended 
March 31, 2022 

Revenue recognised in statement of profit & loss                                 3.26                                  5.00 

Contracted prices                                 3.26                                  5.00 

3
(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022
Opening Balance                                 1.38                                  1.35 
Revenue recognised during the year                                 3.26                                  5.00 
Invoices raised during the year for point in time sale                                 3.26                                  5.00 
Amount recovered                                 4.64                                  4.97 
Closing Balance                                      -                                    1.38 

4

Disaggregation of revenue for the year ended March 31, 2023 - Following table covers the revenue segregation in 
to Operating sengments and Geographical areas 

Disaggregation of revenue for the year ended March 31, 2022 - Following table covers the revenue segregation in 
to Operating sengments and Geographical areas 

Movement of trade receivables

The Company has not recognised any assets as on March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2023 from the costs to obtain or 
fulfill a contract with a customer.
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Note 26: Capital management

Note 27: Contingent liabilities and Capital commitments

Note 28: Segment Reporting

Note 29: Micro and Small Enterprises

Note 30: Earning Per Share:

₹ in lakhs                                       7.60                                  3.93 

No.
                              1,50,000                          1,50,000 

No.                                            -                                         -   

No.                               1,50,000                          1,50,000 

No.
                              1,50,000                          1,50,000 

Rs.  10/-   10/- 
Rs.                                       5.07                                  2.62 

Note 31: Related party disclosures

A Name of the related parties and description of relationship (With whom transactions are carried out during current / previous period)

(i) Ultimate Holding Company   Larsen & Toubro Limited
(ii) Holding Company L&T Finance Holdings Limited*

         (A) Unrealised gain on fair value of investments(iii) Fellow Associate L&T Investment Management Limited* (till November 25, 2022)
         (B) Disallowance u/s 40(a)(ia)(ii) Key Managerial Personnel Mr. S. V. Haribhakti - Chairman & Non Executive Director (ceased to be a director w.e.f November 26, 2022)

Mr. Shriniwas Joshi - Independent Director (ceased to be a director w.e.f November 26, 2022)
Mr. Jayant Gokhale - Independent Director (ceased to be a director w.e.f November 26, 2022)
Mr. Hemant Joshi - Independent Director (ceased to be a director w.e.f December 14, 2021)

Mr. Raju Francis Dodti - Additional Director (appointed w.e.f November 25, 2022)
Mr. Santosh Bhanu Parab - Additional Director (appointed w.e.f November 25, 2022)
Mr. Abhishek Sharma - Additional Director (appointed w.e.f November 25, 2022)

*No Transactions during the year

B
(₹ in lakhs)

Nature of Transactions
For the year ended

March 31, 2023
For the year ended

March 31, 2022

Shared service cost - Larsen & Toubro Limited                                          1.57                                        2.24 

Amount due to / from Related Parties  (₹ in lakhs) 

Nature of transaction
As at 

March 31, 2023
As at 

March 31, 2022

Larsen & Toubro Limited (payable)/receivable                                       (0.36)                                       0.16 

Compensation paid to Key Managerial Personnel  (₹ in lakhs) 

Name of Key Managerial Personnel For the year ended
March 31, 2023

For the year ended
March 31, 2022

Mr. S. V. Haribhakti                                     4.00                                    5.50 
Mr. Hemant Joshi                                         -                                     3.50 
Mr. Shriniwas Joshi                                     4.00                                    5.50 
Mr. Jayant Gokhale                                     3.50                                    3.50 
Mr. Syed Waqar Abbas Naqvi                                     2.50                                         -   

EPS is computed by dividing the net profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares.

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other
stakeholders, and maintain an optimal capital structure.

The Company does not have any contingent liabilities / capital commitments as at March 31, 2023 (Previous Year: Nil)

The Board of directors are the Company’s chief operating decision-maker. Management has determined the operating segments based on the information reviewed by the chief operating decision-
maker for the purposes of allocating resources and assessing performance. 

The company operates in only one segment viz 'providing trusteeship services' to L&T Mutual fund. Further all activities are carried out within India. As such, there are no separate reportable segments
as per Ind AS 108 'Operating Segments'. There exists concentration risk as 100 percentage of revenue (Trusteeship Fees) is from one single customer i.e. L&T Mutual Fund.

There are no dues to micro and small enterprises as defined in the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 which are outstanding as at the Balance Sheet date. This information has 
been determined on the basis of information available with the Company.

Nominal value of equity shares

Particulars Unit
 For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 
 For the year ended 

March 31, 2022 

Profit available to equity shareholders (A)
Profit after tax   
Weighted average number of equity shares
Number of shares at the beginning of the year

Shares issued during the year
Total number of equity shares outstanding at the end of the year

Weighted average number of equity shares (B)

Basic and Diluted earnings per share [(A)/(B)]

Details of Transaction with Related Parties

Mr. Syed Waqar Abbas Naqvi - Independent Director (appointed w.e.f March 17, 2022 and ceased to be a director w.e.f 
November 26, 2022)
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(₹ in lakhs)
Note 32: Maturity analysis of assets and liabilities

 Within 12 
months 

 After 12 
months  Total  Within 12 

months  After 12 months  Total 

3.74  -  3.74  3.91  -  3.91  
-  -  -  8.22  -  8.22  

68.83  - 68.83 67.36  - 67.36 
-  -  -  0.16  -  0.16  

- 21.86 21.86  -  23.68  23.68  
13.77  - 13.77 0.14  -  0.14  
86.34  21.86  108.20  79.79  23.68  103.47  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

4.41  -  4.41  3.74  -  3.74  

-  -  -  2.30  -  2.30  

0.08  -  0.08  0.28  -  0.28  
-  0.04  1.02  1.06  

4.49  -  4.49  6.36  1.02  7.38  
81.85  21.86  103.71  73.43  22.66  96.09  

Note 34 : Going concern assessment :

Note 36 : The Company did not have any pending litigations as on March 31, 2023 (Previous Year: Nil)

Note 37 : The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts, for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

Note 38 : The Company did not have transactions with struck off companies during the year ended March 31, 2023

Note 39 : There are no amounts which are required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

Note 40 : Previous year figures have been reclassified to conform to current year’s classification. 

As per our report attached. For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
For DELOITTE HASKINS & SELLS LLP L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited
Chartered Accountants

Rishabh Sanghvi Raju Dodti Santosh Parab
 Partner Director Director

DIN 06550896 DIN 09361578

Place : Mumbai Place : Mumbai
Date : April 25, 2023 Date : April 25, 2023

Current tax asset

The table below shows an analysis of assets and liabilities analysed according to when they are expected to be recovered or settled. 

Particulars  As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022

ASSETS

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Trade Receivables
Investments
Other financial Assets
Non-financial Assets

Non-financial Liabilities

Other non-financial assets
Total assets
LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities
Trade payables
(i) total outstanding dues to micro enterprises and
small enterprises
(ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other
than micro enterprises and small enterprises
Other financial liabilities

Other non-financial liabilities
Provisions
Total liabilities
Net

Note 33 : a) No funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate)  have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share 
premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities  (“Intermediaries”), with the 
understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any 
manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate 
Beneficiaries.

b) No funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate)  have been received by the Company from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign
entities  (“Funding Parties”), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other 
persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the
like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

Note 35 : The company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year and has not proposed final dividend for the year. 

The Company is a public company domiciled in India and incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. The Company's principal activity was to 
provide trusteeship service to L&T Mutual Fund (“LTMF”). L&T Finance Holdings Limited (“LTFH”), the Holding Company of L&T Investment Management Limited 
(“LTIM”) which is Asset Management Company for LTMF, had entered into an agreement with HSBC Asset Management (India) Private Limited (“HSBC AMC”) to 
sell 100% equity shares of LTIM and the said transaction was concluded on November 25, 2022. Post completion of the sale transaction to HSBC AMC, the 
Company ceases to provide trusteeship services to LTMF.

The Board of Directors of LTMFTL have, in their meeting dated January 13, 2023, approved the amalgamation of LTMFTL, with LTFH, by way of a merger by 
absorption, on a going concern basis, pursuant to a scheme of arrangement under the provisions of Sections 230 - 232 read with Section 52 and other relevant 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, subject to the sanction of the National Company Law Tribunal and approvals from other regulatory authorities, as may be 
required. RBI vide its letter dated March 24, 2023 has provided it’s no objection to the Scheme.

Accordingly, these financial statements are prepared on going concern basis.

sd/- sd/-sd/-
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Annexure 10

February 6, 2023

To,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/1, 
G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, 
Bandra (East)  Mumbai - 400051

Subject:	� Report of Complaints in terms of paragraph A(7) of Part- I of Chapter XII of SEBI Operational 
Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS_Div1/P/CIR/2022/0000000103 dated 29 July 2022, updated as on 
1 December 2022, as amended from time to time (“SEBI Circular – Debt”) 

Dear Sir/Ma’am, 

This has reference to our application dated January 16, 2023, under Clause 59A of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI Regulations”) in relation to a proposal involving the amalgamation 
of L&T Finance Limited (“LTF”/ “Company”), L&T Infra Credit Limited (“LTICL”) and L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited 
(“LTMFTL”) (LTF, LTICL and LTMFTL are collectively referred to as “Amalgamating Companies”) with L&T Finance 
Holdings Limited (“Amalgamated Company”/“LTFH”), by way of merger by absorption pursuant to the scheme of 
arrangement under provisions of Sections 230 - 232 read with Section 52 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“Act”) and other 
applicable regulatory requirements (the “Scheme”), resulting in the transfer and vesting of the assets, liabilities and 
the entire undertaking of the Amalgamating Companies into the Amalgamated Company, followed by the dissolution 
without winding up of each of the Amalgamating Companies, the consequent cancellation of the equity shares held by 
the Amalgamated Company in the Amalgamating Companies, certain adjustments to the securities premium account of 
Amalgamated Company and various other matters consequential to or otherwise integrally connected with the above.

In connection with the above application for the Scheme, please find enclosed the Report on Complaints / Comments 
received by the Company on the draft Scheme as per paragraph A (7) of Part II of the SEBI Circular - Debt. 

We trust you find the aforesaid is in order and look forward to receiving the necessary NOC.

Thanking you,  

Yours faithfully,

For L&T Finance Limited

Apurva Rathod
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer
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Report of Complaints/ Comments received by L&T Finance Limited 
on the draft scheme of amalgamation between L&T Finance Limited, L&T Infra Credit Limited,  

L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited and L&T Finance Holdings Limited pursuant to  
Sections 230 - 232 read with Section 52 of the Companies Act, 2013

Period of Complaints Report: January 23, 2023 to February 1, 2023

Part A

Sr. No. Particulars Number

1. Number of complaints received directly Nil

2. Number of complaints forwarded by Stock Exchanges / SEBI Nil

3. Total Number of complaints/comments received (1+2) Nil

4. Number of complaints resolved N.A.

5. Number of complaints pending N.A.

Part B

Sr. No. Name of complainant Date of complaint Status (Resolved/Pending)

N.A.

For L&T Finance Limited

Apurva Rathod
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer
February 6, 2023
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Annexure 11

February 13, 2023

To,
BSE Limited,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, Kala Ghoda, 
Fort, Mumbai – 400001

Subject:	� Report of Complaints in terms of paragraph A(7) of Part- I of Chapter XII of SEBI Operational 
Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS_Div1/P/CIR/2022/0000000103 dated 29 July 2022, updated as on 
1 December 2022, as amended from time to time (“SEBI Circular – Debt”) 

This has reference to our application dated January 16, 2023, under Clause 59A of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI Regulations”) in relation to a proposal involving the amalgamation 
of L&T Finance Limited (“LTF”/ “Company”), L&T Infra Credit Limited (“LTICL”) and L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited 
(“LTMFTL”) (LTF, LTICL and LTMFTL are collectively referred to as “Amalgamating Companies”) with L&T Finance 
Holdings Limited (“Amalgamated Company”/“LTFH”), by way of merger by absorption pursuant to the scheme of 
arrangement under provisions of Sections 230 - 232 read with Section 52 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“Act”) and other 
applicable regulatory requirements (the “Scheme”), resulting in the transfer and vesting of the assets, liabilities and 
the entire undertaking of the Amalgamating Companies into the Amalgamated Company, followed by the dissolution 
without winding up of each of the Amalgamating Companies, the consequent cancellation of the equity shares held by 
the Amalgamated Company in the Amalgamating Companies, certain adjustments to the securities premium account of 
Amalgamated Company and various other matters consequential to or otherwise integrally connected with the above.

In connection with the above application for the Scheme, please find enclosed the Report on Complaints / Comments 
received by the Company on the draft Scheme as per paragraph A (7) of Part II of the SEBI Circular - Debt. 

We trust you find the aforesaid is in order and look forward to receiving the necessary NOC.

Thanking you,  

Yours faithfully,

For L&T Finance Limited

Apurva Rathod
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer
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Report of Complaints/ Comments received by L&T Finance Limited 
on the draft scheme of amalgamation between L&T Finance Limited, L&T Infra Credit Limited,  

L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited and L&T Finance Holdings Limited pursuant to  
Sections 230 - 232 read with Section 52 of the Companies Act, 2013

Period of Complaints Report: February 1, 2023 to February 10, 2023

Part A

Sr. No. Particulars Number

1. Number of complaints received directly Nil

2. Number of complaints forwarded by Stock Exchanges / SEBI Nil

3. Total Number of complaints/comments received (1+2) Nil

4. Number of complaints resolved N.A.

5. Number of complaints pending N.A.

Part B

Sr. No. Name of complainant Date of complaint Status (Resolved/Pending)

N.A.

For L&T Finance Limited

Apurva Rathod
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer
February 13, 2023
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Annexure 12
National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Ref: NSE/LIST/0096	 April 26, 2023

The Company Secretary
L&T Finance Limited
15th Floor, PS Srijan Tech Park,
Plot No 52, Block DN,
Sector-V, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 091

Kind Attn.: Ms. Apurva Rathod

Dear Madam,

Sub: Observation Letter for Scheme of Amalgamation by way of merger by absorption among L&T Finance 
Limited (LTFL), L&T Infra Credit Limited (LTICL), L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited (LTMFTL) and L&T Finance 
Holdings Limited (LTFHL).

We are in receipt Scheme of Amalgamation by way of merger by absorption among L&T Finance Limited, L&T Infra Credit 
Limited, L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited and L&T Finance Holdings Limited vide application dated January 16, 2023.

Based on our letter reference no. NSE/LIST/34090 dated March 14, 2023, submitted to SEBI pursuant to Master circular 
no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/665 dated November 23, 2021 and Operational Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-
RACPOD1/P/CIR/2022/156 dated November 17, 2022 (Circulars) and Regulation 94(2) and 94A (2) of SEBI (LODR) 
Regulations 2015, SEBI vide its letter dated April 26, 2023, has inter alia given the following comment(s) on the draft 
scheme of amalgamation:

a.	 Company shall ensure to discloses all details of ongoing adjudication & recovery proceedings, prosecution initiated, 
and all other enforcement action taken, if any, against the Company, its promoters and directors, before Hon’ble 
NCLT and shareholders, while seeking approval of the Scheme.

b.	 Company shall ensure that additional information, if any, submitted by the Company after filing the Scheme with 
the stock exchange, from the date of receipt of this letter, is displayed on the websites of the listed Company and 
the stock exchanges.

c.	 The entities involved in the scheme shall duly comply with various provisions of the Circulars and ensure that all the 
liabilities of transferor companies are transferred to the transferee company.

d.	 Company shall ensure that the information pertaining to all the Unlisted Companies involved, if any, in the scheme 
shall be included in the format specified for abridged prospectus as provided in Part E of Schedule VI of the ICDR 
Regulations, 2018, in the explanatory statement or notice or proposal accompanying resolution to be passed, 
which is sent to the shareholders for seeking approval.

e.	 Company shall ensure that the financials in the scheme including financials considered for valuation report are not 
for period more than 6 months old.

f.	 Company shall ensure that the details of the proposed Scheme under consideration as provided by the Company 
to the Stock Exchange shall be prominently disclosed in the notice sent to the Shareholders.

g.	 Company shall ensure to disclose the details of assets and liabilities of Transferor Companies transferred to Trans-
feree Company, details of assets and liabilities of transferee company pre and post amalgamation and rationale of 
the Scheme and impact on shareholders, as a part of explanatory statement or notice or proposal accompanying 
the resolution to be passed to be forwarded by the Company to the shareholders while seeking approval u/s 230 
to 232 of the Companies Act 2013.

h.	 Company shall ensure that the proposed equity shares to be issued in terms of the “Scheme” shall mandatorily be 
in demat form only.
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i.	 Company shall ensure that the “Scheme” shall be acted upon subject to the applicant complying with the relevant 
clauses mentioned in the Scheme document.

j.	 Company shall ensure that no changes to the draft scheme except those mandated by the regulators/authorities/ 
tribunals shall be made without specific written consent of SEBI.

k.	 Company shall ensure that the observations of SEBI/Stock Exchanges shall be incorporated in the petition to be filed 
before NCLT and the Company is obliged to bring the observations to the notice of NCLT.

l.	 Company to comply with all the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, rules and regulations issued 
thereunder including obtaining the consent from the creditors for the proposed Scheme.

m.	 It is to be noted that the petitions are filed by the Company before NCLT after processing and communication of 
comments/observations on draft scheme by SEBI/ Stock Exchange. Hence, the Company is not required to send no-
tice for representation as mandated under section 230(5) of Companies Act, 2013 to SEBI again for its comments/ 
observations/ representations.

n.	 Company shall ensure the proposed Scheme of amalgamation shall be in compliance with the provisions of Regu-
lation 11 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

o.	 LTFHL, LTFL and LTICL are NBFCs registered with Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and thus regulated by RBI. These enti-
ties shall approach the jurisdictional NCLT under Sections 230 - 232 of the Act in respect of the Scheme only upon 
receipt of the requisite approval of the RBI, as per applicable regulations.

p.	 The entities involved in the proposed Scheme shall not provide any misstatement or furnish false information with 
regard to disclosure to be made in the draft scheme of amalgamation as per Chapter XII of Operational Circular.

q.	 The entities involved in the proposed scheme shall not make any changes in the draft scheme subsequent to filing 
the draft scheme with SEBI by the Stock Exchanges, except those mandated by the regulators/authorities/tribunal.

r.	 The listed entities involved in the proposed Scheme shall include information pertaining to the unlisted entity in 
the format specified for abridged prospectus as provided in Part B of Schedule I of the SEBI (Issue and Listing of 
Non-Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021, in the notice or proposal to be sent to the holders of NCDs/ NCRPS 
while seeking approval for the Scheme. The accuracy and adequacy of such disclosures shall be certified by the SEBI 
registered merchant banker after following the due diligence process.

s.	 The listed entities involved in the proposed Scheme shall disclose the No-Objection letter of the Stock Exchange(s) 
on its website within 24 hours of receiving the same.

t.	 Company shall ensure that the entities involved in the proposed Scheme have compiled with the relevant provi-
sions of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and 
Covenants of the Debenture Trust Deeds entered with the Debenture Trustee(s) any other relevant regulations and 
circulars.

Please note that the submission of documents/information, in accordance with the Circular to SEBI and National Stock 
Exchange of India (NSE), should not in any way be deemed or construed that the same has been cleared or approved by 
SEBI and NSE. SEBI and NSE does not take any responsibility either for the financial soundness of any scheme or for the 
correctness of the statements made or opinions expressed in the documents submitted.

It is to be noted that the petitions are filed by the company before NCLT after processing and communication 
of comments/observations on draft scheme by SEBI/ stock exchange. Hence, the company is not required to 
send notice for representation as mandated under section 230(5) of Companies Act, 2013 to National Stock 
Exchange of India Limited again for its comments/observations/representations.

Based on the draft scheme and other documents submitted by the Company, including undertaking given in terms of 
Regulation 11 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, we hereby convey our “No objection” in terms of Regulation 94A of 
SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, so as to enable the Company to file the draft scheme with NCLT.

However, the Exchange reserves its rights to raise objections at any stage if the information submitted to the Exchange is 
found to be incomplete/ incorrect/ misleading/ false or for any contravention of Rules, Bye-laws and Regulations of the 
Exchange, Listing Regulations, Guidelines/ Regulations issued by statutory authorities.
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The validity of this “Observation Letter” shall be six months from April 26, 2023, within which the Scheme shall be 
submitted to NCLT.

Kindly note, this Exchange letter should not be construed as approval under any other Act /Regulation/rule/bye laws 
(except as referred above) for which the Company may be required to obtain approval from other department(s) of the 
Exchange. The Company is requested to separately take up matter with the concerned departments for approval, if any.

The Company shall ensure filing of compliance status report stating the compliance with each point of  
Observation Letter on draft scheme of arrangement with the Exchange via mail: DL-Scheme@nse.co.in

Yours faithfully,

For National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Dipti Chinchkhede

Manager

P.S. Checklist for all the Further Issues is available on website of the exchange at the following URL: https://www.nseindia.
com/companies-listing/raising-capital-further-issues-main-sme-checklist
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Annexure 13
BSE Limited

DCS/AMAL/TL/IP/2741/2023-24	 April 26, 2023

To,

The Company Secretary,	 The Company Secretary,	 The Company Secretary,
L&T FINANCE LIMITED	 L&T INFRA CREDIT LIMITED	 L&T FINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED
15th Floor, PS Srijan Tech Park,	 Plot No.177, CTS No. 6970, 6971,	 Brindavan, Plot No.177, CTS Road,
Plot No. 52 DN, Sector-V, Salt	 Vidyanagari Marg, CST Road,	 Kalina, Santacruz (East), Mumbai
Lake City, Kolkatta, Parganas North	 Kalina, Santacruz (East), Mumbai	 Maharashtra- 400098
West Bengal - 700091	 Maharashtra- 400098	

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Observation Letter regarding the Scheme of Amalgamation by way of merger by Absorption Among L&T 
Finance Limited (“LTFL”), L&T Infra Credit Limited (“LTICL”), L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited (“LTMFTL”) And 
L&T Finance Holdings Limited (“LTFHL”)

We are in receipt of the Scheme of Amalgamation by way of merger by Absorption Among L&T Finance Limited 
(“LTFL”), L&T Infra Credit Limited (“LTICL”), L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited (“LTMFTL”) And L&T Finance Holdings 
Limited (“LTFHL”) filed by L&T Finance Limited, L&T Infra Credit Limited, And L&T Finance Holdings Limited respectively 
as required under SEBI Master circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/ P/2021/665 dated November 23, 2021 along with 
SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-RACPOD1/P/CIR/2022/156 dated November 17, 2022 and Regulation 94(2) SEBI 
(LODR) Regulations, 2015; SEBI vide its letter dated April 26, 2023, has inter alia given the following comment(s) on the 
Scheme of Amalgamation:

a)	 “Company shall ensure to disclose all details of ongoing adjudication & recovery proceedings, prosecu-
tion initiated and all other enforcement action taken, if any, against the Company, its promoters and 
directors, before Hon’ble NCLT and Shareholders, while seeking approval of the scheme.”

b)	 “Company shall ensure that additional information and undertakings, if any, submitted by the Compa-
ny, after filing the scheme with the Stock Exchange, from the date of receipt of this letter, is displayed 
on the websites of the Listed Company and the Stock Exchanges.”

c)	 “Company shall ensure compliance with the SEBI Circulars issued from time to time.”

d)	 “The entities involved in the scheme shall duly comply with various provisions of the Circular and ensure 
that all the liabilities of Transferor Companies are transferred to the Transferee Company.’

e)	 “Company is advised that the information pertaining to all the Unlisted Companies involved, if any, in 
the Scheme shall be included in the format specified for abridged prospectus as provided in Part E of 
Schedule VI of the ICDR Regulations, 2018, in the explanatory statement or notice or proposal accompa-
nying resolution to be passed, which is sent to the shareholders for seeking approval.”

f)	 “Company shall ensure that the financials in the scheme including financials considered for valuation 
report are not for period more than 6 months old.”

g)	 “Company is advised that the details of the proposed scheme under consideration as provided by the 
Companies to the Stock Exchange shall be prominently disclosed in the notice sent to the Shareholders.”

h)	 “Company is advised to disclose the Details of assets and liabilities of Transferor Companies transferred 
to Transferee Company, Details of assets and liabilities of Transferee Company pre and post amalgama-
tion and Rationale of the scheme and impact on shareholders, as a part of explanatory  statement or 
notice or proposal accompanying resolution to be passed to be forwarded by the company to the share-
holders while seeking approval u/s 230 to 232 of the Companies Act 2013.”
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i)	 “Company is advised that the proposed Equity Shares to be issued in terms of the ‘Scheme’ shall man-
datorily be in demat form only.”

j)	 “Company shall ensure that the ‘Scheme’ shall be acted upon subject to the applicant complying with 
the relevant clauses mentioned in the scheme document.”

k)	 “Company to ensure that no changes to the draft Scheme except those mandated by the regulators / 
authorities / tribunals shall be made without specific written consent of SEBI.”

I)	 “Company is advised that the observations of SEBI/Stock Exchanges shall be incorporated in the petition 
to be filed before Hon’ble NCLT and the Company obliged to bring the observations to the notice of 
Hon’ble NCLT.”

m)	 “Company is advised to comply with all the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, rules 
and regulations issued thereunder including obtaining the consent from the creditors for the proposed 
scheme.’’

n)	 “It is to be noted that the petitions are filed by the Company before Hon’ble NCLT after processing and 
communication of comments/observations on draft Scheme by SEBl/Stock Exchange. Hence, the Com-
pany is not required to send notice for representation as mandated under section 230(5) of Companies 
Act, 2013 to SEBI again for its comments/observations/representations.”

o)	 “The proposed scheme of amalgamation shall be in compliance with the provisions of Regulation 11 of 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.”

p)	 “LTFHL, LTFL and LTICL are NBFCs registered with Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and thus regulated by RBI. 
These entities shall approach the jurisdictional NCLT under Sections 230 - 232 of the Act in respect of the 
Scheme only upon receipt of the requisite approval of the RBI, as per applicable regulations.”

q)	 “The entities involved in the proposed scheme shall not provide any misstatement or furnish false infor-
mation with regard to disclosure to be made in the draft scheme of amalgamation as per Chapter XII of 
Operational Circular.”

r)	 “The entities involved in the proposed scheme shall not make any changes in the draft scheme subse-
quent to filing the draft scheme with SEBI by the Stock Exchanges, except those mandated by the regu-
lators/ authorities/ tribunal.”

s)	 “The listed entities involved in the proposed scheme shall include information pertaining to the unlisted 
entity in the format specified for abridged prospectus as provided in Part B of Schedule I of the SEBI (Is-
sue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021, in the notice or proposal to be sent to 
the holders of NCDs/ NCRPS while seeking approval for the scheme. The accuracy and adequacy of such 
disclosures shall be certified by the SEBI registered merchant banker after following the due diligence 
process.”

t)	 “The listed entities involved in the proposed scheme shall disclose the No-Objection letter of the Stock 
Exchange(s) on its website within 24 hours of receiving the same.”

u)	 “Company shall ensure that the entities involved in the proposed scheme have compiled with the rel-
evant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 and Covenants of the Debenture Trust Deeds entered with the Debenture Trustee(s) 
any other relevant regulations and circulars”

Accordingly, based on aforesaid comment offered by SEBI, the company is hereby advised:

i.	 To provide additional information, if any, (as stated above) along with various documents to the Exchange for further 
dissemination on Exchange website.

ii.	 To ensure that additional information, if any, (as stated aforesaid) along with various documents are disseminated on 
their (company) website.

iii.	 To duly comply with various provisions of the circulars.

In light of the above, we hereby advise that we have no adverse observations with limited reference to those matters 
having a bearing on listing/de-listing/continuous listing requirements within the provisions of Listing Agreement, so as to 
enable the company to file the scheme with Hon’ble NCLT.
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Further, where applicable in the explanatory statement of the notice to be sent by the company to the shareholders, while 
seeking approval of the scheme, it shall disclose information about unlisted company involved in the format prescribed 
for abridged prospectus as specified in the circular dated March 10, 2017.

Kindly note that as required under Regulation 37 and 59A of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, the validity of this Observation letter shall be six months from the date of this Letter, within which the 
scheme shall be submitted to the NCLT.

The Exchange reserves its right to withdraw its ‘No adverse observation’ at any stage if the information submitted to 
the Exchange is found to be incomplete/ incorrect/ misleading/ false or for any contravention of Rules, Bye-laws and 
Regulations of the Exchange, Listing Agreement, Guidelines/Regulations issued by statutory authorities.

Please note that the aforesaid observations does not preclude the Company from complying with any other requirements.

Further, it may be noted that with reference to Section 230 (5) of the Companies Act, 2013 (Act), read with Rule 8 of 
Companies (Compromises, Arrangements and Amalgamations) Rules 2016 (Company Rules) and Section 66 of the Act read 
with Rule 3 of the Company Rules wherein pursuant to an Order passed by the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, a 
Notice of the proposed scheme of compromise or arrangement filed under sections 230-232 or Section 66 of the Companies 
Act 2013 as the case may be is required to be served upon the Exchange seeking representations or objections if any.

In this regard, with a view to have a better transparency in processing the aforesaid notices served upon the Exchange, the 
Exchange has already introduced an online system of serving such Notice along with the relevant documents 
of the proposed schemes through the BSE Listing Centre.

Any service of notice under Section 230 (5) or Section 66 of the Companies Act 2013 seeking Exchange’s representations or  
objections if any, would be accepted and processed through the listing Centre only and no physical filings  
would be accepted. You may please refer to circular dated February 26, 2019 issued to the company.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-	 Sd/-

Rupal Khandelwal	 Tanmayi Lele

Assistant General Manager	 Assistant Manager
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Annexure 14

PAWAN SHIVKUMAR PODDAR
CA, RV(IBBI)

REGISTERED VALUER
Securities and Financial Assets 

Reg No. – IBBI/RV/06/2019/12475

STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

January 12, 2023

The Board of Directors
L&T Finance Holdings Limited 
Brindavan, Plot No.177, CTS Road, 
Kalina, Santacruz (East),
Mumbai – 400098.

The Board of Directors 
L&T Finance Limited
15th Floor, PS Srijan Tech Park, 
Plot No.52 DN, Sector – V, Salt Lake City,
Kolkata, Parganas North – 700091

The Board of Directors 
L&T Infra Credit Limited 
Plot No.177, CTS Road, 
Kalina, Santacruz (East), 
Mumbai – 400098.

The Board of Directors
L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited 
Brindavan, Plot No.177, CTS Road, 
Kalina, Santacruz (East),
Mumbai – 400098.

Dear Sir(s) / Madam(s),

Sub: 	Valuation Report for the proposed amalgamation of L&T Finance Limited, L&T Infra Credit Limited, L&T 
Mutual Fund Trustee Limited with L&T Finance Holdings Limited – Equity shares

I refer to the engagement letter dated December 26, 2022 whereby I, CA Pawan Shivkumar Poddar (hereinafter referred 
to as “I” or “Valuer”), have been appointed by L&T Finance Limited (hereinafter referred to as “LTFL”), L&T Infra Credit 
Limited (hereinafter referred to as “LTICL”), L&T Mutual Fund Trustee Limited (hereinafter referred to as ‘LTMFTL”) and  
L&T Finance Holdings Limited (hereinafter referred to as “LTFH” or the “Company”) to issue a valuation report for the purposes 
of SEBI’s Master Circular on (I) Scheme of Arrangement by Listed Entities and (II) Relaxation under Subrule (7) of Rule 19 of 
the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957 dated November 23, 2021 (“SEBI Scheme Circular- Equity”) in relation to 
the proposed amalgamation of LTFL, LTICL and LTMFTL with LTFH (hereinafter referred to as “Proposed Amalgamation”).

LTFL, LTICL, LTFMTL and LTFH are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Companies”.

Our deliverable for this engagement would be to issue valuation report pursuant to SEBI Scheme Circular- Equity for the 
Proposed Amalgamation (“Report”). For the purpose of this report, we have considered the Valuation Date as January 12, 
2023 (“Valuation Date”).

1.	 SCOPE AND PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1.	 I have been informed by the management of the Companies (hereinafter collectively referred to as the ‘Management’) 
that in order to achieve simplification of holding structure of entities forming part of the group, improve operational 
and management efficiencies, streamline business operations and decision-making process, enable greater economies 
of scale, creating a single unified entity with a wider and stronger capital and asset base, having greater capacity for 
conducting its operations more efficiently and competitively, it is proposed that LTFL, LTICL and LTMFTL will amalgamate 
with LTFH by way of merger by absorption and LTFL, LTICL and LTMFTL will be dissolved without winding up and 
consequently the equity shares held by LTFH in LTFL, LTICL and LTMFTL will be cancelled. The aforesaid amalgamation 
is proposed under a Scheme of Amalgamation and Arrangement in accordance with the provisions of section 230 to 
232 read with Section 52 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (hereinafter referred to as the 
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“Scheme”). Subject to necessary approvals, LTFL, LTICL and LTMFTL would amalgamate with LTFH, with effect from 
the appointed date of April 01, 2023 (“Appointed Date”).

1.2.	 In this regard, I have been requested to issue a Valuation Report pursuant to SEBI Scheme Circular- Equity for the 
Proposed Amalgamation. The scope of my services is to provide a valuation report for the purpose of the SEBI Scheme 
Circular- Equity in relation to Proposed Amalgamation in accordance with internationally accepted valuation standards 
/ ICAI Valuations Standards 2018 issued by the Institute of Chartered Accounts of India as applicable.

2.	 BRIEF BACKGROUND

2.1.	 L&T FINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED (‘LTFH’)

	 L&T FINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED (CIN: L67120MH2008PLC181833) is a public company, incorporated on  
May 1, 2008 under the Companies Act, 1956. LTFH is a registered Systemically Important Non- Deposit Accepting 
Core Investment Company (“NBFC-CIC”) in terms of certificate of registration issued by the RBI bearing registration 
no N-13.02052 dated September 11, 2013. As an NBFC-CIC, LTFH is a primary holding company, holding investments 
in its subsidiaries and other group companies. The equity shares of LTFH are listed on National Stock Exchange of India 
Limited (“NSE”) and BSE Limited (“BSE”).

	 The capital structure of the LTFH on the January 12, 2023 is as under; 

Particulars Amount (in INR)

Authorized Share Capital

5,00,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10 each 50,00,00,00,000

50,00,00,000 preference shares of Rs. 100 each 50,00,00,00,000

Total 100,00,00,00,000

Issued, Subscribed and Paid up Share Capital

2,47,96,71,117 equity shares of Rs. 10 each 24,79,67,11,170

Total 24,79,67,11,170

	 The shareholding pattern of equity shares of LTFH as on January 12, 2023 is as below:

Equity Shareholders No of Equity %

Larsen & Toubro – Promoter 1,639,229,920 66.11%

Public Shareholders 84,04,41,197 33.89%

TOTAL 2,47,96,71,117 100.0%

2.2.	 L&T FINANCE LIMITED (‘LTFL’)

	 L&T FINANCE LIMITED (CIN: U65910WB1993FLC060810) is a public company, incorporated on November 24, 1993 
under the Companies Act, 1956. LTFL is registered with the RBI as a non-deposit taking systemically important non-
banking financial company (“NBFC-ND-SI”) in terms of certificate of registration issued by the RBI bearing registration 
no B-05.06200 dated May 4, 2017. LTFL is a wholly-owned subsidiary of LTFH.

	 LTFL is focused on becoming a retail finance company and its retail businesses comprises Rural Business Finance, 
Farmer Finance, Urban Finance (includes Consumer Loans, Two- Wheeler Loans and Retail Housing) and SME Finance. 
The wholesale business comprises Infrastructure Finance and Real Estate Finance.

	 The capital structure of the LTFL on January 12, 2023 is as under;

Particulars Amount (in INR)

Authorized Share Capital

4,87,43,09,610 equity shares of Rs. 10 each 48,74,30,96,100

12,00,000 Preference shares of Rs.100 each 12,00,00,000

Total 48,86,30,96,100
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Particulars Amount (in INR)

Issued, Subscribed and Paid up Share Capital
2,86,41,72,360 equity shares of Rs. 10 each 28,64,17,23,600
Total 28,64,17,23,600

	 The shareholding pattern of equity shares of LTFL as on January 12, 2023 is given below:

Name of Equity Shareholders No of Equity %

L&T Finance Holdings Limited 28,64,17,23,53 100%

Mr. Sachinn Joshi * 1 -

Mr. Dinanath Dubhashi* 1 -

Mr. Abhishek Sharma * 1 -

Mr. Raju Dodti* 1 -

Ms. Apurva Rathod* 1 -

Dr. Rupa Rege Nitsure* 1 -

Mr. Santosh Parab* 1 -

TOTAL 28,64,17,23,60 100.0%

	 *Held Jointly with L&T Finance Holdings Limited

2.3.	 L&T INFRA CREDIT LIMITED (‘LTICL’)

	 L&T INFRA CREDIT LIMITED (formerly known as L&T Infra Debt Fund Limited) (CIN: L67100MH2013PLC241104) is a 
public company, incorporated on March 19, 2013 under the Companies Act, 1956. LTICL is registered with the RBI 
as an NBFC – Investment and Credit Company (“NBFC – ICC”) in terms of certificate of registration issued by the 
RBI bearing registration no. N-13.02055 dated June 22, 2022. LTICL is engaged in infrastructure finance. LTICL is an 
indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of LTFH.

	 The capital structure of the LTICL on January 12, 2023 is as under:

Particulars Amount (in INR)

Authorized Share Capital

1,00,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10 each 10,00,00,00,000

10,000 preference shares of Rs. 10,00,000 each 10,00,00,00,000

Total 20,00,00,00,000

Issued, Subscribed and Paid up Share Capital

57,16,30,214 equity shares of Rs.10 each 5,71,63,02,140

2,148 preference shares of Rs, 10,00,000 2,14,80,00,000

50 preference shares of Rs. 6,70,000 3,35,00,000

Total 7,89,78,02,140

	 The shareholding pattern of equity shares of LTICL as on January 12, 2023 is given below:

Name of Equity Shareholders No of Equity %

L&T Finance Holdings Limited 13,35,17,820 23.36%

L&T Finance Limited 43,81,12,389 76.64%

Mr. Sachinn Joshi * 1 -

Mr. Dinanath Dubhashi* 1 -

Mr. Abhishek Sharma * 1 -

Mr. Raju Dodti* 1 -

Dr. Rupa Rege Nitsure* 1 -

TOTAL 57,16,30,214 100.0%

	 *Held Jointly with L&T Finance Limited
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2.4.	 L&T MUTUAL FUND TRUSTEE LIMITED (‘LTMFTL’)

	 L&T MUTUAL FUND TRUSTEE LIMITED (CIN: U65993MH1996PLC211198) is a public company, incorporated on April 
30, 1996 under the Companies Act, 1956. LTMFTL’s principal activity was to provide trusteeship services to a mutual 
fund, however with divestment of the stake in the mutual fund business, it no longer acts as a trustee company for 
any mutual fund.

	 LTMFTL is a wholly owned subsidiary of LTFH.

	 The capital structure of the L&TMFTL on the January 12, 2023 is as under;

Particulars Amount (in INR)

Authorized Share Capital
250,000 equity shares of Rs. 10 each 25,00,000

Issued, Subscribed and Paid up Share Capital
150,000 equity shares of Rs. 10 each 15,00,000

	 The shareholding pattern of equity shares of L&TMFTL as on January 12, 2023 is as below:

Name of Equity Shareholders No. of Shares %

L&T Finance Holdings Limited 149,993 100%

Mr. Sachinn Joshi * 1 -

Mr. Dinanath Dubhashi* 1 -

Mr. Abhishek Sharma * 1 -

Mr. Raju Dodti* 2 -

Dr. R Shankar Raman* 1 -

Mr. Sivaram Nair* 1

TOTAL 1,50,000 100.00%

	 *Held Jointly with L&T Finance Holdings Limited

3.	 REGISTERED VALUER – CA PAWAN PODDAR

	 CA Pawan Poddar (“I” or “valuer”) is registered with the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (‘IBBI’), as a 
Registered Valuer for asset class – ‘Securities or Financial Assets’ with Registration No. IBBI/RV/06/2019/12475. Also, 
the valuer is a member (Membership Number 113280) of The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (‘ICAI’) and 
a sole proprietor of M/s. Pawan Poddar & Associates, Chartered Account (FRN 123111W). This report is issued in 
individual capacity as a Registered Valuer.

4.	 VALUATION DATE, DATE OF APPOINTMENT AND DATE OF REPORT 

	 For the purpose of this assignment of valuation, following shall be the key dates:

Valuation Date January 12, 2023

Date of Appointment December 26, 2022

Date of Report January 12, 2023

5.	 SOURCES OF INFORMATION

	 For the purpose of this exercise, I have relied upon the following information which has been received from the 
Management and information available in the public domain:

	 (a)	 Audited financial statements of the Companies for FY ended March 31, 2022.

	 (b)	 Limited Reviewed unaudited financials of the Companies for six months ended September 30, 2022.

	 (c)	 Provisional unaudited financials of the Companies for nine months ended December 31, 2022.

	 (d)	 Draft Scheme of Amalgamation and Arrangement.
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	 (e)	 List of Equity Shareholders of the Companies.

	 (f)	 Such other information and explanations as I required and which have been provided by the Management 
including Management Representations.

6.	 PROCEDURE ADOPTED AND VALUATION METHODOLDY FOLLOWED

	 In connection with this exercise, we have adopted the following procedures;

	 (a)	 Reviewed the equity shareholding of LTFL, LTICL and LTMFTL.

	 (b)	 LTFH is owning, directly or indirectly, 100% issued share capital of LTFL, LTICL and LTMFTL.

	 (c)	 Reviewed the relevant clauses in the Scheme of Amalgamation and Arrangement.

7.	 SCOPE LIMITATIONS, ASSUMPTIONS, QUALIFICATIONS, EXCLUSIONS AND DISCLAIMERS

7.1.	 The report is subject to the scope and limitations detailed hereinafter. As such the report is to be read in totality, and 
not in parts, in conjunction with the relevant documents referred to herein and in the context of the purpose for which 
it is made. Further, the Valuation Report for the Proposed Amalgamation is in accordance with ICAI VS 2018 issued by 
The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

7.2.	 This report has been prepared for the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of LTFL, LTICL, LTMFTL and LTFH solely 
for the purpose of compliance with SEBI Scheme Circular- Equity for the Proposed Amalgamation.

7.3.	 The report assumes that the Companies comply fully with relevant laws and regulations applicable in its area of 
operations and usage unless otherwise stated, and that the Companies will be managed in a competent and 
responsible manner. Further, as specifically stated to the contrary, this report has given no consideration to matters of 
a legal nature, including issues of legal title and compliance with any laws and litigations.

7.4.	 The draft of the present report was circulated to the Management for confirming the facts stated in the report and to 
confirm that the information or facts stated are not erroneous.

7.5.	 For the purpose of this exercise, I was provided with both written and verbal information including information 
detailed hereinabove in para ‘Sources of Information’. Further, the responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of 
the information provided to me by the Companies / auditors / consultants, is that of the Companies. Also, with respect 
to explanations and information sought from the Companies, I have been given to understand by the Management 
that they have not omitted any relevant and material information about the Companies. The Management have 
indicated to me that they have understood that any omissions, inaccuracies or misstatements may materially affect 
the analysis/conclusions.

7.6.	 My work does not constitute an audit, due diligence or certification of these information referred to in this report. 
Accordingly, I am unable to and do not express an opinion on the fairness or accuracy of any financial information 
referred to in this report and consequential impact on the present exercise. However, I have evaluated the information 
provided to me by the Companies through broad inquiry, analysis and review. However, nothing has come to my 
attention to indicate that the information provided / obtained was materially misstated / incorrect or would not afford 
reasonable grounds upon which to base the report.

7.7.	 This report is issued on the understanding that the Management has drawn my attention to all the matters, which 
they are aware of concerning the financial position of the Companies and any other matter, which may have an 
impact on the report including any significant changes that have taken place or are likely to take place in the financial 
position of the Companies. Events and transactions occurring after the date of this report may affect the report and 
assumptions used in preparing it and I do not assume any obligation to update, revise or reaffirm this report.

7.8.	 I am independent of the Companies and have no current or expected interest in the Companies or its assets as per 
Section 247 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Registered Valuers and Valuation) Rules, 2017. The 
fee paid for my services is not contingent on the results of my analysis.

7.9.	 The report is not, nor should it be construed as I am opining or certifying the compliance with the provisions of any 
law including companies, competition, taxation and capital market related laws or as regards any legal implications or 
issues arising in India or abroad from the Proposed Amalgamation.
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7.10.	Any person/party intending to provide finance/divest/invest in the shares/ convertible instruments/business of the 
Companies shall do so after seeking their own professional advice and after carrying out their own due diligence 
procedures to ensure that they are making an informed decision.

7.11.	The decision to carry out the Proposed Amalgamation (including consideration thereof) lies entirely with the parties 
concerned and my work and finding shall not constitute a recommendation as to whether or not the parties should 
carry out the Proposed Amalgamation.

7.12.	The report is meant for the purpose mentioned in Para 1 only and should not be used for any purpose other than the 
purpose mentioned therein. It is exclusively for the use of the Companies and may be submitted to Stock Exchanges 
/ National Company Law Tribunal/SEBI/RBI/regulatory/statutory authority for obtaining requisite approvals. The report 
should not be copied or reproduced without obtaining my prior written approval for any purpose other than the 
purpose for which it is prepared. In no event, regardless of whether consent has been provided, shall I assume any 
responsibility to any third party to whom the report is disclosed or otherwise made available.

7.13.	I do not make any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, reasonableness or completeness 
of the information, based on which this report is being issued. I owe responsibility to the Companies that has appointed 
me under the terms of the engagement letter. I will not be liable for any losses, claims, damages or liabilities arising out 
of the actions taken, omissions or advice given by any other person. In no event shall I be liable for any loss, damages, 
cost or expenses arising in any way from fraudulent acts, misrepresentations or wilful default on part of the client or 
companies, their directors, employees or agents.

8.	 CONSIDERATION FOR RECOMMENDATION

8.1.	 The Proposed Amalgamation contemplates :

	 (a)	 the Amalgamation of LTF and LTMFTL into the LTFH, by way of merger by absorption and the dissolution of the 
LTF and LTMFTL without winding up and the consequent cancellation of the equity shares held by LTFH in the 
LTF and LTMFTL, in accordance with this Scheme;

	 (b)	 The amalgamation of LTICL into LTFH, by way of merger by absorption and the dissolution of the LTICL without 
winding up and the consequent cancellation of the equity shares held by the LTFH in LTICL, in accordance with 
this Scheme.

8.2.	 All three Amalgamating Companies (LTFL, LTICL and LTMFTL) are, directly or indirectly, wholly owned subsidiaries of 
the Amalgamated Company (LTFH).

8.3.	 On amalgamation, all equity shares of the Amalgamating Companies shall stand cancelled without any further 
application, act or deed. No new shares shall be issued or payment made in cash or in kind whatsoever by the 
Amalgamated Company.

8.4.	 Clause 41 in the Scheme is reproduced hereunder:

	 “….Upon the Scheme coming into effect, all equity shares of the Amalgamating Companies held by the Amalgamated 
Company (directly, indirectly and/or through nominees) shall stand cancelled without any further application, act or 
deed. It is clarified that no new equity shares shall be issued or payment made in cash or in kind whatsoever by the 
Amalgamated Company in lieu of such equity shares held in the Amalgamating Companies…”

9.	 RECOMMENDATION

9.1.	 Computation of Fair Exchange / Fair Entitlement Ratio:

Valuation
LTFL LTICL LTMFTL LTFH

Value per
share

Weight Value per
share

Weight Value per
share

Weight Value per
share

Weight

Asset Approach NA - NA - NA - NA -

Income Approach NA - NA - NA - NA -

Market Approach NA - NA - NA - NA -

Relative Value per share NA NA NA NA
Exchange Ratio NA NA NA

	 NA = Not Applied / Not Applicable
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	 As explained in the Para 8 above, since all the Amalgamating companies are wholly-owned subsidiaries of the 
Amalgamated Company, no additional equity shares will be issued in lieu of the existing issued and paid up equity 
share capital of the Amalgamating Companies will be cancelled. Therefore, we have not carried out any valuation.

9.2.	 Based on the above, in the event of amalgamation of LTFL, LTICL and LTMFTL with LTFH, 
no consideration would be issued by the Amalgamated Company (LTFH) and all the equity shares in the 
amalgamating Companies shall stand cancelled.

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully,

Pawan Shivkumar Poddar
Registered Valuer No.: IBBI/RV/06/2019/12475 
UDIN: 23113280BGXPHG2825

Place: Mumbai
Date: January 12, 2023
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